
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor                Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem 
Fares Azzam, Council Member        Kevin Palmer, Council Member 

Liz Upton, Council Member 
 

*Agenda* 
Tuesday, May 20, 2025 

 

 

 
 
1. Call to Order. 

 
2. Roll Call. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Approval of Agenda. 
 

5. Reserved for Public Hearing/Presentations. (none) 
 

6. Approval of Minutes:                         
a.  Regular Meeting of May 6, 2025. 
 

7. Claims & Accounts. 
 

8. Monthly Reports. 
 

9. Audience Recognition 
     “Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,  
      except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.  
      In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either  
       reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for  
      each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.” 
 
 

10. Consent Agenda – Motion to Approve/Receive. 
a. Payment to Advanced Rehabilitation Technology for Manhole 

Linings and Manhole Benches 
b. Payment to Game Time for Playground Equipment for the Lions 

Park Playground Project. 

6:00 PM 
 



c. Payment to Green Tech Systems, LLC for the DWSRF Grant 
Construction Project. 

d. Payment to Malley Construction, Inc. for the DWSRF Grant 
Construction Project. 

e. Payment to Mr. Manhole for Materials for the 2025 Street 
Pavement Improvement Project. 

f. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering 
Services for the DWSRF Grant Project I, Phase II. 

g. Payment to OHM for Professional Services for the DWSRF 
Loan Design Project. 

h. Payment to Rubberecycle for Lions Park Playground Project. 
 

11. Business of the Council. 
A. Set Public Hearing for Public Safety Special Assessment for 

June 3, 2025.  
B. Resolution 2025-07 To Establish Updated Underground Electric 

Service Rate Structure. 
C. City Hall Receptionist Area Architectural Safety/Security Study. 
D. Proclamation-National Flag Day. 
E. Downtown Beautification Project. 
F. Correction to 05/06/2025 Payables. 
G. Updated Street Closure-Farm Market. 
H. Selection of Energy Wast Reduction Program. 
I. Set Public Hearing for 2025/2026 Budget Adoption for June 3, 

2025. 
J. Set Public Hearing for 2024/2025 Budget Amendments for June 

17, 2025. 
 

12. City Manager’s Report. 
 

13. City Clerk’s Report.  
 

14. Police Chief’s Report. 
 

15. City Council Comments. 
 

16. Public Comments. 
 

17. Adjournment. 
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CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

St. Louis, Michigan 

May 6, 2025 

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R. 

Echtinaw on Tuesday May 6, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Mayor Pro Tem William 

R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer, Elizabeth A. Upton. 

 

Council Members Absent: None 

 
City Manager: Kurt Giles 

City Clerk: Jamie Long 

Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz 

 

Others in Attendance: Josh Leppien- Economic Development Coordinator, Elsie Burton-Community 

Development Coordinator, Calvin Martyn-DPW Superintendent, Bobbie Marr-Treasurer, Sheila 

Salmon, Mikayla Howd, Tammy Howd, Sara Piaskowski, Gabby Beckett, John Fisher, Bunny Fisher, 

Tim Rath-Gratiot County Herald, Levi Salmon, Jeremy Daniels, Leslie Daniels, Jackson Shattuck, 

David Mossner, Shelby Howd, Zach Howd, RaeAnn Seward, Claudia May, David May, Tiger Russell, 

Alex Rodriguez, Owen Fogel, Crystal Davis, and Jan Bunting. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Approval of Agenda. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard to approve the agenda for May 6, 2025. All ayes carried the 

motion. 

 

Public Service Recognition: 

 

Bobbie Marr presented, in observance of Public Service Week, the coloring contest winner, Braelynn 

Howd. 

 

Presentation by Sheila Salmon: 

 

Sheila Salmon gave a presentation of the activities that she sees taking place on the parcel of land on 

Wells Road that is near her daughter’s home. Salmon issued a formal complaint with the city, stating it is 

being used for unauthorized industrial operations. Packets were handed to members of the council for 

their review. 

 

City Council Minutes. 

 

Moved by Upton, supported by Leonard, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on April 15, 

2025. All ayes carried the motion. 
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Claims & Accounts. 

 

City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts. 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Upton to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of 

$1,851,683.40. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

City Council discussed the April 2025 Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

Moved by Leonard, supported by Upton, to receive the April 2025 Monthly Board Minutes and place 

on file. All ayes carried the motion. 

Audience Recognition. 

There were no comments. 

Consent Agenda. 

Mayor Echtinaw requested approval/receipt of Consent Agenda item “a” through “e” as shown below: 

a. Payment to OHM for Professional Services for the DWSRF Loan Design Project. 

b. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering Services for the DWSRF 

Grant Project I, Phase II. 

c. Payment to Malley Construction, Inc. for DWSRF Grant Construction Project. 

d. Payment to Powder Coating of Central Michigan to refurbish metal benches for DDA 

project. 

e. Letter of Engagement with Bendzinski & Company. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam, to approve Consent Agenda items “a” through “e”. All ayes 

carried the motion. 

 

Road Closure Request for 2025 Farm Market Season. 

 

Manager Giles requested council members to approve the reoccurring road closure request for the 

2025 Farm Market season. This closure will be on West Saginaw between Mill Street and the 

alley, on Thursdays from 1pm-7pm, May through October. Giles stated that there was discussion 

prior to this evening’s formal meeting and a conflict was found with this proposal during the 

school year. The proposal needs additional work to resolve, due to a school bus drop off location 

in this area. Alternatives were provided and there is needed input from the school. 

 

Discussion was held and Chief Ramereiz stated he can’t make any recommendations without speaking to 

the school administrators. 

 

Market Manager, Sara Piaskowski, stated that the school’s administrators will not work with her or 

return her calls. 
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Rameriez stated that he will contact the schools to see if there is any way to resolve this conflict. 

 

David May, a resident, spoke in favor of the Farm Market and believes that it brings more people into 

the community. 

 

David Mossner, a resident, spoke as a vendor on behalf of the Farm Market. 

 

Member Palmer recommended that the council approve the remaining dates that are not affected, due to 

school not being in session for summer break. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Upton, to approve the road closure request for May 10th and June 

12th through August 12th, along with the week of August 4th-9th for National Farm Market Week. 

This closure will be on West Saginaw between Mill Street and the alley, on Thursdays from 1pm- 

7pm. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Purchase of Frontier Flail Mower. 

 

Manager Giles recommended council members to approve the purchase of a Frontier Flail 

Mower from Hutson, in the amount of $7,125.55. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the purchase of a Frontier Flail 

Mower from Hutson, in the amount of $7,125.55. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Backyard Chickens. 

 

Manager Giles opened the discussion of backyard chickens and asked council to take action as to 

whether they would like to maintain and uphold Article I-Section 10.1 of the City’s Code of Ordinances 

which currently prohibits the keeping of chickens within the city limits or if they would like to amend 

the ordinance to allow chickens within the city limits. 

 

Discussion was held and member Upton spoke in favor of raising chickens in the city. Upton gave statistics 

from the CDC website regarding the Avian Flu. 

 

Member Palmer commented that there had been 6 confirmed cases directly linked to backyard chickens in 

Michigan. 

 

Market Manager, Sara Piaskowski also spoke in favor of chickens in the city. 

Jeremy Daniels, a resident, spoke in favor of allowing chickens. 

Member Leonard stated that member Upton did a great job presenting on this topic, however he has 

struggled with the decision and can’t support the amendment of the ordinance. 
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Motion by Upton, supported by Azzam to amend Article I-Section 10.1 of the City’s Code of 

Ordinances to allow chickens within the city limits. 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Ayes: Upton, Azzam 

Nayes: Leonard, Palmer, Echtinaw 

Abstain: 

Motion Failed. 

 

Motion by Palmer, supported by Leonard to maintain and uphold Article I-Section 10.1 of the Code of 

Ordinances prohibiting chickens with the city. 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Ayes: Palmer, Leonard, Echtinaw 

Nayes: Upton, Azzam 

Motion Approved 

 

Contribution to Mid-Michigan Area Group Narcotics Enforcement Team (MAGNET). 

 

Manager Giles recommended council members to approve a contribution to Mid-Michigan Area Group 

Narcotics Enforcement Team (MAGNET), in the amount of $3.500. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Move by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve a contribution to Mid-Michigan Area Group 

Narcotics Enforcement Team (MAGNET), in the amount of $3.500. Four ayes carried the motion, 

Member Palmer abstained from the vote. 

 

Spring Sidewalk Repairs. 

 

Manager Giles recommended council members to approve the bid from Siefert Concrete for spring 

sidewalk repairs in the amount of $9.377.50. 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam, to approve the bid from Siefert Concrete for spring 

sidewalk repairs in the amount of $9.377.50. Four ayes carried the motion, Mayor Echtinaw 

abstained from the vote. 

 

Commercial, Industrial, and Multi-Family Parcel Review. 

 

Manager Giles recommended council members to approve a property review of commercial, industrial, 

and multi-family parcels by Legacy Assessing Services Inc., not to exceed $27,000. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard, to approve a property review of commercial, industrial, and 
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multi-family parcels by Legacy Assessing Services Inc., not to exceed $27,000. All ayes carried the 

motion. 

City Manager Report. 

Manager Giles congratulated Rich Ramereiz on receiving the Jill Gallihugh Outstanding Alumni Award, 

Alex Velasco for the Spirit of St. Louis Award and Jamie Long for achieving her level one Municipal Clerk 

Certification. 

Manager Giles reported that Flag Day will be on June 14th, on the back deck of city hall. 

Manager Giles gave members of the council a brochure from Michigan Public Power Agency and discussed 

the benefits of municipal electric. 

City Clerk Report. 

Nothing to report. 

Police Chief Report. 

Nothing to report. 

Council Comments. 

Member Palmer gave congrats to Jamie Long, Rich Rameriez, and Alex Velazco. 

Mayor Echtinaw asked if a fence could be put up at Penny Park to deter the geese. 

Public Comments. 

Sara Piaskowski informed council she will be at the next meeting. 

Jan Bunting discussed the addition of new administration and the ongoing investigation at the county. 

Adjournment. 

Moved by Azzam supported by Leonard, to adjourn at 7:23 p.m. All ayes carried the motion. 

Jamie Long, Clerk 



Account Number String  = XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXXX

Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 Local Streets Admin/Engineering
101.215.000 General Fund Clerk 203.901.444 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks
101.247.000 General Fund Board of Review 203.901.463 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets
101.253.000 General Fund Finance  205.301.000 Public Safety Police
101.257.000 General Fund Assessing 205.336.000 Public Safety Fire
101.262.000 General Fund Elections 205.901.301 Public Safety Capital Outlay ‐ Police
101.265.000 General Fund City Hall/General Government 205.906.000 Public Safety Debt Service
101.266.000 General Fund Attorney 205.966.000 Public Safety Transfers Out
101.371.000 General Fund Building/Code Enforcement 248.728.000 Downtown Development Operations
101.441.000 General Fund Public Works 248.728.111 Downtown Development Building Operations 111 Mill
101.567.000 General Fund Cemetery 248.906.000 Downtown Development Debt Service
101.701.000 General Fund Planning 248.966.000 Downtown Development Transfers Out
101.728.000 General Fund Economic & Community Dev 271.790.000 Library Operations
101.729.000 General Fund Industrial Park 271.901.790 Library Capital Outlay ‐ Library
101.732.000 General Fund Blight Removal 271.966.000 Library Transfers Out
101.735.000 General Fund Community Promotion 431.966.000 Water Supply Replacement Transfers Out
101.758.000 General Fund Pool 432.901.000 EPA‐Water Supply Construction Captial Improvements ‐ Water
101.770.000 General Fund Parks Maintenance 445.966.000 Public Improvement Fund Transfers Out
101.901.265 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ City Hall 455.901.000 Construction ‐ W/S Bonds Capital Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.441 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Public Works 456.901.000 DWSRF Water Improvements Capial Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.567 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Cemetery 582.582.000 Electric Fund Electric Operations
101.901.758 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Pool 582.901.000 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
101.901.770 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Parks 582.906.000 Electric Fund Debt Service
101.906.000 General Fund Debt Service 582.966.000 Electric Fund Transfers Out
101.966.000 General Fund Transfers Out 590.537.000 Sewer  Sewer Plant Operations
202.444.000 Major Streets Sidewalk Maint 590.538.000 Sewer Sewer Main Maintenance
202.463.000 Major Streets Routine Maint‐ Streets 590.538.890 Sewer Sewer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
202.473.000 Major Streets Routine Maint ‐ Bridges 590.538.891 Sewer Sewer Pine River Maint
202.474.000 Major Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 590.538.892 Sewer Sewer Bethany Maint
202.478.000 Major Streets Winter Maint 590.901.000 Sewer Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint 590.906.000 Sewer Debt Service
202.480.488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing 590.966.000 Sewer Transfers Out
202.480.490 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs 591.536.000 Water Water Operations/Maint
202.480.491 Major Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches 591.536.899 Water Outside City Connection Projects
202.480.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffic Signals 591.901.000 Water Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint 591.906.000 Water Debt Service
202.580.000 Major Streets Admin/Engineering 591.966.000 Water Transfers Out
202.901.444 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks 596.528.000 Solid Waste Fund Operations
202.901.463 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets 596.966.000 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Out
202.901.473 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Bridges 661.443.000 Motor Pool Operations
202.966.000 Major Streets Transfers Out 661.901.000 Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.444.000 Local Streets Sidewalk Maint 662.301.000 Police Motor Pool Operations
203.463.000 Local Streets Routine Maint ‐ Streets 662.901.301 Police Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.474.000 Local Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 715.000.000 Gratiot Downtown Art Banner Operations

775.000.000 Micchigan Public Power Rate Payers Operations

Updated: 01/2024

Deciphering Account Coding

The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then the next 6 digits indicate cost activity categories being coded to.  Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details 
and specific grant or project coding



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/2Page:05/16/2025 11:51 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/20/2025 - 05/20/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

326.00 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN1. 

13.79 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC2. 

94.31 ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.3. 

222.54 ADOBE4. 

13,953.25 ADVANCED REHABILITATION TECHNOLOGY5. 

57.54 ALMA ACE HARDWARE6. 

170.00 ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.7. 

135.76 ALMA HARDWARE8. 

1,404.39 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC9. 

949.20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES10. 

74.15 AUTO VALUE ALMA11. 

9.71 BAKER & TAYLOR INC12. 

2,395.20 BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER13. 

2,186.90 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI14. 

611.60 BOLAND'S BEST ONE TIRE BRECKENRIDGE15. 

345.38 BORDER STATES 16. 

4,732.05 BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC17. 

28.22 CAMBRIDGE WOODS18. 

84.87 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS19. 

51.59 CINTAS20. 

142,485.83 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL21. 

319.96 CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.22. 

1,955.22 CONSUMERS ENERGY 23. 

200.00 CORINA WILLIAMS24. 

2,010.23 CORRIGAN MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS LLC25. 

86.50 CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.26. 

157.64 DELTA DENTAL 27. 

149.92 DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY28. 

3,350.00 DICE EXCAVATING, INC29. 

94.00 DRUG SCREENS PLUS30. 

718.00 E & S GRAPHICS, INC31. 

250.00 EDUCATION STATION LLC32. 

2,062.09 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY33. 

173.00 EXTREME HICKS INC34. 

1,042.00 FINAL TOUCH CO35. 

26,035.21 GAMETIME 36. 

36.00 GEERS PROPERTIES, LLC37. 

15,738.63 GRANGER38. 

62,561.49 GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY39. 

133.00 GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD40. 

58.70 GRATIOT COUNTY41. 

110.30 GRATIOT COUNTY42. 

294,439.20 GREEN TECH SYSTEMS, LLC. 43. 

27.00 IN STOCK MARKETING SERVICES, LLC.44. 

50.00 JONATHON RUGENSTEIN45. 

3,500.00 MAGNET46. 

42.64 MAIN STREET PIZZA47. 

1,538,661.77 MALLEY CONSTRUCTION INC48. 

176.95 MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY49. 

615.00 MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CPAS50. 



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/2Page:05/16/2025 11:51 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/20/2025 - 05/20/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

84,438.86 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY51. 

28,994.33 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY52. 

25,355.22 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY53. 

740.00 MICROSOFT ONLINE54. 

39.40 MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL55. 

379.00 MMTA56. 

6,733.45 MR. MANHOLE57. 

1,414.48 MUZZALL GRAPHICS58. 

183,865.25 ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLIMENT INC59. 

816.14 PEOPLELINK, LLC60. 

1,449.60 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL61. 

49.00 POWER LINE SUPPLY62. 

5,522.78 REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.63. 

3,000.00 RENT RITE INC64. 

4,101.00 RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.65. 

680.00 ROWE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CO.66. 

22,100.00 RUBBERCYCLE, LLC67. 

193.00 SATELLITE INDUSTRIES INC68. 

160.33 SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY69. 

98.77 SHARE CORPORATION70. 

15.25 SHEPLEY APARTMENTS71. 

316.92 SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC72. 

490.00 SPICER GROUP, INC.73. 

25.97 ST LOUIS HOUSING74. 

175.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN 75. 

1,807.36 STATE OF MICHIGAN76. 

8,624.65 STATE OF MICHIGAN77. 

578.76 STERICYCLE, INC. 78. 

150.00 STEVE FLICEK79. 

188.50 TELUS COMMUNICATIONS U.S.INC80. 

103.33 THE BLUE SHAMROCK81. 

126.00 TWIN CITY LANDSCAPE INC82. 

5.30 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY83. 

1,319.85 USA BLUE BOOK84. 

278.00 WATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION85. 

3,423.54 WEX BANK86. 

15.99 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.87. 

2,512,861.76 ***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS***



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/12Page: 05/16/2025 11:50 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/20/2025 - 05/20/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
326.00 582.582.000.900.000      326.00ACCT #532032- HELP WANTED- ELECTRIC- 4/1/25-4/30/25N05012025

326.00 TOTAL VENDOR 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN

VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
13.79 661.443.000.930.000       13.79MIST & SHINE CLEANING SPRAY- MOTORPOOL SUPPLIESN198-516458

13.79 TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
94.31 101.441.000.727.000       94.31DRILL BIT- DPW SUPPLIESNA584632

94.31 TOTAL VENDOR ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ADOBE
222.54 101.265.000.850.000       50.86

205.301.000.850.000       50.86
101.215.000.850.000       25.43
101.735.000.850.000       95.39

ADOBE LICENSES- APR 2025Y04022025

222.54 TOTAL VENDOR ADOBE

VENDOR NAME: ADVANCED REHABILITATION TECH.
13,953.25 590.538.000.801.000   13,953.25MANHOLE LINING REHAB- 2025 NORTH/FRANKLIN STREETSN5996

13,953.25 TOTAL VENDOR ADVANCED REHABILITATION TECH.

VENDOR NAME: ALMA ACE HARDWARE
57.54 590.537.000.930.000       57.54GALVANIZING COMPOUND- WWTPN4237/8

57.54 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA ACE HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CITY CLEANERS
170.00 205.301.000.820.205      170.00UNIFORM CLEANING- APRIL 2025N05012025

170.00 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CITY CLEANERS

VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
78.81 591.536.000.727.000       51.54

101.567.000.727.000       27.27
KEY/WATER FILTER CARTRIDGE- WATER DEPT/TTEBOND GLUE/BRAD NAILS- CEMETARYNC367021

27.96 582.582.000.930.000       27.96ANT KILLERS- SLED BLDG MAINTNB373423
23.93 582.582.000.930.000       23.93RAT BAIT/KILLER- SLED BLDG MAINTNB373425
5.06 582.582.000.727.000        5.06KEY/RING/CUT KEY- SLEDNB373663

135.76 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC
1,404.39 661.443.000.930.000.9002

1,404.39
WENCH LINE REPAIRS #2N51662722

1,404.39 TOTAL VENDOR ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
167.01 248.728.000.727.000      167.01CONCRETE FORM- DDA BENCH FOUNDATIONN1YKP-WQD1-4R64
319.90 101.441.000.727.000      319.90GARDEN HOSE REELS- DPWN1K7G-Q9FX-3WR3



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/12Page: 05/16/2025 11:50 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/20/2025 - 05/20/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
15.98 101.265.000.727.000       15.98STORAGE ORGANIZER 3 PK- CITY HALL N1V9P-KVFJ-GWFT
300.65 101.265.000.727.000       62.70

101.172.000.967.000      237.95
GUEST CHAIRS- CITY MGR/FILES- CITY HALL N1NXC-CDKF-4WGD

(66.49)101.265.000.727.000      (66.49)CREDIT MEMO- WIRELESS HEADSET EARPIECE- CITY HALL N1WHL-Q7P4-JTJ3
(119.50)101.265.000.727.000     (119.50)CREDIT MEMO-YEALINK BLUETOOTH HEADSET- CITY HALL N1QHW-Q1RV-JMCR
331.65 271.790.000.727.000      141.11

271.790.000.745.001       40.22
271.790.000.745.003       39.95
271.790.000.746.001      110.37

TRIFOLD TOWELS/COPY PAPER/CRAFT TILES/BOOKS/DVDS/MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYN1MXF-CNKD-YCGT

949.20 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: AUTO VALUE ALMA
74.15 661.443.000.930.000.9065

74.15
WHEEL STUD/WHEEL NUT- #65N217-844814

74.15 TOTAL VENDOR AUTO VALUE ALMA

VENDOR NAME: BAKER & TAYLOR INC
9.71 271.790.000.746.001        9.71GIFT FUND BOOK- LIBRARYN2039049672

9.71 TOTAL VENDOR BAKER & TAYLOR INC

VENDOR NAME: BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER
2,395.20 741.000.000.202.002    2,395.20UTILITY BILLING COLLECTIONS- APRIL 2025NAPR 2025

2,395.20 TOTAL VENDOR BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
2,186.90 101.000.000.233.000    2,186.90RETIREE HEALTH INS- M RYDER/M PARSONS-5/1/25-5/31/25N204318302

2,186.90 TOTAL VENDOR BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI

VENDOR NAME: BOLANDS BEST ONE TIRE BRECKENRIDGE
611.60 661.443.000.930.000.9065

611.60
TIRE/MOUNT/DISPOSAL FEE- #65N4070029966

611.60 TOTAL VENDOR BOLANDS BEST ONE TIRE BRECKENRIDGE

VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
195.07 582.582.000.727.000      195.07RED MISS DIG FLAGS- SLEDN930372759
150.31 582.582.000.727.000      150.31METER SOCKET COVERS- SLEDN9300348437

345.38 TOTAL VENDOR BORDER STATES 

VENDOR NAME: BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC
1,800.00 591.536.000.930.000    1,800.00REPLACE WATER LINE- 415 NORTH STREETN11713
2,932.05 590.538.000.930.000    2,932.05REPAIR SEWER LINE/FIX CLEAN OUT-316 S CLINTON STREETN11714

4,732.05 TOTAL VENDOR BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC

VENDOR NAME: CAMBRIDGE WOODS
28.22 582.000.000.040.000       28.22UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0203OHID01-3N0203OHID01-3

28.22 TOTAL VENDOR CAMBRIDGE WOODS
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VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
84.87 582.582.000.850.000       84.87CABLE SVS- SLED- 4/24/25-5/23/25N005249201042125

84.87 TOTAL VENDOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
51.59 582.582.000.727.000       51.59SANIS SCREEN SERVICE/PAPER TOWELS/ALL PURPOSE WIPES- SLEDN4230165901

51.59 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
319.96 205.301.000.780.000      319.96UNIFORMS SHIRTS- M VANHALLN020731

319.96 TOTAL VENDOR CMP DISTRIBUTORS, INC.

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
421.03 582.582.000.920.000      421.03412 N MILL ST-3/29/25-4/29/25- GASN207147980471
110.42 271.790.000.920.000      110.42312 MICHIGAN AVE- 3/31/25-4/30/25- GASN203589752093
577.69 582.582.000.920.000      577.69701 WOODSIDE DR- 3/31/254/30/25- GASN204568630163
548.12 101.441.000.920.000      548.12320 E PROSPEST ST- 3/31/25-4/30/25- GASN201276039145
297.96 591.536.000.920.000      297.96401 W PROSPECT ST- 3/31/25-4/30/25- GASN201276039144

1,955.22 TOTAL VENDOR CONSUMERS ENERGY 

VENDOR NAME: CORINA WILLIAMS
200.00 101.000.000.202.265      200.00COMM RM RENTAL DEP RETURN- 5/4/2025N05052025

200.00 TOTAL VENDOR CORINA WILLIAMS

VENDOR NAME: CORRIGAN MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS LLC
2,010.23 582.582.000.930.000    2,000.23

582.582.000.930.000       10.00
REPAIRS TO ABOVE GROUND TANK STP MOTOR- SLEDN72434

2,010.23 TOTAL VENDOR CORRIGAN MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS LLC

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
70.00 101.265.000.727.000       70.00BOTTLED WATER- CITY HALL N18048
16.50 271.790.000.727.000       16.50BOTTLED WATER- LIBRARYN17952

86.50 TOTAL VENDOR CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

VENDOR NAME: DELTA DENTAL
157.64 101.000.000.233.000      157.64RETIREE DENTAL INS- FISHER/LENTZ/PARSONS- MAY 2025NRIS0006341585

157.64 TOTAL VENDOR DELTA DENTAL

VENDOR NAME: DEPT OF AGRICULTURE&RURAL DEVELOPME
75.00 101.441.000.832.002       75.00PESTICIDE COMMERCIAL CORE EXAM-J VELAZCO- 5/13/25N05062025

75.00 TOTAL VENDOR DEPT OF AGRICULTURE&RURAL DEVELOPME

VENDOR NAME: DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY
149.92 101.567.000.727.000      149.92STAKES FOR CEMETARY FOUNDATIONSN2505-212558

149.92 TOTAL VENDOR DEWITT LUMBER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: DICE EXCAVATING, INC
3,350.00 591.536.000.930.000    3,350.00GALVANIZED WATER LINE REPLACEMENT-221 EAST STN0623
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VENDOR NAME: DICE EXCAVATING, INC
3,350.00 TOTAL VENDOR DICE EXCAVATING, INC

VENDOR NAME: DRUG SCREENS PLUS
94.00 582.582.000.710.020       47.00

590.537.000.710.020       47.00
DRUG/ALCOHOL SCREENING- APRIL 2025- J OSWALD/A STROUSEN25APR2478

94.00 TOTAL VENDOR DRUG SCREENS PLUS

VENDOR NAME: E & S GRAPHICS, INC
718.00 591.536.000.727.000      179.50

590.538.000.727.000      179.50
582.582.000.727.000      179.50
596.528.000.727.000      179.50

#10 WINDOW LOGO ENVELOPES X 5000N87684

718.00 TOTAL VENDOR E & S GRAPHICS, INC

VENDOR NAME: EDUCATION STATION LLC
250.00 271.790.000.746.004      250.00ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION- EDUCATION STATION- 6/1/25-5/31/26N1499

250.00 TOTAL VENDOR EDUCATION STATION LLC

VENDOR NAME: EGLE
175.00 591.536.000.801.000      175.00WATER TESTING- 705 N UNION ST 3/25/2025N761-11331955

175.00 TOTAL VENDOR EGLE

VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY
782.68 101.441.000.727.000      782.68PVC TEE/PVC BUSHINGS/MALE ADAPTER/COUPLINGS/SEWER SADDLE STRAP/PINK MARKING PAINT/PVC PIPE- DPW STOCKNS106252909.002
254.00 590.538.000.727.000      254.00SEWER SADDLE STRAP- SEWER SUPPLYNS106252909.003
75.00 591.536.000.727.000       75.004" MECHANICAL JOINT CAP- WATER DEPT SUPPLIESNS106204394.002
38.00 101.758.000.930.000       38.00COUPLING/PVC REDUCER BUSHING- POOL NS106262952.001
310.13 591.536.000.727.000      310.13CLAMPS- WATER DEPT SUPPLIESNS10188176.001
602.28 591.536.000.727.000      602.28SINGLE BAND CLAMPS/SINGLE BAND TAPPED CLAMPS- WATER DEPT SUPPLIESNS106188176.002

2,062.09 TOTAL VENDOR ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: EXTREME HICKS INC
173.00 662.301.000.930.000.9201

36.00
662.301.000.930.000.9202
11.00
662.301.000.930.000.9231
72.00
662.301.000.930.000.9232
54.00

VEHICLE WASHES- APRIL 2025-47-201/47-202/47-231/47-232N152

173.00 TOTAL VENDOR EXTREME HICKS INC

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
526.00 101.265.000.820.000      526.00CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 4/29/25 &5/2/25NSTL-#598B
516.00 101.265.000.820.000      516.00CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 5/6/25 & 5/9/25NSTL-#599B
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VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
1,042.00 TOTAL VENDOR FINAL TOUCH CO

VENDOR NAME: GAMETIME 
26,035.21 101.901.770.977.000.0032

26,035.21
GRATIOT CO GRANT- LIONS PARK PLAYGROUND PROJECTNPJI-0268030

26,035.21 TOTAL VENDOR GAMETIME 

VENDOR NAME: GEERS PROPERTIES, LLC
36.00 582.000.000.040.000       36.00UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0531NHEB01-21N0531NHEB01-21

36.00 TOTAL VENDOR GEERS PROPERTIES, LLC

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
1,367.15 582.582.000.820.011      100.71

101.441.000.820.011      125.02
596.528.000.820.011      248.89
596.528.000.820.011      450.32
101.265.000.820.011       77.56
271.790.000.820.011       77.56
582.582.000.820.011       77.56
590.537.000.820.011       54.41
591.536.000.820.011      155.12

DUMPSTER SVS- APRIL 2025N28220174

14,366.40 596.528.000.820.000   14,366.40SOLID WASTE SVS- APRIL 2025N28336575
5.08 101.265.000.820.000        3.81

271.790.000.850.000        1.27
RECYCLING SVS- APRIL 2025- CITY HALL/LIBRARYN28298083

15,738.63 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
240.00 591.536.000.801.000      240.00WATER TESTING FEES- APRIL 2025N25-0003863

62,321.49 591.536.000.921.000   62,321.49APR 2025- METERED WATER SALES-18064.20 X 3.45N25-0003855

62,561.49 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY
110.30 101.266.000.802.000      110.30ASSESSMENT FOR LEGAL FEES- WIND TURBINE MTT CASES- FIRST HALF OF 2024-JAN-JULY 2024N04152025- 1ST HALF
58.70 101.266.000.802.000       58.70ASSESSMENT FOR LEGAL FEES- WIND TURBINE MTT CASES- 2ND HALF OF 2024-JUL-DEC 2024N04152025-2ND HALF

169.00 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
133.00 101.101.000.900.000      133.00DISPLAY ADS- MEETING MINUTES 3/4/25 & 3/18/25N04302025

133.00 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD

VENDOR NAME: GREEN TECH SYSTEMS, LLC. 
294,439.20 456.901.000.801.000   294,439.20DWSRF- GRANT- SVS RENDERED 3/19/25-4/22/25NPAY APP 1

294,439.20 TOTAL VENDOR GREEN TECH SYSTEMS, LLC. 

VENDOR NAME: IN STOCK MARKETING SERVICES, LLC.
27.00 205.301.000.780.000       27.00MACP 2025- SUMMER CONF SHIRT- R RAMEREIZY6277

27.00 TOTAL VENDOR IN STOCK MARKETING SERVICES, LLC.
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VENDOR NAME: MAGNET
3,500.00 205.000.000.123.000    3,500.00ANNUAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENTN04092025

3,500.00 TOTAL VENDOR MAGNET

VENDOR NAME: MAIN STREET PIZZA
42.64 205.301.000.832.001       42.64MEAL FOR MANDATORY TRAINING- 8 OFFICERSY275519

42.64 TOTAL VENDOR MAIN STREET PIZZA

VENDOR NAME: MALLEY CONSTRUCTION
1,538,661.77 456.901.000.801.000   1,538,661.77DWSRF- PAY APP#7- GRANT-SVS THROUGH 4/1/25-4/30/25NPAY APP #7

1,538,661.77 TOTAL VENDOR MALLEY CONSTRUCTION

VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
176.95 582.582.000.930.000      176.95REPLACEMENT LIGHT FIXTURES/COVERS- SLED BLDG MAINTNS5530952.001

176.95 TOTAL VENDOR MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CPAS
380.00 101.253.000.832.002      380.002025 MICPA MEMBERSHIP DUES- B MARRY747256
235.00 101.253.000.832.002      235.00GOV ACCT & AUDITING CONF-VIRTUAL- B MARRY756622

615.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CPAS

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
84,438.86 582.582.000.921.000   84,438.86ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20250513
28,994.33 582.582.000.921.000   15,873.15

582.582.000.921.000    1,801.60
582.582.000.820.000    6,868.19
582.582.000.921.000    4,451.39

ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT- MAY 2025NMAY 2025

25,355.22 582.582.000.921.000   25,355.22ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20250506

138,788.41 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY

VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
50.00 101.265.000.850.000       20.00

582.582.000.850.000       10.00
590.537.000.850.000        5.00
591.536.000.850.000       10.00
596.528.000.850.000        2.00
101.441.000.850.000        3.00

MICORSOFT- APR 2025-3/8/25-4/7/25- CITYYE0200VNVRP-CITY
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VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
690.00 101.265.000.850.000      172.52

205.301.000.850.000      253.00
101.371.000.850.000       23.00
101.257.000.850.000       23.00
582.582.000.850.000       67.87
590.537.000.850.000       46.50
590.538.000.850.000        6.00
591.536.000.850.000       21.84
596.528.000.850.000       29.51
101.441.000.850.000       23.76
271.790.000.850.000       23.00

MICROSOFT- APR 2025- 3/8/25-4/7/25YE0200VNVS1

740.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICROSOFT ONLINE

VENDOR NAME: MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL
12.50 205.301.000.832.001       12.50CULVERS- MEAL AT TRAINING- R RAMEREIZY537358
26.90 101.262.000.832.001       26.90MEAL DURING CLASS- CULVERS-J LONG/A BULLARDY464974

39.40 TOTAL VENDOR MISC RESTAURANTS/GAS-TRAVEL

VENDOR NAME: MMTA
379.00 101.253.000.832.002      379.002025 ADVANCED INSTITUTE- FULL CONF- B MARRY12223

379.00 TOTAL VENDOR MMTA

VENDOR NAME: MR. MANHOLE
6,733.45 590.901.000.977.000.1001

3,030.05
203.901.463.787.000.1001
3,030.05
202.901.463.787.000.1001
673.35

2025 ANNUAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS- MANHOLE MATERIAL PAKGS/TUBE SEALANT- LOCAL/MAJOR/SEWERNINV-5130

6,733.45 TOTAL VENDOR MR. MANHOLE

VENDOR NAME: MUZZALL GRAPHICS
449.05 582.582.000.727.000      112.27

590.537.000.727.000      112.26
591.536.000.727.000      112.26
596.528.000.727.000      112.26

UTILITY BILLING STOCK X 14000N89806

965.43 582.582.000.727.000      321.81
590.537.000.727.000      321.81
591.536.000.727.000      321.81

AP CHECKS- POOLED X 3000N89807

1,414.48 TOTAL VENDOR MUZZALL GRAPHICS

VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS
145,119.00 456.901.000.801.000   145,119.00DWSRF- 2024 GRANT- CONSTRUCTION- SVS RENDERED THROUGH 4/30/25N88251
38,746.25 457.901.000.801.000   38,746.25DWSRF- 2025 LOAN- DESIGN- SVS RENDERED THROUGH 4/26/25N88192
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VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS

183,865.25 TOTAL VENDOR OHM ADVISORS

VENDOR NAME: PEOPLELINK, LLC
465.01 101.567.000.804.000      465.01CONTRACTED SVS- WEEK ENDING 4/27/25N4000026175
351.13 101.567.000.804.000      237.25

596.528.000.804.000      113.88
CONTRACTED SVS- WEEK ENDING 5/4/25N4000027061

816.14 TOTAL VENDOR PEOPLELINK, LLC

VENDOR NAME: PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL
1,449.60 101.906.000.992.000    1,405.14

101.906.000.993.001       44.46
POSTAGE METER/FOLDER LEASE- 3/26/25-6/25/25N3320697933

1,449.60 TOTAL VENDOR PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL

VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
49.00 582.582.000.727.000       49.00CANVAS BAG FOR LATEX GLOVES- SLEDN56893063

49.00 TOTAL VENDOR POWER LINE SUPPLY

VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
903.53 101.265.000.850.000      149.08

205.301.000.850.000      149.08
582.582.000.850.000      243.95
590.537.000.850.000      117.47
591.536.000.850.000      243.95

SAFEVAULT MGMT & LICENSING- MAY 2025NMS147433

4,619.25 101.265.000.850.000      762.18
205.301.000.850.000      762.18
582.582.000.850.000    1,247.20
590.537.000.850.000      600.49
591.536.000.850.000    1,247.20

FRAMEWORK SUPPORT & MONITORING- MAY 2025NMS147616

5,522.78 TOTAL VENDOR REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: RENT RITE INC
2,724.00 101.770.000.727.000    2,724.00PURCHASE OF XL PORTABLE RESTROOM- BARNUM PARKN332065-1

23.00 101.567.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CEMETARY- 5/5/25N332415-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CLAPP PARK- 5/5/25N333275-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- PENNY PARK- 5/7/25N333278-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LIONS PARK- 5/5/25N333279-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LEPPIEN PARK- 5/7/25N333280-1
46.00 101.770.000.820.000       46.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LEPPIEN PARK- 4/28/25N332891-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- LIONS PARK- 4/28/25N332890-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- PENNY PARK- 4/28/25N332889-1
23.00 101.770.000.820.000       23.00PORTABLE RESTROOM SVS- CLAPP PARK- 4/28/25N332886-1

3,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR RENT RITE INC

VENDOR NAME: RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
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VENDOR NAME: RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.
4,101.00 591.536.000.930.000    4,101.00WATER DEPT ASPHALT PAVING COMPLETION- ASPHALT REMOVAL/GRADE & COMPACT/BITUMINOUSN20250005

4,101.00 TOTAL VENDOR RITE WAY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ROWE PROFESSIONAL
680.00 456.901.000.801.000      680.00DWSRF- PROF SVS RENDERED 4/1/25-4/30/25N0118433

680.00 TOTAL VENDOR ROWE PROFESSIONAL

VENDOR NAME: RUBBERCYCLE, LLC
22,100.00 101.770.000.727.000   22,100.00PLAYSAFE RUBBER MULCH- 34 X 2000LBS- LIONS PARKN309905

22,100.00 TOTAL VENDOR RUBBERCYCLE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: RUGENSTEIN JONATHONJONATHON RU
50.00 582.582.000.727.000       50.00REIM FOR DESK PURCHASEN05092025

50.00 TOTAL VENDOR RUGENSTEIN JONATHONJONATHON RU

VENDOR NAME: SATELLITE INDUSTRIES INC
193.00 101.770.000.930.000      193.00CORNER MOLDINGS- PORTABLE RESTROOM REPAIRS-PARKSYSAT-IN385173

193.00 TOTAL VENDOR SATELLITE INDUSTRIES INC

VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
27.86 590.537.000.930.000       20.27

590.537.000.727.000        7.59
QUICK SETTING CEMENT/SILICONE SEALANT/SCREWS- WWTPNSSL-1201-159069

24.12 101.758.000.930.000       24.12POOL REPAIRS- PVC ELBOW/COUPLINGS/PIPENSSL-1201-159668
3.59 661.443.000.930.000.9036

3.59
PVC PRESSURE CAP- #36NSSL-1201-160036

7.18 661.443.000.930.000.9036
7.18

PVC PRESSURE CAPS- #36NSSL-1201-159664

97.58 590.537.000.727.000       97.58GRINDER/CABLE TIES/ SILICONE SEALANT- WWTP NSSL-1201-159871

160.33 TOTAL VENDOR SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: SHARE CORPORATION
98.77 101.441.000.727.000       98.77PLUG IN FLY TRAP & GLUE BOARDS- DPW SHOPN302775

98.77 TOTAL VENDOR SHARE CORPORATION

VENDOR NAME: SHEPLEY APARTMENTS
15.25 582.000.000.040.000       15.25UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0723OFAW0B-7N0723OFAW0B-7

15.25 TOTAL VENDOR SHEPLEY APARTMENTS

VENDOR NAME: SKY HAWK TELEMATICS
165.00 202.463.000.850.000       82.50

203.463.000.850.000       82.50
CONNECT ANYWHERE MTHLY ACCESS FEES NOV-APR/MTHLY FEE PER VEHICLE MAY-OCTN2247

23.50 202.463.000.850.000       11.75
203.463.000.850.000       11.75

CONNECT ANYWHERE PROF MTHLY ACCESS FEE W/ CELLULAR DATAN2262

188.50 TOTAL VENDOR SKY HAWK TELEMATICS
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BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC
67.98 101.371.000.727.000       67.98INK CARTRIDGES- D FOSTERNOE-96720-2
248.94 101.265.000.727.000      214.95

101.371.000.727.000       33.99
INK CARTRIDGE- D FOSTER/TOILET TISSUE/PAPER TOWELS/COPY PAPER- CITY HALL NOE-96720-1

316.92 TOTAL VENDOR SMART BUSINESS SOURCE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP, INC.
490.00 202.901.473.801.000.0030

490.00
MAIN STREET BRIDGE DESIGN (LAP)- SVS THROUGH 3/29/25N237336

490.00 TOTAL VENDOR SPICER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ST LOUIS HOUSING
25.97 582.000.000.040.000       25.97UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0401OOAK00-14N0401OOAK00-14

25.97 TOTAL VENDOR ST LOUIS HOUSING

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
142,485.83 101.000.000.007.000   142,485.83GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS- PERIOD ENDING 05/11/2025N356

142,485.83 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS
1,702.36 582.000.000.228.067    1,702.36PA 95 FUNDS- APRIL 2025N4152864728

1,702.36 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
8,624.65 582.000.000.228.023    8,624.65SALES TAX- APRIL 2025N4259825818

8,624.65 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES
30.00 205.301.000.607.000       30.00SOR REGISTRATION FEES- APRIL 2025N551-657618

30.00 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES

VENDOR NAME: STERICYCLE, INC. 
578.76 101.265.000.820.000      578.76SHREDDING SVS- 4/11/25- CITY HALL-CONSOLE/BLUE BAGN8010739248

578.76 TOTAL VENDOR STERICYCLE, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE
150.00 271.790.000.820.000      150.00CONTRACTUAL CLEANING- APRIL 2025-LIBRARYNAPRIL2025

150.00 TOTAL VENDOR STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE

VENDOR NAME: THE BLUE SHAMROCK
103.33 205.301.000.832.001      103.33FOOD FOR TRAINING-RAMEREIZ/MORELL/WHITE/MCGINN/COLLINSY283278

103.33 TOTAL VENDOR THE BLUE SHAMROCK

VENDOR NAME: TWIN CITY LANDSCAPE INC
126.00 101.770.000.820.000      126.00EARLY SPRING LAWN APPL-LEPPIEN PARK-4/29/25N275846

126.00 TOTAL VENDOR TWIN CITY LANDSCAPE INC

VENDOR NAME: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 11/12Page: 05/16/2025 11:50 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/20/2025 - 05/20/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
5.30 101.000.000.233.000        5.30RETIREE VISION INS- M PARSONS- MAY 2025N3125079792

5.30 TOTAL VENDOR UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
162.21 591.536.000.727.000      162.21SCREWCAP VIALS- WATER DEPTNINV00704368

1,157.64 591.536.000.727.000    1,157.64MESH VESTS/SAFETY GLASSES/HIP BOOTS/COLOIMETER/HARD HATS- WATER DEPT NINV00701506

1,319.85 TOTAL VENDOR USA BLUE BOOK

VENDOR NAME: WATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION
278.00 590.537.000.832.002      278.00ONLINE CLASSES-WW TREATMENT FUNDAMENTALS II- P MCGILLISY10544

278.00 TOTAL VENDOR WATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 12/12Page: 05/16/2025 11:50 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 05/20/2025 - 05/20/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK
3,423.54 661.443.000.687.001     (165.30)

661.443.000.730.000.9011
59.12
661.443.000.730.000.9019
107.30
661.443.000.730.000.9020
196.71
661.443.000.730.000.9022
140.89
661.443.000.730.000.9023
153.46
661.443.000.730.000.9028
189.26
661.443.000.730.000.9048
63.84
661.443.000.730.000.9053
63.42
661.443.000.730.000.9054
37.56
661.443.000.730.000.9050
80.61
661.443.000.730.000.9056
182.05
661.443.000.730.000.9062
43.45
661.443.000.730.000.9065
100.65
661.443.000.730.000.9067
266.28
661.443.000.730.000.9063
120.63
661.443.000.730.000.9073
290.30
661.443.000.730.000.9076
103.02
661.443.000.730.000       20.00
661.443.000.730.000       42.53
662.301.000.730.000.9201
237.14
662.301.000.730.000.9231
514.96
662.301.000.730.000.9232
575.66

FUEL PURCHASES- CITY- 4/1/25-4/30/25N104502665

3,423.54 TOTAL VENDOR WEX BANK

VENDOR NAME: ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
15.99 101.265.000.850.000       15.99ZOOM ACCT- 4/26/25-5/25/25YINV302844076

15.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS

2,512,861.76 GRAND TOTAL: 



BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT 
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Enclosed

Not Available

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT / DDA

Enclosed

Not Available

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Enclosed

Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR
Enclosed

Not Available

WATER AND SEWER DATA REPORT

Enclosed

Not Available

MONTHLY DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS



Tuesday, May 13, 2025

History Register

1/3

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-04-124-339-4

$216.00CM25-0001106Payment Posted04/28/25 12:1804/28/25

$216.0004/28/25Foundations

$216.004/124/339/6Plot Adjustment04/28/25 12:1604/28/25

$216.0004/28/25Foundations

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-06-G-014-3

$275.00CM25-0001096Payment Posted04/21/25 03:0504/21/25

$275.0004/21/25Grave Opening Non

$275.00grave open-ashesPlot Adjustment04/21/25 03:0304/21/25

$275.0004/21/25Grave Opening Non

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-15-118-4

$367.20foundation size erroPlot Adjustment04/30/25 03:2704/30/25

$367.2004/30/25Foundations

$115.20foundation size erroPlot Adjustment04/30/25 03:2704/30/25

$115.2004/30/25Foundations

$569.00CM25-0001104Payment Posted04/22/25 02:5904/22/25

$425.0004/07/25Grave Opening Res

$144.0004/22/25Foundations

$144.0024x10 foundationPlot Adjustment04/22/25 02:5104/22/25

$144.0004/22/25Foundations

-$432.00wrong size givenPlot Adjustment04/22/25 02:5004/22/25

-$432.0004/07/25Foundations

$432.00Foundation 36x20Plot Adjustment04/07/25 03:4604/07/25

$432.0004/07/25Foundations

$425.00grave open mon-FriPlot Adjustment04/07/25 03:2604/07/25

$425.0004/07/25Grave Opening Res

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-15-120-1

$425.00CM25-0001103Payment Posted04/22/25 02:5904/22/25

$425.0004/07/25Grave Opening Res



2/3

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$425.00grave open mon-FriPlot Adjustment04/07/25 03:2904/07/25

$425.0004/07/25Grave Opening Res

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-15-120-2

$151.2042x6 foundationPlot Adjustment04/22/25 02:4904/22/25

$151.2004/22/25Foundations

-$554.40wrong size givenPlot Adjustment04/22/25 02:4804/22/25

-$554.4004/07/25Foundations

$576.20CM25-0001102Payment Posted04/22/25 02:5904/22/25

$425.0004/07/25Grave Opening Res

$151.2004/22/25Foundations

$554.40Foundation 42x22Plot Adjustment04/07/25 03:4604/07/25

$554.4004/07/25Foundations

$425.00grave open mon-FriPlot Adjustment04/07/25 03:3004/07/25

$425.0004/07/25Grave Opening Res

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-21-119-2

$250.00CM25-0001094Payment Posted04/16/25 03:2704/16/25

$250.0004/16/25Cremation Lot - Res

$250.00creamation onlyPlot Adjustment04/16/25 03:2504/16/25

$250.0004/16/25Cremation Lot - Res

$419.00SOLDOAKGROVE-13-P-070-1

$144.00foundation 24x10Plot Adjustment04/15/25 08:2704/15/25

$144.0004/15/25Foundations

$275.00grave open m-f ashPlot Adjustment04/15/25 08:2504/15/25

$275.0004/15/25Grave Opening Non

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-15-13-001-3

$345.60CM25-0001098Payment Posted04/22/25 10:1904/22/25

$345.6004/22/25Foundations

$345.60foundation 48x12Plot Adjustment04/22/25 10:1704/22/25

$345.6004/22/25Foundations



 

 

                                $3,558.20            $2,656.80

Cremation Lot - Res               $250.00              $250.00

Grave Opening Res               $1,275.00            $1,275.00

Grave Opening Non                 $550.00              $275.00

Foundations                     $1,483.20              $856.80

Fee Name                 Adjusted Amounts    Receipted Amounts

 

History Transaction Summary by Fee

 



To: Mayor and City Council Members
From: Dori Fosler

Monthly Code Enforcement List
Date Typ" Addtess O*aet

0s/ts/202s

Starus

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT
CONDEMNATION

BLIGTTT

BLIGF{T

BLIG}I1'

IN !'IOI-ATION

IN VIOIdTION
IN \aIOL\TION

IN VIOI-ATION

IN VIOIATION

INSPECTION PENDING

TNSPECTION PENDING

RESOL\,'ED

120 S PINE ST DAvrS KRISTI & LONGJESSIC

530 EDEN ST LEONAFD GREGORYL

905 W WASHINGTON AVERODRIGUEZ MANLIEL III & R

301 DEVONDR HODGESTTMOTHYJ & LINDS

1I7 S EASTST EDGARJEFFERY

324 W WASHINGTON A!'EPERRYJEFFR-EY

523 N SEAN,I.\N ST HUGHES EMILY

Io4WPROSPECTST HETDENJRKEITN

Total Enforcements 8

M/U/25
04/04/2s

04/08/25

04 / 11 /25
04/15/25

04/04/2s

04/ t7 /25

04 /17 / 25



TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Dori Foster - Building Department

Zoting
Date Issue Petmit # Patcel Numbet Typ" Fineled Job Address

04/08/2s

04/14/25

04/ 14/25

P7.O0159'7

PZO0l598

P2O01599

53-010-274-00

53-100,010-00

53-850 119-00

Feoce

Deck

Feoce

118 N C]-INTON S'I'

4O9 S NtrLL S'1'

]10 DF-VON DR



   
 

                           City of St. Louis - Finance Department  
                       Monthly Report – May 15, 2025 
                           Submitted by:  Bobbie Marr, Finance Director/Treasurer       
                   Page 1 of 1  
                                                                                                     

 
IT Challenges: We continue to have issues with hardware device compatibility on printers related to recent 
Windows 11 updates.  This has now been isolated to the interaction with our finance suite, BS&A for check 
printing.  BS&A and Rehmann are working together to try and figure it out. 
 
 
Additional Pages: 
• Utility Shut-Off Statistics  • Web-Site & Credit Card Use  • Cash Summary- Operating Vs 

Restricted 
 

• Cash Summary – Banking 
Institution 
 

 

• Budget to Actual Summaries – 
Governmental Funds 

• Payroll Summary – fiscal year 
 

 



UTILITY SHUT OFF STATISTICS
 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 16 53 9 6 9 38 17 11 11 27 8 13

Aug 12 42 9 12 10 32 4 8

No shut off- 
watermain 

break 29 10 18

Sept
No Shut off- 
water proj 63 21 13 18 57 15 25 11 37 10 17

Oct 11 44 11 12 18 51 9 17 30 51 14 18

Nov 15 49 16 16

No shut off- 
watermain 

break 46

No shut off- 
Elec. staff 

unavailable 9 1 36 12 13
Dec 16 46 0 15 23 49 19 13 13 35 3 9

Jan 8 41 0 10 12 18 53 9 18

Feb 13 15 47
None due to 

cold temp 14 12 41
None due to 

cold temp 15
Mar 21 53 17 5 14 36 14 12 10 34 10 17

Apr 11 31

No shut off- 
Elec. Staff 

unavailable 9 15 46 6 13 21 61 11 15

May

No shut off 
due to water 

projects 33 8 8 16 49 16 16 16 37 5 11
June 18 53 11 8 11 33 14 11

Average 13.8 45.5 10.1 10.8 15.6 45.8 12.3 13.2 14.0 39.5 9.6 14.6

 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 13 36 36 6
No Shut off 

Covid-19 52 20 19 17 56 15 11

Aug 18 46 10 12
No Shut off 

Covid-19 50 15 7 14 35 6 7

Sept 18 53 13 9
No Shut off 

Covid-19 39 17 9 18 45 18 12

Oct

No shut off - 
Prospect 
project 50 11 12

No Shut off 
Covid-19 54 13 6 18 44 18 12

Nov 5 32 14 14
No Shut off 

Covid-19 58
No Shut off 

Covid-19 9
None due to 

cold temp 45
None due to 

cold temp 13

Dec 3
No Shut off 

Covid-19 45
No Shut off 

Covid-19 13 7 51 19 9

Jan 9 46
Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 52 13 5 11 32 9 11

Feb
Non due to 
cold temp 35

Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 45

Non due to 
cold temp 2 11 33 7 14

Mar 7 33 12 7
No Shut off 

Covid-19 48 9 5 14 37 10 7
Apr 19 45 19 10 16 48 11 1
May 19 49 10 11 15 51 15 3
June 6 25 9 11 9 33 14 6

Average 12.7 45.0 14.9 9.4 13.3 47.9 14.1 7.1 13.8 42.0 12.8 10.7

2022-232023-24

2021-22 2020-21

2024-25

2019-20

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut offs due to COVID-19
No shut offs due to COVID-19
No shut offs due to COVID-19

No shut off - staff unavailable



Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 322         35            416         38             811         420         12            48            June /July 308         47            415         41               811         366         17            56            
July /Aug 484         60            621         15             1,180      605         14            82            July /Aug 293         68            478         9                 848         391         21            39            
Aug /Sept 341         41            387         8                777         418         11            65            Aug /Sept 486         77            653         11               1,227      622         21            63            
Sept /Oct 327         58            413         13             811         398         19            53            Sept /Oct 365         45            375         2                 787         405         6              67            
Oct /Nov 533         54            544         23             1,154      643         4              99            Oct /Nov 447         70            542         6                 1,065      618         2              69            
Nov /Dec 324         41            397         42             804         472         19            56            Nov /Dec 362         48            440         20               870         341         18            49            
Dec /Jan 433         48            521         7                1,009      614         18            70            Dec /Jan 408         48            459         95               1,010      584         19            59            
Jan /Feb 339         203         511         14             1,067      397         17            40            Jan /Feb 351         41            515         10               917         299         13            47            
Feb /Mar 345         160         602         14             1,121      504         47            67            Feb /Mar 345         51            570         1                 967         456         24            75            
Mar /Apr 338         100         444         11             893         442         -               57            Mar /Apr 389         63            531         3                 986         413         -               53            
Apr /May 496         223         545         20             1,284      667         -               79            Apr /May 489         54            552         21               1,116      652         -               86            
May /June -               May /June 314         44            389         7                 754         375         -               47            

Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 298         39            437         12             786         347         9              35            June /July 364         3              689         9                 1,065      569         5              63            
July /Aug 282         59            645         114           1,100      353         5              40            July /Aug 230         40            709         1                 980         267         9              34            
Aug /Sept 488         72            751         8                1,319      547         26            71            Aug /Sept 234         51            501         40               826         486         32            53            
Sept /Oct 302         56            439         11             808         369         12            47            Sept /Oct 356         40            629         87               1,112      318         6              36            
Oct /Nov 303         50            378         14             745         377         2              38            Oct /Nov 252         44            433         -                  729         308         1              33            
Nov /Dec 406         54            538         7                1,005      485         10            69            Nov /Dec 365         49            553         4                 971         509         14            45            
Dec /Jan 274         38            372         37             721         344         24            50            Dec /Jan 258         29            351         127             765         325         13            29            
Jan /Feb 409         68            650         25             1,152      589         29            55            Jan /Feb 281         40            543         11               875         357         18            30            
Feb /Mar 325         65            546         14             950         481         17            53            Feb /Mar 272         32            457         15               776         430         20            49            
Mar /Apr 321         43            469         13             846         336         1              33            Mar /Apr 306         33            428         31               798         526         -               54            
Apr /May 326         62            447         78             913         413         -               40            Apr /May 284         37            376         5                 702         350         -               38            
May /June 467         55            552         97             1,171      592         -               68            May /June 342         58            432         18               850         508         -               52            

2021-2022
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2022-2023
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

WEB-SITE & CREDIT CARD USE STATISTICS

2023-2024
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2024-2025
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:05/15/2025 06:15 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2025

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

OPERATING CASH
332,495.42 480,921.23 414,910.51 398,506.14 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004

526,938.94 279,694.72 434,840.57 371,793.09 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
703,176.88 17,436.09 59,295.20 661,317.77 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
672,837.89 6,007.68 35,852.73 642,992.84 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
37,198.18 79,316.36 5,792.43 110,722.11 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005

225,339.10 58.24 982.10 224,415.24 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
430,056.27 15,376.04 247,024.63 198,407.68 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

1,973,048.00 279,326.94 390,850.52 1,861,524.42 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
808,035.68 66,074.01 154,173.79 719,935.90 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
465,395.18 121,516.24 163,960.67 422,950.75 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005
128,527.68 32,823.76 38,207.59 123,143.85 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
427,976.42 7,171.00 24,130.80 411,016.62 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
124,865.92 11,440.99 5,164.90 131,142.01 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

6,869,684.56 1,397,163.30 1,975,186.44 6,291,661.42 Net OPERATING CASH

RESTRICTED USE
163.00 0.00 62.75 100.25 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005

27,659.46 0.00 99.73 27,559.73 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006
241,746.60 0.00 2,204.40 239,542.20 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000

750.85 0.00 1.37 749.48 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
89,266.30 0.00 158.27 89,108.03 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

210,823.74 0.00 373.90 210,449.84 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
1,439,704.88 0.00 5,191.72 1,434,513.16 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
1,895,019.32 0.00 1,272,545.67 622,473.65 DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
(271,009.00)28,474.75 0.00 (242,534.25)DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

28,383.00 0.00 0.00 28,383.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
27,027.60 0.00 47.92 26,979.68 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

136,030.70 0.00 490.54 135,540.16 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
1,121,671.55 0.00 4,044.85 1,117,626.70 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005

8,712.00 0.00 0.00 8,712.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002

5,237,867.62 28,474.75 1,285,221.12 3,981,121.25 Net RESTRICTED USE

FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS
830,186.15 0.00 2,993.73 827,192.42 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
43,849.82 0.00 71.50 43,778.32 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

568,171.68 0.00 2,048.90 566,122.78 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
568,130.38 0.00 2,048.72 566,081.66 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
741,567.37 0.00 2,674.17 738,893.20 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006
39,004.67 0.00 69.14 38,935.53 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

1,855,752.99 0.00 6,692.00 1,849,060.99 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
5,696,210.77 0.00 20,541.06 5,675,669.71 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

105,176.32 0.00 21.61 105,154.71 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007
94,204.63 0.00 460.77 93,743.86 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
48,060.85 0.00 237.36 47,823.49 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

1,008,718.95 0.00 3,637.53 1,005,081.42 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005
305,110.09 0.00 540.98 304,569.11 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000

11,904,144.67 0.00 42,037.47 11,862,107.20 Net FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS

FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
95.41 0.00 0.31 95.10 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

270,889.50 32,785.40 4,670.63 299,004.27 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
108,210.26 0.00 409.26 107,801.00 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
604,922.43 0.00 2,181.40 602,741.03 FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUNDS (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,154.38 18,087.80 18,483.39 11,758.79 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
33,464.72 0.00 5,115.43 28,349.29 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

639,692.74 82,112.52 71,612.59 650,192.67 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
22,283.09 0.00 0.00 22,283.09 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000

5,366,404.79 0.00 19,351.75 5,347,053.04 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000
21,092.28 4,657.16 12,688.26 13,061.18 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
2,821.44 1,137.60 0.00 3,959.04 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,395.20 2,697.60 2,712.00 2,380.80 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,951.11 0.00 0.16 3,950.95 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,085.17 0.00 0.41 10,084.76 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,098,515.60 141,478.08 137,225.59 7,102,768.09 Net FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:05/15/2025 06:15 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2025

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

31,110,212.45 1,567,116.13 3,439,670.62 29,237,657.96 Total - All Funds:



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:05/15/2025 06:16 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2025

END BALANCE
04/30/2025

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

CASH ON HAND
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

293.00 0.00 0.00 293.00 Net CASH ON HAND

COMMERCIAL BANK
332,495.42 480,921.23 414,910.51 398,506.14 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
13,500.00 0.00 0.00 13,500.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009

526,938.94 279,694.72 434,840.57 371,793.09 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
163.00 0.00 62.75 100.25 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005

703,176.88 17,436.09 59,295.20 661,317.77 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
672,837.89 6,007.68 35,852.73 642,992.84 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
37,198.18 79,316.36 5,792.43 110,722.11 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005

225,339.10 58.24 982.10 224,415.24 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
430,056.27 15,376.04 247,024.63 198,407.68 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

750.85 0.00 1.37 749.48 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
89,266.30 0.00 158.27 89,108.03 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008

210,823.74 0.00 373.90 210,449.84 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
39,004.67 0.00 69.14 38,935.53 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

1,895,019.32 0.00 1,272,545.67 622,473.65 DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
(271,009.00)28,474.75 0.00 (242,534.25)DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

1,973,048.00 279,326.94 390,850.52 1,861,524.42 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
28,383.00 0.00 0.00 28,383.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
27,027.60 0.00 47.92 26,979.68 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

808,035.68 66,074.01 154,173.79 719,935.90 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
465,395.18 121,516.24 163,960.67 422,950.75 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005

8,712.00 0.00 0.00 8,712.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

234,417.62 0.00 0.00 234,417.62 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002
128,527.68 32,823.76 38,207.59 123,143.85 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
427,976.42 7,171.00 24,130.80 411,016.62 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
305,110.09 0.00 540.98 304,569.11 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000
124,865.92 11,440.99 5,164.90 131,142.01 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

9,484,560.75 1,425,638.05 3,248,986.44 7,661,212.36 Net COMMERCIAL BANK

MICHIGAN CLASS
830,186.15 0.00 2,993.73 827,192.42 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
27,659.46 0.00 99.73 27,559.73 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

568,171.68 0.00 2,048.90 566,122.78 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
568,130.38 0.00 2,048.72 566,081.66 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
741,567.37 0.00 2,674.17 738,893.20 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006

1,439,704.88 0.00 5,191.72 1,434,513.16 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
1,855,752.99 0.00 6,692.00 1,849,060.99 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
5,696,210.77 0.00 20,541.06 5,675,669.71 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

136,030.70 0.00 490.54 135,540.16 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
1,121,671.55 0.00 4,044.85 1,117,626.70 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005
1,008,718.95 0.00 3,637.53 1,005,081.42 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

13,993,804.88 0.00 50,462.95 13,943,341.93 Net MICHIGAN CLASS

MERCHANTILE BANK
105,176.32 0.00 21.61 105,154.71 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

105,176.32 0.00 21.61 105,154.71 Net MERCHANTILE BANK

HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH
43,849.82 0.00 71.50 43,778.32 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

241,746.60 0.00 2,204.40 239,542.20 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
94,204.63 0.00 460.77 93,743.86 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
48,060.85 0.00 237.36 47,823.49 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

427,861.90 0.00 2,974.03 424,887.87 Net HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH

FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
95.41 0.00 0.31 95.10 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

270,889.50 32,785.40 4,670.63 299,004.27 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
108,210.26 0.00 409.26 107,801.00 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
604,922.43 0.00 2,181.40 602,741.03 FIRE EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUNDS (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,154.38 18,087.80 18,483.39 11,758.79 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
33,464.72 0.00 5,115.43 28,349.29 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

639,692.74 82,112.52 71,612.59 650,192.67 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
22,283.09 0.00 0.00 22,283.09 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:05/15/2025 06:16 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2025

END BALANCE
04/30/2025

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

04/30/2025
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

5,366,404.79 0.00 19,351.75 5,347,053.04 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000
21,092.28 4,657.16 12,688.26 13,061.18 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005
2,821.44 1,137.60 0.00 3,959.04 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,395.20 2,697.60 2,712.00 2,380.80 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,951.11 0.00 0.16 3,950.95 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,085.17 0.00 0.41 10,084.76 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,098,515.60 141,478.08 137,225.59 7,102,768.09 Net FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

31,110,212.45 1,567,116.13 3,439,670.62 29,237,657.96 Total - All Funds:



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

05/15/2025 06:19 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 1/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
840,557 9,019.00 875,592 884,611 884,611 TAXES401
876,687 182,657.00 579,227 761,884 761,884 STATE GRANTS539
480,699 (185,027.00)668,392 483,365 483,365 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
85,404 1,263.00 57,237 58,500 58,500 INTEREST & RENTS664
28,222 (11,531.00)21,131 9,600 9,600 OTHER REVENUE672

(21,550.00)21,550 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690
37,705 13,472.00 21,178 34,650 34,650 LICENSES & PERMITS475

2,349,274 (11,697.00)2,244,307 2,232,610 2,232,610 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
22,408 9,751.00 21,999 31,750 31,750 CITY COUNCIL101.000
175,940 14,752.00 50,387 65,139 65,139 CITY MANAGER172.000
34,063 8,198.00 32,061 40,259 40,259 CLERK215.000
1,753 (1,109.00)4,324 3,215 3,215 BOARD OF REVIEW247.000

76,929 26,381.00 72,106 98,487 98,487 TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT253.000
74,359 34,230.00 73,915 108,145 108,145 ASSESSING257.000
26,281 18,465.00 19,475 37,940 37,940 ELECTIONS262.000
154,863 82,992.00 128,552 211,544 211,544 CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT265.000

4,053 2,850.00 7,150 10,000 10,000 CORPORATE COUNCIL266.000
99,325 46,240.00 71,780 118,020 118,020 BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT371.000
187,914 59,946.00 169,320 229,266 229,266 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS441.000
106,329 57,099.00 76,149 133,248 133,248 CEMETERY567.000

2,147 35,219.00 1,867 37,086 37,086 PLANNING701.000
94,433 25,220.00 82,077 107,297 107,297 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000
10,109 3,752.00 18,479 22,231 22,231 INDUSTRIAL PARK729.000
78,140 BLIGHT REMOVAL732.000
14,252 9,647.00 19,304 28,951 28,951 COMMUNITY PROMOTION735.000
97,937 41,598.00 47,508 89,106 89,106 CITY POOL758.000
105,428 23,873.00 65,418 89,291 89,291 PARKS MAINTENANCE770.000
27,105 (15,839.00)50,839 35,000 35,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL901.265
41,210 12,000.00 12,000 12,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS901.441

15,000.00 15,000 15,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY901.567
84,305 2,242.00 82,099 84,341 84,341 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,030,499 299,909.00 899,727 1,199,636 1,199,636 TRANSFERS OUT966.000
75,000.00 75,000 75,000 CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)999.000

2,549,782 887,416.00 1,994,536 2,881,952 2,881,952 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(200,508)899,113.00 249,771 (649,342)(649,342)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

05/15/2025 06:19 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 2/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 151 CEMETERY TRUST FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
1,738 1,325.00 1,175 2,500 2,500 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
7,781 (2,566.00)7,966 5,400 5,400 INTEREST & RENTS664

9,519 (1,241.00)9,141 7,900 7,900 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

9,519 (1,241.00)9,141 7,900 7,900 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 151



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

05/15/2025 06:19 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 3/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
593,677 207,393.00 422,597 629,990 629,990 STATE GRANTS539
30,755 (20,015.00)32,015 12,000 12,000 INTEREST & RENTS664
21,771 7,635.00 8,770 16,405 16,405 OTHER REVENUE672

646,203 195,013.00 463,382 658,395 658,395 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
3,891 1,816.00 5,945 7,761 7,761 SIDEWALKS444.000

57,422 92,305.00 45,857 138,162 138,162 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
1,850 9,073.00 9,073 9,073 ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES473.000

2,500.00 3,654 6,154 6,154 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000
51,492 29,580.00 41,130 70,710 70,710 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
4,688 4,085.00 340 4,425 4,425 MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE480.487
5,723 1,075.00 554 1,629 1,629 MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING480.488

349 2,358.00 2,358 2,358 MDOT TREES & SHRUBS480.490
(2,827.00)2,827 MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES480.491

37.00 37 37 MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS480.494
4,616 3,483.00 2,094 5,577 5,577 MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE480.497
9,503 1,298.00 9,036 10,334 10,334 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000
7,101 32,032.00 7,968 40,000 40,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444

128,223 248,760.00 51,240 300,000 300,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463
5,145 13,985.00 16,015 30,000 30,000 CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS901.473

145,986 51,037.00 104,028 155,065 155,065 TRANSFERS OUT966.000

425,989 490,597.00 290,688 781,285 781,285 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

220,214 295,584.00 172,694 (122,890)(122,890)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

05/15/2025 06:19 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 4/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
229,842 81,214.00 163,685 244,899 244,899 STATE GRANTS539
31,753 (20,992.00)30,792 9,800 9,800 INTEREST & RENTS664
1,617 (1,100.00)1,100 OTHER REVENUE672

145,986 51,037.00 104,028 155,065 155,065 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

409,198 110,159.00 299,605 409,764 409,764 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
2,101 42,641.00 1 42,642 42,642 SIDEWALKS444.000

76,851 75,250.00 43,837 119,087 119,087 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
2,344 6,554.00 888 7,442 7,442 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

26,210 24,673.00 16,347 41,020 41,020 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
9,508 1,577.00 9,036 10,613 10,613 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000

30,575 14,207.00 25,793 40,000 40,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444
196,739 269,418.00 30,582 300,000 300,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463

344,328 434,320.00 126,484 560,804 560,804 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

64,870 324,161.00 173,121 (151,040)(151,040)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

05/15/2025 06:19 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 5/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
120,495 3,862.00 125,629 129,491 129,491 TAXES401
46,427 (6,294.00)25,154 18,860 18,860 STATE GRANTS539

(150.00)150 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
83 (446.00)501 55 55 INTEREST & RENTS664

15,886 (15,412.00)18,512 3,100 3,100 OTHER REVENUE672
1,030,654 299,909.00 899,727 1,199,636 1,199,636 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

(45.00)45 LICENSES & PERMITS475
1,223 (962.00)1,607 645 645 FINES & FORFEITURES655

1,214,768 280,462.00 1,071,325 1,351,787 1,351,787 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
1,071,025 298,621.00 879,372 1,177,993 1,177,993 POLICE301.000

142,575 2,226.00 145,340 147,566 147,566 FIRE336.000
25,000.00 25,000 25,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - POLICE901.301

1,169 104.00 1,124 1,228 1,228 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,214,769 325,951.00 1,025,836 1,351,787 1,351,787 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(1)45,489.00 45,489 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 205



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

05/15/2025 06:19 PM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 6/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
47,507 5,847.00 47,294 53,141 53,141 TAXES401
11,790 (417.00)10,677 10,260 10,260 INTEREST & RENTS664

59,297 5,430.00 57,971 63,401 63,401 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
25,205 30,076.00 4,369 34,445 34,445 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000

477 1,076.00 495 1,571 1,571 DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL728.111

25,682 31,152.00 4,864 36,016 36,016 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

33,615 25,722.00 53,107 27,385 27,385 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 248



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
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Page: 7/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2023-24
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2024-25
ACTIVITY

THRU 04/30/25

2024-25
AMENDED
BUDGET

2024-25
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 271 T.A.C. MEMORIAL LIBRARY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
210,611 (35,786.00)245,786 210,000 210,000 TAXES401
10,524 (482.00)10,932 10,450 10,450 STATE GRANTS539
47,087 6,351.00 36,849 43,200 43,200 INTEREST & RENTS664
34,413 (2,872.00)20,222 17,350 17,350 OTHER REVENUE672
59,712 (4,141.00)59,440 55,299 55,299 FINES & FORFEITURES655

362,347 (36,930.00)373,229 336,299 336,299 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
228,169 138,824.00 192,620 331,444 331,444 LIBRARY790.000

67,530.00 12,470 80,000 80,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY901.790

228,169 206,354.00 205,090 411,444 411,444 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

134,178 243,284.00 168,139 (75,145)(75,145)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271

4,788,719 2,375,790.00 3,647,498 6,023,288 6,023,288 APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS
5,050,606 541,196.00 4,518,960 5,060,156 5,060,156 ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

261,887 1,834,594.00 871,462 (963,132)(963,132)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS



Payroll Recap 2024-2025

Check Date Gross Pay Expenses  Payroll 
Transfer 

Reg Hrs  Leave
Hours 

Holiday
Hrs

OT
Hrs

2 X OT 
Hrs

Election 
Pay

Council/BOR
Meetings

SLPO

7/11/2024 132,054.25   38,974.10         171,028.35  3,033.00     879.01        272.00 119.00 13.50 37.00 Holiday Pay, Council Pay, Comp Pay Out, Pay Raises
7/25/2024 120,643.28   37,980.18         158,623.46  3,623.00     447.00        70.00 246.75 11.00 0.50 Regular Pay, Holiday Payout(JR), Change in KF Pay, BOR training missed

8/8/2024 132,127.59   38,580.27         170,707.86  3,533.50     1,146.25     110.75 2.00 Regular Pay, Incentive payments, SLPO 
8/22/2024 110,194.71   36,452.67         146,647.38  3,144.50     508.25        179.25 14.00 111.50 Regular Pay, Election Pay

9/5/2024 115,812.57   37,954.61         153,767.18  3,134.50     446.50        197.00 39.50 Pool Incentive Pay (not included in reg hrs total)
9/19/2024 113,149.52   37,347.55         150,497.07  2,925.75     383.25        302.00 170.50 42.00 26.00 Regular Pay, MV Payout, SLPO(cops)
10/3/2024 114,850.97   37,256.50         152,107.47  3,201.00     362.50        90.00 144.50 4.00 1.00 32.00 Regular Pay, KE Payout

10/17/2024 99,106.48      34,684.07         133,790.55  3,099.25     214.50        70.00 6.00 Regular Pay
10/31/2024 99,901.68      30,192.53         130,094.21  2,982.50     285.50        116.75 Regular Pay-3rd pay no extra deductions
11/14/2024 116,235.10   36,877.08         153,112.18  3,030.25     489.00        183.50 33.00 124.25 Regular Pay , Election pay, PH payout
11/28/2024 108,485.69   36,577.79         145,063.48  2830.25 311.50 392.00 130.50 2.00 Regular Pay, Holiday Pay, Annual Holiday POLICE checks
12/12/2024 102,978.96   34,496.28         137,475.24  2,316.50     242.00        512.00 113.50 3.00 Holiday Pay, Appreciation Checks, Regular Pay
12/26/2024 97,257.23      33,530.22         130,787.45  2,836.50     114.00        66.50 7.50 4.00 BOR Pay, Regular Pay

1/9/2025 145,560.44   39,935.98         185,496.42  1,626.00     676.00        1,068.50 120.50 159.00 30.00 526.00 4 Holidays, MP Payout, Council Pay
1/23/2025 102,306.67   36,724.02         139,030.69  2,862.50     168.25        12.00 95.50 59.50 Regular Pay, AV used previous holiday to split up leave

2/6/2025 100,707.48   35,256.89         135,964.37  2,816.25     379.25        86.00 25.50 Regular Pay
2/20/2025 103,005.01   36,021.07         139,026.08  2,840.75     280.75        14 99 108.50 Regular Pay, Police into Holiday(Presidents Day)

3/6/2025 99,474.77      35,197.27         134,672.04  2,556.25     242.75        241.00 116.50 33.50 4.00 Regular Pay, BOR-training
3/20/2025 96,263.35      34,769.47         131,032.82  2,813.00     300.00        88.00 4.00 Regular Pay

4/3/2025 109,819.99   36,564.04         146,384.03  1,659.00     425.00        141.50 95.50 42.50 Regular Pay,BOR, Council
4/17/2025 99,825.92      35,750.03         135,575.95  2,800.75     346.00        109.00 10.00 Regular Pay, TK Payraise next step 

5/1/2025 112,125.73   36,436.57         148,562.30  2,745.50     452.50        251.00 120.50 9.00 Regular Pay, Holiday Pay(Good Friday) KK payout (vacation hrs)
-                 Full staff all depts. Seasonals start.  
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 

MERS UNFUNDED LIABILITY CONTRIBUTION (Legacy Payments)

7/31/2024 3,390.77$         
8/31/2024 3,445.34$         
9/30/2024 3,408.67$         

10/31/2024 2,828.14$         
11/30/2024 3,473.07$         
12/31/2024 3,483.81$         

1/31/2025 3,684.20$         
2/28/2025 4,131.50$         
3/31/2025 4,131.50$         
4/30/2025
5/31/2025
6/30/2025

31,977.00$       

Hours 

THIS IS THE AMOUNT NEEDED TO DEPOSIT TO P/R



Keith W Risdon, PE 

Director of Public Services 

Monthly Report 
 
March 2025 – April 2025 
   

• Background prep and attendance at City/staff/project meetings. 

• Completed annual water system Consumers Confidence Report.  The City Clerk has 
completed distribution and posting of the report.  Certification and submittal to EGLE 
will occur once the notification has been posted on the June utility bills, and the affidavit 
of the reposting has been received from the newspaper publication. 

• DWSRF 24 Contract #1 work continues.  The asphalt plants should open soon so we 
expect some paving restoration to begin after Memorial Day.  Malley has begun to 
restore some of the disturbed areas.  Coordinating with OHM, DPW, and Water 
Department on various construction issues and residents’ issues. 

• DWSRF 24 Contract #2 work has completed water service replacements and all valve 
replacements except those near the school routes. He intends to complete those in late 
June or July, once the schools are out for the summer. 

• Continue to review and process right-of-permits for Consumers Energy gas main project 
as well as service line replacements to bring all gas services and mains up to the latest 
standards.  Continue to address calls regarding gas line work and restoration as many 
residents assume it is a City controlled project.  Staff have been directing calls to the 
appropriate Consumers Energy representative. 

• Still dealing with numerous calls related to the ongoing construction, both our contract 
projects and Consumers Energy calls.  Directing calls to either OHM or Consumers for 
follow-up.  As the weather improves, residents are looking to do their yard work so 
construction restoration by the various utility contractors has been a hot topic. 

• Working with Manager and DPW regarding Wells Road Materials storage yard 
complaint. 

• Discussions with local property owners (two on S. Franklin and one on S. Mill) regarding 
their water and sewer lines within the construction zones.  Two of them will be 
coordinating with a contractor to install new sewer services to their properties prior to 
road construction.  Each resident privately funds this work. 

• Attended MMEA/MPPA conference in Grand Rapids with Fares, Kurt, Todd, and Josh. 

• Set up meeting with NTH Consultants regarding assistance with RICE NESHAP 
certifications and proposal for inspections and recommendations on our hydro-
generators and dam. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE WORK 
 

• Review time sheets weekly. 

• Assist my departments with labor and workload issues as they arise.  

• Coordinate with Kurt, Jackie, Jamie, Todd, Calvin, Rich, Josh, and on various issues. 

• Working with Electric Department personnel on staff and work schedules.  Trying to 
“pick-up” the reporting elements of Mike’s job. 

• Review vendor billings and clarification of invoices.   

• Review purchases with DPW, Electric, Water and WWTP staff. 

• Review water purchase vs sewer treatment monthly to track I&I. 

• Track water purchase vs water sold for loss calculations. 

• Working with the Billing Clerk on invoices and sewer meter flows. 

• Reviewing and/or assembling information for purchases for all utility departments as 
well as future budget requests.  Preparing Council Agenda requests.  

• Have added one additional employee in DPW to replace the need for 2 seasonal 
workers.  Added a new employee to the Water Department to begin that department to 
3 full-time employees.  Added two new journeyman linemen to the Electric Department 
which provides the department with two experienced employees to replace Mike 
Parsons and Kipp Krenz.  This gives the department 3 journeyman linemen and 2 
apprentice linemen. 

 
Resident Calls/Issues: 
 
Continuing to field calls from residents have been related to the ongoing construction 
projects.  These have been directed to the appropriate project manager (OHM, DPW, 
Consumers Energy) to follow through.  Assisting Front Office staff with information and 
calls also. 
 
 

General Assistance:   
 
           Departments:     
 
DPW:  MISS DIGS has been keeping all departments personal busy.  Each contractor as well as 
their sub-contractors must file MISS DIG requests for their individual work, so our utility 
personnel are locating utilities for the main line work, the service line work and restoration 
contractors, as well as residents and other private contractors doing work within the city, often 
all working in different areas of the city.  We can receive 30 to 50 requests daily for each 
department.  Spring cleanup and preparation for the summer as well as the holidays take up a 
large amount of the DPW staff’s time, so they all have been terribly busy. 
 
Water Department:  Our Water Department continues to perform shut-offs and turn-ons of 
water service as well as opening and closing graves for funerals. The Water Department staff 
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has been busy assisting contractors, overseeing system shutdowns and flushing along with 
coordinating repairs where the contractors have run into problems during construction. 
 
Electric Department:  Todd has been working diligently to get up to speed in his new role as 
Senior Foreman in charge of the Electric Department.  With the addition of two new 
experienced linemen, staff will be working to get them familiar with the city operations and 
electrical systems as quickly as possible.  Fortunately, one of our new hires is Chad Clark, a 
resident of the city and former Electric Department employee.  He not only brings years of 
experience to the Department, but knowledge of the system and the city.  Chris Lett, our other 
new hire, also brings years of experience to our Department.  
 
All Departments:   Departments are coordinating with each other very well. 



Jul 53.449 3.127 50.322000 11.4496 10.6511 22.1007 28.2213
Aug 53.213 3.332 49.881000 10.6392 11.1043 21.7435 28.1375
Sep 49.465 2.988 46.477000 10.1713 10.5418 20.7131 25.7639
Oct 45.342 2.645 42.697000 10.0664 10.0971 20.1635 22.5335
Nov 41.241 2.629 38.612000 9.2517 9.3114 18.5631 20.0489
Dec 42.852 2.300 40.552000 10.1796 10.4344 20.6140 19.9380
Jan 47.716 2.795 44.921000 10.0581 10.0884 20.1465 24.7745
Feb 41.722 2.829 38.893000 8.6065 8.8431 17.4496 21.4434
Mar 45.475 2.917 42.558000 8.7063 10.0858 18.7921 23.7659
Apr 44.032 2.819 41.212800 8.7746 9.2896 18.0642 23.1486
May 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jun 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Total Year to Date 464.506 28.380 436.125800 97.9033 100.4470 198.3503 237.7755
Avg. Monthly (MG)
Percent of Consumption 45.48% 54.52%100.00%

43.61 19.835 23.778

Total Consumption (MG)

GAWA Water Production/Consumption Records - F.Y. 2025
Water Authority Plant Production St. Louis Water Consumption Alma Water Consumption

Water 
Pumpage 

(MG)

Internal 
Consumption 

(MG)

Water 
Production 

(MG)

Meter No. 1 
(MG) 

Cheesman

Meter No. 2 
(MG) 

Michigan

Total 
Consumption 

(MG)
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WATER LOSS REPORT - 2025 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2024

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,146,500 18,532,300 4 150,000 0 8.01% January 20,162,800 18,189,700 0 150,000 0 9.79% 0

February 17,449,600 17,963,800 150,000 0 -2.95% February 18,832,400 18,800,500 2 150,000 0 0.17% 0

March   18,792,100 15,990,500 2 150,000 0 14.91% March   19,124,400 16,971,500 0 150,000 0 11.26% 0

April 18,064,200 17,199,000 150,000 0 4.79% April 18,970,400 18,199,800 0 150,000 0 4.06% 0

May 150,000 0 #DIV/0! May 21,198,000 18,631,300 0 150,000 0 12.11% 0

June 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! June 21,929,000 21,340,300 0 150,000 5000 2.68% 0

July 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! July 22,100,700 19,873,600 0 150,000 5000 10.08% 0

August 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! August 21,743,500 20,206,100 0 150,000 5000 7.07% 0

September 150,000 5000 #DIV/0! September 20,713,100 20,037,300 0 150,000 5000 3.26% 0

October 150,000 0 #DIV/0! October 20,163,500 18,723,000 0 150,000 0 7.14% 0

November 150,000 0 #DIV/0! November 18,563,100 18,810,300 0 150,000 0 -1.33% 0

December 150,000 0 #DIV/0! December 20,614,000 18,088,800 0 150,000 0 12.25% 0

74,452,400 69,685,600 6 1,800,000 20,000 6.40% 244,114,900 227,872,200 2 1,800,000 20,000 6.65%

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2023 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2022

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,750,000 19,419,600 0 150,000 0 1.67% 0 January 19,958,500 20,837,400 0 150,000 0 -4.40% 0

February 17,974,200 19,230,400 0 150,000 0 -6.99% 6000 February 19,481,500 20,215,400 0 150,000 0 -3.77% 0

March   19,712,600 17,783,900 0 150,000 0 9.78% 3500 March   * 25,836,400 23,750,000 0 150,000 0 8.08% 0  

April 19,118,300 17,966,500 0 150,000 0 6.02% 0 April 19,004,100 21,614,600 0 150,000 0 -13.74% 0

May 22,123,000 19,900,100 0 150,000 0 10.05% 0 May 20,761,200 20,070,300 0 150,000 0 3.33% 0

June 22,800,300 22,103,100 0 150,000 5000 3.06% 0 June 19,958,500 21,518,100 0 150,000 5,000 -7.81% 0

July 21,777,500 20,694,300 0 150,000 5000 4.97% 4000 July 22,737,500 21,464,900 0 150,000 5,000 5.60% 0

August 21,167,600 20,554,800 0 150,000 5000 2.89% 0 August 21,405,000 20,597,600 0 150,000 5,000 3.77% 0

September 19,146,200 18,822,900 0 150,000 5000 1.69% 17,000 September 19,266,500 19,878,200 3 150,000 5,000 -3.17% 0

October 20,104,900 17,718,500 0 150,000 0 11.87% 0 October 19,092,500 18,823,500 0 150,000 0 1.41% 0

November 20,464,600 18,362,800 0 150,000 0 10.27% 0 November 18,620,900 19,786,900 0 150,000 0 -6.26% 37,045

December 19,709,000 17,219,500 0 150,000 0 12.63% 16,000 December 19,905,400 19,544,500 0 150,000 0 1.81% 0

243,848,200 229,776,400 0 1,800,000 20,000 5.77% 46,500 246,028,000 248,101,400 3 1,800,000 20,000 -0.84% 37,045

Line 19 % Loss is just purchased vs billed *  MDOC faulty water softener

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2021 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2020

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,714,200 19,425,200 1 150,000 0 1.47% 0 January 21,809,900 19,870,600 3 150,000 0 8.89 0

February 17,772,500 18,665,800 1 150,000 0 -5.03% 0 February 20,392,200 21,229,700 1 150,000 0 -4.11 0

March 19,764,000 16,918,300 0 150,000 0 14.40% 0 March 21,123,000 19,367,000 1 150,000 0 8.31 0

April 19,560,400 19,078,100 1 150,000 0 2.47% 0 April 20,565,800 20,024,100 0 150,000 0 2.63 18,800

May 21,249,700 19,426,500 1 150,000 0 8.58% 0 May 22,696,300 20,363,900 0 170,000 0 10.28 3400

June 21,856,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5,000 -5.81% 0 June 23,730,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5000 2.54 79,500

July 21,953,600 19,645,600 1 175,000 5,000 10.51% 0 July 24,154,500 22,493,300 2 150,000 5000 6.88 42,650

August 21,724,800 21,497,400 0 150,000 5,000 1.05% 0 August 23,685,900 23,340,600 0 150,000 5000 1.46 7600

September 19,967,200 20,690,000 0 150,000 5,000 -3.62% 0 September 21,063,600 21,287,000 0 150,000 5000 -1.06 0

October 20,169,800 19,135,400 0 150,000 0 5.13% 0 October 21,037,900 19,068,800 0 150,000 0 9.36 0

November 19,315,300 21,216,500 0 150,000 0 -9.84% 0 November 19,134,600 19,036,300 0 150,000 0 0.51 0

December 20,239,500 20,557,200 0 150,000 0 -1.57% 0 December 19,501,800 17,613,400 0 150,000 0 9.68 0

243,287,200 239,382,300 5 1,825,000 20,000 1.61% 0 258,895,700 246,821,000 7 1,820,000 20000 4.66% 151,950

25,000 gal at Crawford - State St. Constr 20,000 at Crawford Tank in May

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2019 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2018

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,873,200 20,487,200 2 150,000 0 1.85 0 January 22,759,300 22,086,900 4 150,000 0 2.27 6000

February 19,586,000 19,540,400 1 150,000 0 0.23 20,000 February 19,476,000 20,036,800 1 150,000 0 -3.67 4500

March 20,619,600 17,006,200 1 150,000 0 17.52 4000 March 22,068,200 16,979,800 0 150,000 0 22.36 3200

April 19,366,100 18,411,800 0 150,000 0 4.93 5000 April 21,394,900 22,361,300 0 150,000 0 -5.23 2550

May 20,505,600 18,444,700 0 150,000 0 10.05 5000 May * 23,035,400 22,942,500 0 150,000 5,000 -0.28 7500

June 19,905,500 19,739,600 0 150,000 5,000 0.83 4000 June ** 24,873,500 21,653,400 1 150,000 5,000 12.32 5000

July 22,563,900 19,657,900 0 150,000 5,000 12.88 51,000 July 24,871,300 23,653,200 0 150,000 5,000 4.24 14,000

August 22,351,600 21,572,000 0 150,000 5,000 3.49 42,000 August 23,744,330 22,461,100 0 150,000 5,000 4.76 2250

September 20,124,700 19,896,800 1 150,000 5,000 1.13 0 September 22,109,500 22,425,300 1 150,000 5,000 -2.13 5000

October 21,747,000 19,990,800 0 150,000 0 8.08 9,000 October 22,563,600 20,619,500 1 150,000 0 7.91 10,000

November 20,947,600 20,593,600 0 150,000 0 1.69 60500 November 20,733,700 20,372,300 0 150,000 0 1.01 2900

December 21,885,800 20,163,700 2 150,000 0 7.87 12000 December 20,192,900 17,674,400 4 150,000 0 11.72 1200

250,476,600 235,504,700 7 1,800,000 20,000 5.98% 212,500 267,822,630 253,266,500 12 1,800,000 25,000 5.43% 64,100

*ESTIMATED

** ADJUSTED

2018 - 2025 Running Ave.

Purchased 1,828,925,630

Sold 1,750,410,100

78,515,530 4.29%



WASTEWATER & WATER REPORT 2025

TOTAL PLANT FLOW WATER

Calendar Year 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

January 21.156 34.019 24.656 26.211 27.125 55.735 36.921 35.704 43.992 39.263 20.1465 20.1628 19.75 19.9585 19.7142

February 17.382 32.422 28.451 27.64 22.095 36.979 34.08 41.985 35.374 42.269 17.4496 18.8324 17.9742 19.4815 17.7725

March 25.161 36.58 44.937 45.423 33.516 38.233 44.408 38.895 47.284 67.905 18.7921 19.124 19.7126 25.8364 19.764

April 30.724 30.88 55.339 47.037 28.529 35.503 39.963 47.049 63.918 53.996 18.0642 18.9704 19.1183 19.0041 19.5604

May 24.708 27.428 33.902 24.722 52.566 50.246 40.306 46.716 47.302 21.198 22.123 20.7612 21.2497

June 20.5 21.324 24.117 27.83 29.47 44.919 34.283 45.189 27.556 21.929 22.8003 19.9585 21.8562

July 19.983 24.145 21.886 32.507 28.651 31.992 30.34 34.024 28.862 22.1007 21.7775 22.7375 21.9536

August 19.848 28.144 23.826 23.774 25.119 29.602 34.286 27.453 31.939 21.7435 21.1676 21.405 21.7248

September 16.647 21.911 21.708 25.167 25.597 29.745 37.099 24.168 30.985 20.7131 19.1462 19.2665 19.9672

October 17.475 23.149 21.497 38.301 25.888 55.464 39.247 32.725 34.864 20.1635 20.1049 19.0925 20.1698

November 18.357 22.489 20.718 31.638 25.128 45.554 36.771 34.679 31.28 18.5631 20.4646 18.6209 19.3153

December 20.138 24.761 21.841 32.0822 28.818 47.673 37.469 32.279 34.147 20.614 19.709 19.9054 20.2395

Year to Date Total 94.423 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368 74.4524 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872

(MDOC used over 7.6 million gal due to a faulty softener, ave. month is 2.8 million)

Excess Flow this Month Same Month Last Year CUSTOMERS - 2025

12.6598 11.9096 Pine River Twp Bethany Twp Country-Side St. Louis Country-Side WATER

January 787,329 186,819 256,880 19,924,972 256,880

Excess Flow YTD February 930,650 204,580 253,600 15,993,170 253,600

19.9706 March 1,315,145 433,027 278,500 23,134,328 278,500

April

Excess Flow Last Calendar Year May

47.4425 June 190,000 *

July 190,000 *

Excess Flow = I & I in sanitary sewer system August 190,000 *

Sept 190,000 *

October

Nov

Dec

All values are in million gallons (MG)

Total 3,033,124 824,426 1,548,980 59,052,470 788,980 Gallons

3.0331 0.8244 1.5490 59.0525 0.7890 MG

To Date * Country Side Summer Flow averaging (sewer)

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 Ave. Year per September 2007 agreement (0.1900 ave.)

Sewer Flow 94.423 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368     ------> 2972.9492

Water Flow 74.4524 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957 250.4766 267.8216 276.0044 299.9572

Excess Flow - Annual 19.9706 47.4425 102.8858 89.778 103.999 148.7913 240.0904 185.6124 191.7966 170.4108     ------> 1130.4785

% Excess 21.15% 16.27% 29.67% 26.74% 29.95% 36.50% 48.94% 40.93% 41.00% 36.23%     ------> 38.03%



MONTHLY ELECTRIC RETAIL SALES

Customer Report

Billing Month 1-May

Usage Month 3-21 to 4-20

RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 1626 Customers

Total kWH 867,520 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 122,808.85

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.141563134

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 69 Customers

Total kWH 35,289 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 5,025.17

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.142400465

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 16 Customers

Total kWH 36,453 kWH

Account Receivable $ 6,031.70

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.165465119

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 253 Customers

Total kWH 372,365 kWH

Account Receivable $ 81,814.67

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.219716327

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "C" 21 Customers

Total kWH 744,371 kWH

Accountable Receivable $ 85,264.22

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.114545328

COMMERCIAL CONUMERS RATE "D" 2 Customers CH2M

Total kWH 610,800 kWH 24,000 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 69,597.48 $ 3,790.30

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.113944794 $ 0.1579292

TOTAL USAGE  - TOTAL COST

BILLING MONTH LAST MONTH SAME MONTH LAST YEAR

USAGE 2,690,798 kWH 2,584,357 kWH 2,722,166 kWH (12,000 kWH - EPA, 2,710,166 kWH - City)

REVENUE $374,332.39 $344,342.13 $363,941.57 ($2,141.79 - EPA, $361,799.78 - City)

Revenue per kWH Wholesale Cost per kWH

$ 0.139116 $ 0.06628

 

Wholesale (kWH) 2,938,340 kWH

Retail Sales (kWH) 2,690,798 kWH

8.42 % LOSS   

Year 2025



 

 
 
 
 

 
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
DWSRF CONSTRUCTION . PHASE I 
PROGRESS REPORT NO. 2 
January 2025 - April 2025 
 
 

I. CONTRACT #1 – City Wide Water Main Replacements 
 

▪ WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD 
o Watermain placed on Washington from Clinton to Hubbard. 
o Watermain placed on Butternut, Euclid, East, and State Street. 
o Pressure testing of watermain was completed on Butternut and on Euclid from Hazel to 

end of Euclid. 
o Clinton Street roadwork resumed, and concrete driveways placed. 

 

▪ MEETINGS/PROJECT COORDINATION 
o 4/9/25- Bi-weekly progress meeting 
o 4/23/25 – Bi-weekly progress meeting 

 

▪ UPCOMING WORK ANTICIPATED 
o Watermain to be placed on Franklin from State to Washington. 
o Pressure testing and chlorination to be completed for Washington Watermain as well as 

on East and State Street. 
o Water services to be placed for Washington, Butternut, Euclid, East and State Street. 

 
II. CONTRACT #2 – Water Service Line / Valve Replacements 

 

▪ WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD 
o Valve Replacements on Watson, Bankson, and East Street. 
o Olive, Corinth, Bankson, East, and River Ct. Lead Service Line replacements 
o Mill St. Lead Service Line replacements 
o Restoration of the above Valve replacements and Lead Service Line replacements. 

 

▪ UPCOMING WORK ANTICIPATED 
o Gratiot St. Valve Replacements 
o River Ct. Valve Replacements 
o Pavement replacement and Final restoration at valve replacements 

 
III. FINANCIALS 

▪ FINANCIALS  
o Pay App 006 - Work Stored/Completed to Date: $2,137,831.19 
o Remaining Contract Value, including retainage: $11,930,023.08 



City of St. Louis 
April 30, 2025  
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 PHOTOGRAPHS 

 

 

 

Photo 1: Contract #1 - Water Main being 
placed on State Street. 

Photo 2: Contract #1 - Water Services being 
placed on Euclid Street. 

Photo 4: Contract #2 – Water Service 

replaced to the main on Mill Street. 
Photo 3: Contract #1 - Driveways placed on 
Clinton Street. 



Allow sender  | Block sender |
Report

From: Peter Krogman
To: Keith Risdon
Cc: Jason Strong; Dylan Sheridan
Subject: St. Louis DWSRF Contract #1 & #2 Update - 5/9/25
Date: Monday, May 12, 2025 9:12:43 AM

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Keith,
 
See below update for St. Louis DWSRF Contracts #1 through Friday, 5/09. Tuesday 5/6 was a
rain day and no work took place in St. Louis for Contract #1.
 
Contract #1 – Washington Street:

Malley re-chlorinated and retested water main on Washington through the week with the
first day of samples passing but the second day failing. St. Louis Water Department
agreed to re-test and the same thing happened again: first day passing results, second
sample pulled Friday came back on Friday as failing. OHM, Malley and St. Louis Water
Department will meet this morning to discuss options.

 
Contract #1 – Clinton

No additional work on Clinton. Malley is waiting for the structures to be made so they
can be installed before they start trenching and grading Clinton from Hazel to the tracks.

 
Contract #1 – Euclid

Monday – Friday, 5/5 – 5/9 Malley worked to place services on Euclid.
Friday 5/9 Malley had a second crew work to place the added structure on Euclid
between Hazel and the tracks.

 
Contract #1 –State Street

Monday – Thursday Malley worked to place water main on either side of the State
Street/Main Street intersection.
Once this was complete they worked to place watermain on State back to where they
had left off with the watermain previously between Main and Franklin on State.
On Wednesday 5/7 resident at 315 E. State informed the city that their basement had
been flooding for the past week. Malley investigated and determined that it appears that
this issue was not due to their construction activity. Mr. Rooter is onsite this morning
(5/12) and OHM will monitor to observe when they get down to the sewer pipe.

 
Contract #1 –Franklin Street

Monday Malley worked to place watermain up Franklin toward Walnut Street.
Wednesday – Thursday they worked to place watermain for the Walnut/Franklin
intersection

https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/5a7654862e43fa9eec8722359c84d828
https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/6550e9029bef099521c8fabb23b9e90a
https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/5930eba5b973a3a51a94f4af2e2882db
mailto:Peter.Krogman@ohm-advisors.com
mailto:krisdon@stlouismi.com
mailto:Jason.Strong@ohm-advisors.com
mailto:Dylan.Sheridan@ohm-advisors.com


Friday they continued north on Franklin. OHM and the Water department discussed with
405 S. Franklin resident that he would like to add water service and sewer to his garage.
Based on our conversations, we placed a saddle on the main for his garage and will run
a service to the ROW. It sounds like he will tie onto the curb stop, and if he decides to do
so he will need to pay the associated fees to the city. OHM discussed with the resident
that he will need to work directly with Malley to get the sewer line run, and if he decides
to do so, he needs to inform OHM and the City of St. Louis of his intent.

 
Contract #2 – Greentech 101 River Court

Friday Calvin contacted me to inform me that 101 River Court was having blockage in
their sewer that appeared as if it was caused from when Greentech placed new service
line to their house on 4/7.
Upon discussion, determined that Greentech needed to be onsite as soon as possible
to investigate and correct the issue.
Greentech got an emergency miss dig in, and was onsite Saturday morning 5/10. Upon
excavation, all parties agreed that it appeared that Greentech had damaged the sewer
line in the course of the installation of the water service. The sewer line was repaired.

 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank you,
 
 

PETER​​ KROGMAN, PE
PROJECT ENGINEER
 

OHM Advisors®

D (989) 393-1743 | M (989) 444-9752 | O (989) 956-2020

Advancing Communities®

OHM-Advisors.com  |  LinkedIn  |  Facebook  |  Vimeo

OHM Advisors is an award‑winning design firm and workplace.

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may
contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, or other use of, or taking of any action in
reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please
contact the sender and destroy any copies of this information.

 

https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=ohm-advisors.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly9vaG0tYWR2aXNvcnMuY29tLw==&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=OWNJbERNV3lkWTBhK1pjRDJYS0dmNzVGME5DT2dsMStjTk92Rk1kY2JMdz0=&h=93e9679944294f0c808004124b694129&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=linkedin.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cubGlua2VkaW4uY29tL2NvbXBhbnkvb2htYWR2aXNvcnM=&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=NFBsNWdCU1Vxdm9RNmRuYjhxWXYrLzNVK3VOTE01R3RINkM4QmRQWTE2bz0=&h=93e9679944294f0c808004124b694129&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=facebook.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuZmFjZWJvb2suY29tL09ITWFkdmlzb3Jz&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=L1dKRXBVdDN6UVpKRE5Eb2NNTmt4R0R4M1Y3MnpUU2Y2ZHF1ck5OMU14ST0=&h=93e9679944294f0c808004124b694129&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg
https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=vimeo.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly92aW1lby5jb20vb2htYWR2aXNvcnM=&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=WVBxSnluYkxTMWlzM3ZUZkRvcGJyQ2RZMG5oQ2ZVa2wvWTB1d0UzS3RhYz0=&h=93e9679944294f0c808004124b694129&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg


Allow sender  | Block sender |
Report

From: Peter Krogman
To: Keith Risdon
Cc: Dylan Sheridan; Jason Strong
Subject: St. Louis DWSRF Contract #1 & #2 Update - 4/17/25
Date: Thursday, April 17, 2025 10:52:23 AM

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Keith,
 
See below update for St. Louis DWSRF Contracts #1 & #2 through Wednesday 4/16.
 
Contract #1 – Washington Street:

Monday and Tuesday 4/14 & 4/15, Malley worked to place open cut watermain across
the East street approach on the north side of M-46, tying into previously drilled HDPE.
Malley also had a crew working to place open cut watermain in the Lincoln approach on
the south side of M-46, as well as open cut watermain at the north side of M-46 at
Lincoln.
Wednesday 4/16 Malley worked to place open cut watermain at the North side of M-46
at Euclid, working to place valves, hydrant and mainline Tee.
Malley also had a crew working to place open cut watermain on the North side of M-46
on the east side of Clinton.

 
Contract #1 – Euclid

Monday through Wednesday 4/14-4/16 Malley worked to place watermain down Euclid
including tying into watermain at Butternut where they had originally started placing
watermain for the project.
Wednesday afternoon, Malley finished placing watermain to the south end of Euclid.
Once they finished placing watermain on Euclid, they moved to East Street between
Butternut and State to begin planning for placement of watermain there. They spent the
afternoon working to pothole utilities.

 
Contract #2 – Valve Replacements:

Monday Greentech completed work on service lines for 115, 211, and 225 N. Mill.
Tuesday Greentech placed concrete for sidewalk replacing all previously removed
sidewalk at their valve replacement and lead service line replacements throughout the
city.
Wednesday Greentech placed asphalt in the patches on I&K street, Mill Street, and the
base course for the asphalt replacement at Watson/North. Greentech will finish the
asphalt patches by the end of 4/17.

 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 

https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/f50d3c1b7259b6f50bec691942f7298d
https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/ef44eb1c3c8321d24731fb2b4c484976
https://mail-cloudstation-us-west-2.prod.hydra.sophos.com/mail/api/xgemail/smart-banner/9839db85a237ce0dee4a04d243d63104
mailto:Peter.Krogman@ohm-advisors.com
mailto:krisdon@stlouismi.com
mailto:Dylan.Sheridan@ohm-advisors.com
mailto:Jason.Strong@ohm-advisors.com


 
PETER​​ KROGMAN, PE
PROJECT ENGINEER
 

OHM Advisors®

D (989) 393-1743 | M (989) 444-9752 | O (989) 956-2020

Advancing Communities®

OHM-Advisors.com  |  LinkedIn  |  Facebook  |  Vimeo

OHM Advisors is an award‑winning design firm and workplace.

The information transmitted, including attachments, is intended only for the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed and may
contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination, or other use of, or taking of any action in
reliance upon this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please
contact the sender and destroy any copies of this information.
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https://us-west-2.protection.sophos.com/?d=vimeo.com&u=aHR0cHM6Ly92aW1lby5jb20vb2htYWR2aXNvcnM=&i=NjNkN2M5ZTEzNjBkODYyZTU5NjQwNWQz&t=WVBxSnluYkxTMWlzM3ZUZkRvcGJyQ2RZMG5oQ2ZVa2wvWTB1d0UzS3RhYz0=&h=82900b54ef1a40a5aa5e837a329a62b4&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVYo2HwE598Xs2y3D6taAKTy_TTeFEdbbD5ZPjM6Najlvg


Jamie Long

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Keith Risdon

Thursday, May 15,2025 10:10 AM
Jamie Long
FW: St. Louis DWSRF Contract #1 & #2 Update - 5/14/25

From: Peter Krogman <Peter.Krogman@ohm-advisors.com>

sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 10:00 AM
To: Keith Risdon <krisdon@stlouismi.com>
Cc: Jason Strong <Jason.Strong@ohm-advisors.com>; Dylan Sheridan <Dyla n.Sheridan@ohm-advisors.com>
Subject: St. Louls DWSRF Contract #1 & S2 update - 5/L4/25

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization

Keith,

Allow sender I Block sender I Reoort

Contract #1 -Washington Street:
. Washington Street is currentty on hotd white Mattey chtorination crew works on compteting testing and

chlorination of the watermain on State and Franktin.
. OHM, Mattey and the St. Louis Water department met Mondayto discuss potentiaI reasons whythe

disinfection on Washington was faiting, and determined that they shoutd break the ftushing of the main into
two segments in order to provide the right a mount of pressure in order to ftush out anything that coutd be in

the tine. This procedure witt either take ptace Friday 5/16 orwit[ wait untiI next week.

Contract #1 - Ctinton
. No additionaL work on Ctinton. Mattey is waiting for the structures to be made so they can be instatted

before they start trenching and grading Ctinton trom Hazel to the tracks.

Contract #1 - Euctid
. Wednesday 5/14 Mattey worked to place water main tie in into Oakridge to comptete the tast service for the

main from Buttern ut/Lincotn, down the dead end of Euctid and on Euctid up to Hazet.

. Staking for Centertine of Euctid was compteted so that Mattey can begin trenching the east side of Euctid

on Thursday 5/15.

Contract #1 - Butternut
. Monday 5/12 Mattey ptaced two storm sewer structures at the Euctid Butternut intersection, and

Wednesday 5/ 14 Mattey ptaced the tast catch basin in the northwest quadrant of Euctid/Butternut

1

Jamie,

This is the tatest, up-to-date report on the DWSRF 24 GRANT project. Could you inctude this with my reports too?

Keith

See betow midweek update for St. Louis DWSRF Contracts #1 through Wednesday, 5/ 14. Contract #2 is on hotd
u ntiI Greentech retu rns to St. Louis in Juty to finish their vatve reptacements.



Contract #1 -State Street
o Monday - Wednesday Mattey worked on setting up pressure testing and chtorination of the watermain on

State Street and inctuding teg of Franktin up to Watnut.
o Mattey was having troubte hotding pressure in the tine so they isotated the segment to State from Main

Street to Franktin and inctuding the main up to watnut on Franktin. This passed a pressure test, but Mattey
determined on Wednesday 5114 that they had a leak at a fitting at the corner of East/State. Reptacement of
the teaking f itting to take ptace Thursday 5/15.

e Monday 5112Mr. Rooter was onsite to comptete repair of Sewer at 315 E. State Street which had been
investigated by Mattey previousty. Upon excavation to the sewer laterat, determined that the pipe was good
at the point where the camera had stopped previousty, just had been fitted with dirt. They were abte to jet
the line to the center of the water main. At this point Mattey took over and excavated to the sewer [ateral at
their watermain and found it to be broken under the main. Mattey agreed that the break was their fautt,
compteted the repair and agreed with Mr. Rooter that the Mr. Rooter bittfor the excavation to the sewer in
the driveway shoutd be sent to Mattey.

Contract #1 -Franktin Street
o Mondav - Wednesday Mattey has been working to ptace watermain up Franktin between Hazel and the

tracks as wetl as the segment of water main crossing Franktin on Haze[ Street.
o Tuesday resident al4O2 S. Franklin brought attention to OHM and the City of St. Louis that he was hopef uI

that his water service into his house woutd be reptaced. Upon investigation, found that this line was
galvanized so this tine witt be replaced when Mattey goes to ptace new services.

o Wednesday Matl.ey reached the tracks on Franktin. Beginning Thursday 5/15 Mattey witt jump the tracks
and resume water main ptacement up Franktin Street.

Ptease let me know if you have any questions.

Thank you,

PETER KROGMAN, PE
PROJECT ENGINEER

OHM Advisorso

D (989) 393-1743lM (989) 444-9752lO (989) 956-2020

Adv anci ng Com m u n itiesa

OHM-Advisors.com I Linkedln I Facebook I Vimeo

OHM Advisors is an award-winning design firm and workplace,

2

:1'



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10a

For Meeting of 5/20/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #
CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Advanced Rehabilitation Technology

Rehabilitation of 42 linear feet of sanitary sewer manhole linings in the North
Street and Franklin Street areas.

Approval
Date

Item #
Approval
Amount

Reh abilitation of 42 linear feet of sanitary sewer Iinings 03/04/2s 118 11,550.00

Total Contract 11,550.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check # Check Amount

5996 0s/20/75 10a For Approval (13,9s3.2s)

Total Pa 13,953.25)ents

12,4O3.2s)Remaining Contract Balance

IIIIIIIIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAT:

Approve payment to Advanced Rehabilitation Technology for 42 linear feet of sanitary sewer

manhole linings and 2 manhole benches in the amount of

Agenda ltem Description

s (13,ss3.2s)



r0*

ed
bilitation
hnology

525 Winzclcr Drivc, Unit I

Brysn, OH 43506
lnvoice No:5996

Dafe:51 1212025

Due Date:6/11/2025
Terms: Net 30

Job No:3467

Contact:

Blll To:

City oI St Louis Ml

300 North Mill Street

St Louis Ml 48880

Name:St Louis 2025 Lining Customer PO:Proiect

Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extended Price

lnstallation of OBIC Armor inlo Manholes

Manhole Benches

Thank You For Your Businessl

Email: ar@artcoalingtech.com

f\,\o{ho't{- L.ru.oi ->o2-s - Nor4d lfrc*l^Sl\

5q0.558.M gtzt.@6

Our oreferrcd m€thod of gaym.trl is vla ACE. Plcorc forward 8ll Paymetrts to

irrri.ii"rr,, nroti"e * 2itzzo85t, l..oult # 05959120t33, snd cmall

rrodttancc inforrnatioo to rr@adcoltiogtcch'com

39.83

2.00

VF

EA

275.00

1,500.00

lnvoice Total:
Retalnage:

Tax furount:
Total Ou€:

10,953.25

3,000.00

13,953.25
0.00
0.00

13,953.25

Phone: (419)636-2684 Fax: (419) 636-7437

INVOICE



BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use OnlY

Item No. 118

For Meeting ot 31a12025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT S

CITY GL PROJECT # (if aPPlicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Advanced Rehabilitation Technology

Rehabilitation of 42 linear feet of sanitary sewer manhole linings in the North

Street and Franklin Street areas

Approval
AmountItem sApproval

DateAgenda ltem DescrlPtlon

11,550.00For Approval03l04lzsRehabilitation of 42 linear feet of sanita sewer llnin

11,550.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals
Check AmountCheckCheck DateItem flA proval Datelnvoi s) (0.00)

A
I

(0.00)Total Payments

11,550.00cn eBa aar tcnCo tn neR ma t

I

I
rI5

SU

Approve quote from
MMARY EXPLANATION FOR BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIt ITEM APPROVAL:

Advanced Rehabilitation Tech no

manhole linings in the amount of

logy for 42linear feet of sanitary sewer
S 11,5so.oo
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500 N.Mill Street

St.Louta,M 48E80

(989)681-?157

F." (969)661-5842

Deor St Lorris Citrl C,ounsil

A5aiu,thisgearlwou]dlilcetohaveAd.,an.edReLabilttattoaTechooloSgcome
toto ou, Jtg aod *" th"lr r.*o -autrole linio5 techoolo6rJ to repa'lr sorre ol our marLoles'

L..o--"od thot tn . do ..p to 42linear {eet atfhe toct ol 7/5 ptr [oot lor a total cost ol

ii5SO.OO. We hat" beeo dotu6 tLis lot the Past several r;ears to Lelp improve our sewer

-I"Uoi" .o"rtt".ttoa aud red,Ice inliltratioa ol 5round water' Anu tlme we ca"- t{"c5
water tultltratioo iuto oor rgrt"- rs o 5ood thtn6'-TLis is a gearlg tLrn6 and ts in tLe b"d6'"t'

We Lare Lad tLts done Ior s.veral gears uo* aod Lave had parttcularlg 6ood lu&

wrth thetr produ"t ord tt ,"dig Jo", uot tofe mu.J, lator {ron tLe DPW to complete. I

u".. , * i" ,r.l tL" -atlLoloio do, but I expect tLat-we wrll coutinue tu the No*L st and

Frool.jro St or.o, *hur" n" I"iiofl last sprin5. I h.ve teeo worlctn6 to Lave allour briclc-

[iir.t^"t,rr". b" trr"a *itU A R T" ltgt" Iod tL* *ill conttnue to 5'et us to tLat 6oal'

ThauLYo.r!
Calvin Martgn
DPW Supertntendent

[0
$t
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10b

For Meeting of 5/20/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors

Approval
Amount

Approval
Date

Item #Agenda ltem Description

90,489.2603/04/2s 114
Lions Park playground project to purchase & install playtround

equipment and an ADA compliant asphalt parking lot
(25,024.09)03104/2s 114Surface material denied at Council Meeting 03/04/25

9,500.0003l18lzs 11HAdditional playground equipment (not listed in original quote)

Lions Park safety material surface resubmittalto council 04l7s/2s 22,024,O911A

Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

Check AmountCheck Date Check flnvoice(s) Approval Date Item #
(26,035.21)For Approval05/20/2s 10bPJI-0268030 (Game Time)

(25,035.21)Total Payments

70,954.05Remaining Contract Balance

IIIIIIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Game Time for playground equipment for the Lions Park playground project in

the amount of $ (25,03s.21)

Project#0032 101.901.770.XXX.XXX.0032

Lions Park playground project of 590,489.26 to include playground equipment

from Sinclair Recreation and asphalt paving by Rite-Way Asphalt to make the
parking lot ADA compliant. Gratiot Countyto reimburse 539,061.31 per approved

grant agreement.

I- ,6118, zol



* o3rzr t0b
Remit tor

Game Time

PO 8ox 580121

Fort Payne, AL 35968

lnvoice date 412912025

Payment

MAY 1 3 2025

1ol2
PJt-0268030

00030064

Quote #105753-01-04

MG25234

4t28/2025

lnvoice

i!I
i::?
IF
l-!-!

NI
t, r

rii

Page

lnvoice number

Customer no

Customer PO

Retercnce

Date shipped

Ship to :sold to:

original Order No

Project Name

sales Group:

City of St. Louis

300 No.th Mill Stteet
saint Louis. M148880 By

5,148312

City of St. Louis - RAQ - Max MiDeals - Revised

Sin(lai. Recreation L,c

Eame,

No Descri

TURTLE SPRING RIDER

SPACE CRAWLWAY (PAINTED) (ACCENT:SB SKY-BLUE)

3 1/2"CLASSIC SWING 8' (8ASIC:SB S(Y-BLUE)

I 1/2"A-A-B SWING 8' (BASIC:SS sKY-BLUE)

6'DUELLING WAVE zlP SLIDE (ACCENT:PE PERIWNKLE)

(BASICPE PERIWINKLE) (DECKTPVC:GA RAL-7012GRAy)

(ROTOPLASTIC:SG SPRNG-GREEN)

SPACE MODULE (ACCENT:SB SKY-BLUE) (8ASlC:Yx AZURE

RA1210703s)

3 1/2" BELT SEAT.GALV

3 1/2" ENCLOSED TOT.GALV

AEROSoL PAINT 4.5 Oz. (BASICiPE PERIwINKLE)

AEROSOL PAINT4.5 OZ, (BASICSB 5KY-BLUE)

AEROSOL PAINT 4.5 Oz. (8ASlC:Yx AZURE RA12107035)

2.5 AGE APPROPRIATE

5.12 AGE APPROPRIATE

ASTM WARNING IAEEL

Sub total

Freight

sub total

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,459.000

3,698.000

2,197.000

1,046.000

9,504.000

1,459.00

3,698.00

2,197.00

1,046.00

9,504.00

unit

2.00 6,809.000 13,518.00

62841

P519

P5544

P5548

18396

618

1483

1470

139361

139361

139361

169284

168285

169164

Freight

Discount

2.00

2.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

3.00

3.00

6.00

398.000

472.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

795.00

944.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

33,262.00

2,218.85

2,218.85

(9,445.64)

(9.44s.64)

1.00 2,218.850

(1.00) 9.445.640lnvoice Discount

Sub total

Total 26,035.21

Sales 5ubtotal
amount tax

lol.?ol -no ?ZZ.@o. oo3-

0.00

usD $26,03s.2r
26,035.21

INVOICE TOTAL DUE

l-io ns ?uu l'

^ 
PLaYcoRE '..D6

150 Playcore Dr SE, Fort Payne, AL 35957

www.gametime.com

(256) 84s-5510' (800) 533-2394

City of St. Louis
320 East Prospect

M/F: Playground Equipment

St. Loui!, Ml 48880



Remil to:

Game Time

PO Box 580121

Fort Payne, AL 35968

lnvoice

^ 
PLAYCORE c'8rv

150 Playcore Dr SE, Fort Payne AL 35967

www.gametime.com

(2s5) 845-s610 - (800) 533-2394

lnvoice date
Payment terms

4t2912025
Net 30 d.yt

Page

lnvoice number
customer no

Customer PO

Reference

Date shipped

Ship to :

2 ol2
Prr-0258030

00030064

Quote #106763-01-04

MG25234

4/28/2025

sold to:

City of St. Louis

300 North Mill Street

Saint Louis, Ml 48880

City of St. Louis
320 East Prospect

M/F: Playground EquiPment

St. Louis, Ml 48880

WITH INCRTASTD CYBERSECURITY FRAUO, ALWAYS INDEPENDENTI.Y VERIFY WTH ATRUSTEDSOURCE. ANYCHANGES TO PAYMENT INSTRUCNONS'

A processing f€e of2.50% ofthe payment amountwillb€ added to allcredh card trantactions'

lfyou would prefer your invoiae(s) emailed please notify us at .r@gamelime.com. Pl€ase in(lude the emailaddres5 you would like your invoice(s)to goto and a

.ontact name and number'

Concealed shortages must be reponed to Gametime within 60 days of rec€ipt of

Conditions:
Titl€ to this merchandise p.sl8 to buyer when seller delive.s goods to carrie'

ptease note that GAMETTME is a mat€da I supplier only and therefore not rubject to peyment retainage. shipment ofgoodswhiah appear on this invoice

conttitlrt.s completion ofthis contract by GAMETIME. Payment in tull is required within the agreed lErrns stated on this invoice Warranty claims and beck

charges may noi be deducted from contract paymenrs without prior approval of GAMETIME customer se ice personnel.

S€ll€r hereby (ertifiel to the b€st of hs knowledge, information and beliei that its s€llang price does not exceed the marimum price permissibl€ under any

prevailing applicabte taw or regulation. Seller agiees to refund any amounts paid by Buyerwhich are subs€quently determin€d to be in ex.ess ofsuch marimu'n

pri(e.

We hereby certiry that these goods were produced in compliance with all applicble r€quirements of S€ctions 6, 7 and 12 of the Fair labot Standards Act at

amended, and oi regutations;nd ord€6 ofthe United Statet D€pa(mentof Labor islued und.rsection 14 thereof

Tell me about Your exPe ence.

Call me al 2S5-997-5308 or

email at Spencerc@GameTime.com

Spen(€rCheak
Group Pr$ident



BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use OnlY

Item No. 11A

For Meeting ot 31a12025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT fl (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors

Lions Park playground project of 590,489.26 to include playground equipment

from Sinclair Recreation and asphalt pavint by Rite'Way Asphalt to make the

parking lot ADA com pliant. Gratiot CountYto reimburse S39,051'31 per approved

trant atreement.

Approval

Amount
Item S

Approval
DateAgenda ltem Descriptlon

90,489,26For Approva I03/04/2s
Lions Park playground proiect to purchase & install playgroun

ment and an ADA comP liant asphalt parking lotequip

d

90,489.25Total Contract

Check AmountCheck #lnvoice(s) Ap roval Date [Etill check Date
(0,00)

, rrr rrn q6q, t1LI/) il

entsTotal P (0.00

contract BalanceRemaini

I

=vt7I,IIIIII
III

@I

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve quote for the Llons Parks Playground Project in the amount of

. i.,,,, .'[. .- u t.[ r..: I r ]rilt i lcr, I

s 90,489.26

11 ;,,1tli[ 11

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals

1 il., v tru

90,489.26



Thc Clty o, St. Loul! pbnl to r^tl.ll plny8.ound cquipmcnt ofl lhc northcrn idc ol Iionr p.Il Jnd ndd !^ A0A

compllnnt povcd IlJrking lot on tha toutlx!ro rnd Llonr Pnrl lr lo(.led near lhe Crty LllrrJrY ,rnd tevsr!l ltlid!'or('3
on Michi8!fl Avc^uc rnd CrJwlo.d Slrcet. Thc CitY wouid litc to prov,dc rctrarlioflJl prly8round amanilict

.rlo grldc €rpanded prrklog ac(ett lor ,anrll;er and viiitorr. ProvldrnS AOA (onlplirnt pJrllnX {o, Llont Pnrk rt onc

8o.l ol !he City ot St. Lol,h Re(r!.tion M.rlcr Ptnn lor 202 3 - 2017.

tlontPJ.t(rraaefitlyIrNatlo(allam,atbullttttra(rerlionJln(tiv,trai{o.ahrldrrnar(JlitImitealaa(c1rdunln
p.rtrnt r vailnbrlity. Ihe rurroundinE lrc, includct thr crly Lilrr,!ry ond rctidcntirl nci[hborhoodt. mrtitu thc 0irl
.n ldcolloc.llon forvrr(ori !nd lamlV eopy.nent Tho nl.rygror,nd !qurp|nent willlncteitc the qu.rIlY oftlcn5
Pr nnd ba(ar lart,ac tho aofimunhy

Ihc Cily o, 5t. Louri ownr rnd m.int.,nr thr lol ltrrt w,ll torv( rt lha lo(Jtron 15, lhl! I'ont P.lrt Rccleillorill

Inhrna.m.nt. Tht L]ont Piri tita i, a ralotival/ l.\al ,trip balvraan Michi8r;1 Avc. nnd thc P;nc Rirar'

rnaornparirnS boih the part,rr lol a^., phWround Pholol ,r(' .rtta(had ol'

thc two lotr (ontrin,.E thc plr\!rolrod ind parkln[ lol lGtt pr'nlolrl, thoMnt Crly ownrrth'p)

,r currrnt pholo ol lhc pr.ry8round ficld

a con&phJ!l drawlnS of thr pl.tBiound ldYor.rtr

. Th( propo! ad . o nllgurrl lrn ol th. JrhySround ln(orporat,ng _!1, 
3. r. 8'

Thera ir alio atlxhad. rr r,:quirpd, i m:p ot lhe area lhov/rng a X mrle ridrut lround lho I)r0lcci lrla

Thp laarllty will provd! a draal banarrt Io our 6ratlol Co0oly reldant, rnd $ill be ,vdilable to lhc allbl'c a!

nrcntioncd cltowhsrs, n5 Frit ol our Pr.l, rytle'It, !hit r.c.] laLli (ontinuc 10 b! milnlnlncd ty cdr Crry !l rll'

Allo dlta(hed ,re l€llcR kont lhc 5t. Loulr Publrc 5(hooh, Mrddle ol lhe Mrttc ,1rro(,;rtron [6,nllot atci

Chrnrbcr),.nd the 5t. tolir Prrlr & Rc(r.rlion Co nnslio,r in supporl ol !hit proiacl.

Ilecipient's Authorizecl Signature: Datc:

County's Authorizcd SignarLrre: Dutc:

Anached are (he grant rcquirements as providcd to Gratiol County. By signing this agrecnrcnt, yotl are accepling these

requirements as a subrecipient ofthese Count;- millage lunds.

Funcls spent that do not meet the requiretnents approvcd by the Board of Commissioners will not bc rc'imhtrrsed'

Monuy spent that docs not have sttpporting docunlents will not bc retlnded.

ovEnuEw oF PRoiIcr

Pla!ie Oc'cribc lhr Con(rplunl, Eancli(hl. nnd Community R.lJled Atpett! ol lhe pro,((t lT.(hnrc.rl

0rt.ili Addrelrrd ln l.(er St(lion)l



Awa rd numbcr. 2025-3
:,l-f .-

Jlt{r

Crotlot County Prrkr Mllhgc 214 E Ccntcr St. lth!(a, Ml
.€ae7

Rccipien,*o,..City of St. Louis

Addrcss 300 North Mill Street, St. Louis, Ml 48880

Phonc Nurnber: 989-681-4377 Federal Tax lD:

'[ypc ol' Ilntity; Municipality

Authorizetl Represcntativc :
Kurt Giles Titlc: City Manager

l3oard Approved Amount: $39,061.31 Pcriod to be spcnt .May 1st 2026

Quarterly Rcports Rcquired
No Subrnit to: irayburn@qratiotmi.com

Description of Goods or Scrvices to bc provided:

Add playground equipment on North side of Lions Park along with adding an ADA

compliant paved parking lot on the southern end.

Paymsnt m cthod Reimbursement

Printary Placc of Per lorm a ncc; See location on next Page



ITEM NO.IIl+^.'.J IU AI.
1'he 2024 Lions Park Playground grant application intended to includc t

an attached Crawlway. Only thc Crawlway, listed at 53,698 pre-discount, was added to thc quotc

and has gone unrecognized until now. The modules must be added to thc purchase. othenvisc the

cralvlway should be removed or exchanged for other eqrripment. 'l'he cost to add thc two

modules is roughly $9,500 once the discount is applied. overall, the original price of $ 17,329.23

is now $26.035.21.

Dp;rE w1',
PPRO\

Item Alternatives

The 2-Way Coaster Climber costs $3,1 54 beforc thc discount is applied

/f:

=r fr
I

The Mountain Climber

costs $3,999 pre-discount'

\

6 oir
t.; \ fn" Dome Clintber costs

$2,125 pre-discount.
.

,
)

rl

a

+
{

JT



ffi;ty",:eTtme
GameTime do Sinclair Recrealroo
176 E Lake\4ood Blvd
Holland, M149424
Phi 800-a44-4954
Fax:616-392-8634

03t1412025

Ouote
r06763-01-04

, ,',;.:,

City of St. Louis - RAQ - Max MiDeals'Revised

City of St. Louis
Attn: Calvin Martyn
320 Easl Prospecl
St. Louis, M148880
Uniled Slates
cmarlyn@sllouismi.com

Shlp to Zip 48880

Qlrnfii, Pxt t t €cr,Pabo Unlt P.trt Atrott rt

1 62841

I P619

1 P5544

1 P5548

1 18396

2 618

2 ',1403

2 1470

conl.acl: oMNIA

Gamellme . Turtle Spring Rider

Game'lim€ - Space C.awtw.y Painted
lAcfrnl: I

GameTime - Classic Swing 3 1/2" X 8'Painted

laaic: t

Gamellme - Claslic Swing Add gay 3 1/2"X8'Painle

lgasic: )
GamcTime - 6'Dueling wbve Zip slide, F/S

leant:-) pasic: t [Ddck:Pvc:-] lRoto Plastic:-l

Gamolime - space Module

[Acceht:-] lBasbr ,

Gamelime " 2955 Bell Seal3 1/2" Od

OemeTime - 2686 Enclosod Tot Seal 3 t/2" Od

*201 700'r 1 34

$r,459.00

s3,698.00

51,459.00

s3,698.00

s2,197.00 s2.197.00

s1.046.00 s1,046.00

s9.504.00 s9,504.00

96.609.00 $13,618.00

5398.00

5472.00

Sub Tolal

Diacounl

Frolghl

5796.00

59,14.00

$33.262.00

i$9.445.64)

32,2r8.85

ror8l 928.035.21

Page 1 of 3 Mir,



GameTime do Slnclarr Recrealton
176 E Lakewood Blvd
Holland. M149424
Ph:E00-44a-4954
Faxr616-392-8634

03t1412025
Ouole #

106763-01-04

City of St. Louis - RAQ - Max MiDeals - Revised

Comments

Price does not include:

lnsta llation

Site Preparation or Excavation

Concrete Curbing or Flatwork

Supply or lnstallation of Safety Surfacing

Site Restoration

Play Curbs or Edging

Landscaping

Unloading

Playground maintenance

Seeding

Grading

This quotation is subject to policies in the cufienl GamgTime Playground catalog and the following terms and conditions our

quotaiion is based o; shipment ot all items at one tim€ to a single dostination, unl6ss noled, and changes are sub,ect to prics

adjustment. Purchases lo be supported by your written purchase order made out to GAMETIME C/O SINCLAIR

nicnerrron. A 2.50/o pROCESSNd iee WILL ee ADDED TO ALL ORDERS PAID VIA CREDIT cARD'

Pricing: f.o.b. factory, firm for30 days from date ofquotation unless otheni/ise notod on quolation sales tax will be added at

time o-f invoicing uniess a tax exemplion certificale is provided al time of order entry'

Payment terms: Net 30 days for tax supported govemmenlal agenci€s. A 1.5% p6r monlh linanco charge will be imposed on

all past due accounts. Equipment shall be invoLd separately irom other services and shall be payable in advance of those

seMces and pojsct complelion. Rstainage not accepted.

Shipment:ordershallshipwilhin6-EweeksanerGamelime'sreceiptandacceplanceofyourpurchaseorder,color
seleclions, approved submittals. and receipt of dsposit if required'

submittals: our design proposal reflocts lhe spirit and intent of lhe project plans and spocilicalions' v1/hile some variations m3y

exist between our quotalion and ttre project design, the dilferences do not materislly afiecl the ini€nded use' Gamelime

d€signs and specifications are ,niqr" .'nJ not ini"nded to be idsntical in all respects to other manufacturers 
.we 

shall submil

for review and approvat Oy tne ownerl;epr"s"nr"Ur" aet"it"O Orawings depicting the equipmenl to be furnish-ed accompanied

by specilications describing materials. O;; approved. these drawingi and specilications shall constitute lhe final documenls

for the projea and shall take precedence ovet all other requirements

Exclusioos: Unless specifically included, this quotation excludes 8ll site wolk and landscaping; temoval of existirE equlpment:

acceptance of equipment and off-toadlig: ,ior-"ga of gooOa ptior to installation: equipment assembly and installalion; salely

surfacing; bord€rs, dralnage provislons,ir any LcaUriunicipal permits or paperwork lhal may be required'

Page 2 ol 3 Mi.?:' :

{i;,tnteTtme



{5;.r; ytiltme Game]]me a,/o Sinclaf Recreation
176 E Lakewood BIvd
Holland. Ml 49424
Ph:800-444-4954
Fax. 61&392-8634

03t't4t2025
Ouote *

1 06763-01 -04

Gity of St. Louis - RAQ - Max MiDeals - Revised

PO, NO:

Plorrc mrto P.o.! out to GamaTlna c/o slnclrlr Recrardon
Accepted By (prinled)

Signalure

Dale:

Phone

Purchase Amount. 526.035.21

qhi^ T^

Facsimile

Emarl:

REOUIRED OROER INFORMATIO}I:

Contacl:

Addr€ssl

Address.

Conlacl:

Addr.s6

Address

Cily, Slate. Zipr 

-

Tel

(For Accounls Payable)

Cirv Slare Zio.

Tel:

(To call belore delivery)

Email

SALES TAx EXEMPTIoN cERTlFlcArE t: (PLEASE PRoVIDE A CoPY oF oERTIFICATE)

NOTEi IF INSTALLATION IS BEING OUOTED. THERE WtLL BE A BACKCHARGE FOR THE INSTALLATION TO BE OONE THROUGH FELT'

PEASTONE, SURFACING, OR WOOOCTiIiS, ENICIIC VEIID FOR 30 OAYS FROM THE DATE OF OUOTATION UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED. ANy MOOtFICnttONS tO lt eCCtpTEO OUOTATION MUST BE DOCUMENTED IN WRITING OR WTH A NEW OR SEPARATE

OUOTE. VERBAL MOOIFICATIONS TO PREVIOUSLY SIGNED OUOTES WLL NOI BE ACCEPTEO'

Page 3 of 3 Mi t,
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Accoptrnce ol quotrtlon:

Email:
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10c

For Meeting of 5120/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Green Tech Systems, LLC

DWSRF Job #7549-Ot
Replacement of lead or galvanized service lines and valve replacements in
various location throughout the city.

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

DWSRF-Replacement of lead or galvanized service lines 07 /02/24 11D 524,270.00

Total Contract 524,270.O0

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

lnvoice(sl Approval Date Check # Check AmountItem S Check Date
Pay App #1 os/zo/2s For Approval (294,439.7o1

Total Payments (294,439.20

229,830.80Remaining Contract Balance

II

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Green Tech Systems, LLC for services on the DWSRF project for replacement

of lead service lines and valves in the amount of 5 294,439.20

10c

I



Contractor's Application for Payment

t0c

Owner:

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

pllvl-{!ryE Entineer's Proiect No':

Green Tech Systems, LLC Contractor's Proiect No.:

City of St. Louis Lead Service Line and Valve Replacment

0182-23-0040City of St. Louis Owner's Project No.:

1

From

0510912025
04t22t2025

Application Date:

3l!912025 to
Application No,:

Application Period:

1. OriSinal Contract Price

2. Net change by Change Orders

3. Current Contract Price (tine 1+ Line 2)

4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total)

5. RetainaBe

a. 5lo X S 309,935.@ work Completed = S

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)

5. Amount eligible to date {Line 4 - Line 5.c)

7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)

8. Amount due this application

9. Balance to finish, includinS retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c)

309,936.00

15,495.80

s

s

s 524,270.00

s 294,439.20

s 294,439.20

5 229,830.80

b sx5 - Stored Materials =

Contractor's Certification
The undersigned contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the followinE:

(l) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of work done under the Contract have beeo

applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered

by prior Applications for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this

Application ror Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of allliens, security interests, and

encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to owner indemnifyinB owner a8ainst any such

liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Do€uments and is not

defective.

L

Date: o5lo9/2025

Green T cContractor:

Signature:

Public Sorvices Direclor

5t1312025

Approved by Owner

Approved by Funding Agency

Recommended bv En

Alisha Busuttil

By:

Title:

Date:

By:

Title:

Date:

et

By:

Title:

Date:

Title: ProjectL'lanager

Oate: 511212025

By:

\\rrsBF - 6,,,"*
JS\TqOIOOO 8Ol NO €Jcoc c'620 contractor's Application rorPavment

- (cl 2018 Nationalsochty of Proferslo^al Englne€Glor EjCOC. Allrights reseNed

s 15,496.80

s 524,270.00



EX
OHMre

Advancing CotitntL ttiles

l{t..

.f une 28, 2024

I(cith fusdon, PE
l)tector of Public Sen'ices
Cin ofSt. Louis
300 North lt{ill Street
St. l,ouis, MI 48880

Dcar Kcith

Sincerell,
C)HM Advisors

.\lisha urril, P.E
Project llanager

City of St. Louis Lead Sen'ice Line and Valve Replacements Contract #2
DWSRF Job Number 7549-01

Recommendation of Award

Contractor bids for rhe City of St. Louis Lead Service Line and Valve Replacements project rvere received and opened

on Junc 26rh at 2:00 PM at thc St. Louis Citv I Iall. Tbc Ciw rcceivcd sealcd proposals from two (2) bidders. We have

rcviewed thc bids and attached the Bid Tabr,rlarion for yow information. Thc two bids received arc as follows:

Contractor TOTAL BID
Greeo Tech Systems, LLC $524,270.O0

The Isabella Corporatioo $1,485,460.00

The projcct scope consists ofleplacement oflead or galvanized service lines and valve replacements in various locations

throughout the ciq,.

Green Tech Systems, I-LC is located in Bay City and has been performing coostruction workJor_40 years Similat

projects Green Tech Systems, LLC has satisfactorily completed include City of Orvosso Waterline RePlacement Projects

and the City of Clio Water Service Line Identifrcation and Replacement proiect.

For these reasons, OHM recommends award of this project to Green'l'ech Systems, IJ,C at the total bid price of
$524,270.00.

Upon receivi0g notice tllat awald has been made, we will prepare executed contracts and will set uP a Preconstruction
meeting with the Contractor, the City representatives, and OHM. Additionally, OHM is preparing the EGI-F- Part III
Application to frralize grant funding.

lf you havc any questions, pleasc do not hesitate to givc me a cd) at (231) 344-1163

lincli lliJ 'l,tbul,ron, NDticc ol A$' d
I,u l:leury, f.ll., ()lll\l Advivrnr

OHM Advisors'
.ZOI EASI ELLSWORIH S]REET, UNIT 1OO MIDLAND

MtcH|GAN 48640 'r989.956.2020 OHM-advasors.com



OHM
ARCH ITECTS, ENGINEERS. PLANNERS. Advancing Communitics

CITY OF SI. LOUIS
CITY OF ST. LOUIS LEAD SERVICE LINE AND VALVE REPLACEMENTS (CONTRACT #2)

BID TABULATION SHEET
26-Jun-24

The lsabella Corporat onBASE BID

TOTAL

95,000 00$

ot

lfm

INIT'Irfi

$ 20 000.00

TOTAL UNII PRICE

$ 95,000.00

,-l
CATEGOR.TI

OESCRIPTION 0m

NM
6 000.00s100.00 5 20.00 t 2.000.00 3 60.002 svd

3 30.00 3.000.00$ t 60.00 6,000 o0$100.003

3.600.00s 0 10000 12.000.00ssvd 120,00 s 3000
20,000.005 I 30000 $ 120.000.00400.00 I 50005 Waler S€rylc€, Csble Method
32,000.00$ s 30500 $ 122.000.00400.00 I 80.00OroclionalDnll, " Copper Servce
13,400.00I I 310.00 I 62.000.00200.00 67.00s1 _" Copper Sorvic8 !e.d, Opon TGnch

$ 500.00 2.500.00SEA 5.00 t 400.00 2.000 00$8 F6iled Anempt. Cabl6 Melhod

0 500.00 2 500.00s500 s 800.00 4 000.00$Fa l€d Ailempl. D reclionalDrill EAI
s 60,000.00$ 500.00 6 000.00$ $ 5,000.0012.001A

22.500.00s3 600.00$ I 25.00sil 4.00$11 Sidowalk, Conc,4 inch, Modfi€d
I 4,000.00 I 10000 $ 10,000.00100.00 3 ,10.0012 Curb and Guner. Corc. Oet F4

$ 450 00 13 500.00$30.00 t 300.00 9,000.00513

$ 54,000 00 54 000.00$1.00 $ 5 000.00 5,000.00$LSUMTr3I R€gulaior Conlrol
13 500.00$s 5.00 1.500 00$ $ 45.00svd 300.00t5 Turf Fslabl shmenl Pedormsnce

t 12 000 00 12 000.00s1.00 I 2,400.00 2,400.00$LSUM16

$ 10 00000 s 68.000 00

CATEGORY 1 . LEAO SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENIS SUBTOTA

1 1.00LSUM $

EM
68 000.00$

IE@
10 000.00

$ 100.00 44 000.00$svd 446.00 I 20.00 8.920.00$2

3 450.00 40 500.00$90.00 $ 300.00 27.000.00s3

I 114,000.00s 1.000.00 19 000 00s s 6.000.00Ea 19.00Gate Valve and Box. Rem

t 78,000.00 $ 16 000.00 t 208.000.00Ea 13.00 I 6,000.00Gar6 vslve and Box. 4 inch Modili.d5

$ 14 250.00 99 750.005Ea 7.00 I 7,250.00 50,750.00$6 Gar. Valve and Box, 6 inch Modified

$ 102.000.00 s 12 000.00 144 000.00$Ea 12.00 s 8.500.00

5 12,000.00 72.000.00$Ea 6.00 t 9,500.00 s 57.000.008

s 14,000,00 28 000 00S200 3 12,500.00 $ 25.000.00Ea9
$ 45,00 13 500,00$300.00 s 5.00 1,500.00$svd10 T!rf Esrablishm€nl PedorrnErce
I 60.00 3 000.00$I 30.00 1,500.00$50 0011

5 0!0.00$I 30.00 1.500.00s $ 100.0050 0012 c!.b and Guite.. Conc. Oel F4

s 300.00 3 60.00 360.00$svd 600 t 50.00

s 25.00 1.250.005slr 50.00 t 6.00 300,00sSidewalk. Conc 4,nch. i,lodiJled
s 30,000 00 30,000.0051.00 s 10.000.00 10 000.00$LSUI\,I15 Tr6t Rsgulator Conlrol

t 392.770.00 $ 871.960.00CATEGORY 2. VALVE REPLACEMENTS SUATOTAL:

1,485,460.00$524.270.005
1,485,460.00s

-r@-

Er@
@r@

I-@

LI

CATEGORY 2. VALVE REPLACEMENTS

ENTS

TOTAL OF ALL BID ITEMS (AUOITED)

TOTAL OF ALL BID ITEMS (AS.READ)

OHM Advisors Contract 2 lJnil Pice TABLJLATION OF BIOS Page 1 of 1

Green Tech Syglems

6

900.00

t3

s 524,270.00

5 20,000.00



Date of lssuance:

Owner:

Engineer;

Project:

Contract Name:

Bid derl

Bidde/s Address:

0182-23-0040

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated June 26, 2024 for the above Contract, and that you are

the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for:

City of St, Louls L€ad Service Line and Valve Replacements

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is S524,270.00. Contract Price is subject to adjustment based on the
provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those governing changes, Unit Price Work, and Work
performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable.

4 unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of the Contract

Documents accompanies this Notice of Award, or has been transmitted or made available to Bidder electronically

n Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this Notice of

Award:

1. Deliver to Owner 4 counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor),

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and payment

bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the lnstructions to Bidders and in the General

conditions, Articles 2 and 6.

3. Other conditions precedent (if any) f Award is not a in constructi

NOTICE OF AWARD

f AN to Proceed h ntractor a St. Louis exe

the Contract Do cument. and a ore-construction meetinp is held.

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified v,/ill entitle Owner to conside. you in default,

annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed counterpart

of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as indicated in Paragraph 2.02

of the General Conditions.

Owner:

By (signature):

Name (printed)l

Title:

Copy: Engineer

City of St. Louis

EJcocc C-510. Notice of Awad,
copyrlghto 2018 Nationalso.iety of Proferslonal Englneers, Ame can coun.ilol EngineerlnB companies,

and Ame can societY of Civil Entineerr. All rightt teserved.

Page 1 of 1

City ofst. louis Owne/s Project No.:

OHM Advisors Engineer's Project No.:

City of St. Louis Lead Service Line and Valve Replacements Contract #2

City of St. Louis Lead Service Line and Valve Replacements Contract 12

Green Tech Systems, LLC

214 Athlone 8each, Bay City, Ml 48706



A RESOLUTION TO TENTATIVELY AWARD
A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT #2
RESOLUTION 2024.17

WHEREAS, the City of St. Louis wishes to construct improvements to its existing water treatment and

distribution system; and

WHEREAS, the water system improvements prolect formally adopted on May 24, ?024, will be funded

through the state of lvlichigan's Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) program; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Louis has sought and received construction bids for the proposed improvements

and has received a low bid in the amount of $524,270.00 from Green Tech Systems LLC; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. Louis' engineer, OHM Advisors has recommended awarding the contract to the

low bidder.

NOW THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, that the City of St. Louis tentatively awards the contract for

construction of the proposed water system improvements project to Green Tech LLC contingent upon

successful financial arrangements with the DWSRF.

Yeas:

Nays:

Abstain:

Absent:

I certify that the above Resolution was adopted by The City of St. Louis on

BY
Name and Tille (please print or type)

Signature Date



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10d

For Meeting of 5/20/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Malley Construction, lnc.

DWSRF Job #7549-0L
Water main replacement and road reconstruction of approximately 4.5 miles
including water main valve replacements, lead service line replacements, curb
and gutter, sidewalk and restoration.

Approval
Date

Item #
Approval
Amount

DWSRF-Water main replacement & road reconstruction 07 /o2/24 L3,960,962.77

Total Contract 73,960,962.77

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check # Check Amount

Pay Application #1 1,7/79/24 10c tt/20/24 7226t l4O7,773.20].
Pay Application #2 oLl2t/2s 10e 07/77 /2s 72595 (34s,s99.48)

Pay Application #3 ot/21/2s 10e 72637 177 ,377.281ot/22/25
Pay Application #4 03/04/2s 10a 03/05/2s 72832 (6,460.00)

Pay Application #5 03l78l2s 03/7e/2s 72907 (12,920.00)

Pay Application #6 os/06l2s 10c os/07l2s 73096 (1,180,809.67)

Pay Application #7 os/20/2s 10d For Approval 17,s38,667.77]|

Total Payments (3,s6e,601.40)

Remaining Contract Balance 10,391,361.31

IIII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Malley Construction, lnc. for services on the DWSRF project for water main

replacements & road construction in the amount of 5 7,538,667.77

Agenda ltem Description

11C

10c



)0d
Contractor's APPlicrtion for

Ownert
Englneer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

0182-23-0040
OHM Advisors

4lX0/2025
7

417120

City of St. Louis

5

Malley Construction, lnc

City
ments Contract ff1

City -Wide water Main and Road lm

rov€ ments Contract #1-Wide Water Main and Road lm

25Date:

to
Appllcatlon No':

Applicatlon Perlod:

Owner's Proiect No':

Englneer's Proiect No':

Contractor's Prolect No':

Net change bY change orders ':

current contract Price (Line 1+ Line 2)

Total Work completed and materials stored to date

(Sum of Column G Lump sum Total and Column I Unit Price Total)

1.

2.

3.

4.

L87,873.76

6.

7.

8.

9.

s

s

)
s

5
s

s
5

13 1

13,960,962.71

t,757 ,475.15

187,873.75

s3,757 ,475,15 work comPleted =

2,030,939,53
3,559, 601.40

10,391, 361.31
1,538,6 6t.77

5

s

Stored Materials =

b)ge (Line 5.a + Line 5

Amount due this aPPlication

Balance to finish, including retainage Line3-Llne4+Line5'c)

Original Contract Price

Amount ellgible to date (Line 4 - Line 5'c)

L"r, pr"rfo'rt prvrents (Llne 5 from prlor aPplicatlon)

5. Retainage

a.5%X
b.- x

c. Total Retaina

Drior ADPIlcations for PaYment;

iiti,.'rio rii*"", materlals and equlpment incorporated in

iorfi."rn f"t ,*,ent, will pass to owner at time of payme

"iirrtr.n"", 
("*.apt such as are covered bY a bond accepta

i.nr. ,ecurity inte,est, or encumbrances); and

tii oi,1i. *"n ."rered bY this Appllcation for Pavment Is ln

said work, or otherwlse listed in or covered bY thls

* iru.'"ni a"., of 
"ll 

llens, securlty interests' and

tle to Owne, lnd".nlfylng Owner against anY such

accordance with the Contract Documents and ls not

onficatCertsr'ntrastoCo follo ngledokn geitsofestbthetoe5flcto fticentraCo eenbr5 avehndeU n ractignedThe Cotheune dndoo rkofntaccoonerOwndlvereceress reds bvk covereviou roB oAI p ethhitp on nectnCU redo 5nobl igatmate5 lera octoc n gitialhd scn 8etoan ccouied oapp

sl12lzo25Contractor:

Signature:

tructiMal

Approved bY Fundlng AgencY

ineer

Proiect
250511

Recommended bY
ipproved bY owner

Alisha B[rsuttil

8y:

Title:

Date:

Manager

By:

Tltle:

Date:

BY:

Tltle:

Date:

+5b 'nol-o(P 8ol'ooo

DW SPf Au# gcDc c-620 contractor'! appllcatlon tor PaYF'nt

ttl'0" n"'o"i!li"i'"i"""tt"""""'""ers for E'lcDc' All rlShts reterved

From

24-32

defective.

the

frompayments(1)

Oate:

By:

Tltle:

Date:
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL
St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10e

For Meeting of 5/20/2025

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT #
CIW GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Central Asphalt, Dice Excavating, EJIW

202.901.463.XXx.000.1001;203.901.463.XXX.000.1001; 590.901.000.XXX.1001
2025 Spring Street Project: Paving - Clinton (River to l&K), Gratiot (N Main to Union), E

Saginaw (N Main to Hubbard)
1. Clinton (River to l&K)

2. Gratiot (N Main to Union)

3. E Saginaw (N Main to Hubbard)
*Dice Excavating (sewer Portion) - S182,353.05
*Central Asphalt, lnc. (Paving) - 5265,262.20
*EJIW (Materials) - 5L9,279.45
*lnternal Labor/Equipment/misc. materials - 928,108.13

Agenda ltem Description Approval
Date

Item $

Paving Project

1, Clinton (River to l&K) 031!8/2s 11G 7 4,131.70
2. Gratiot (N Main to Union) 03lL8l2s 11G 47 ,006.87
3, E S inaw (N Main to Hubbard) 03/L812s 11G 373,864.26

Total Contract 495,002.83

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

lnvoice(s) Approval Date Check Date check s Check Amount
INV-5130 (Mr, M anhole) s/20/202s 10e For Approval (6,733.45)

Total Payments (6,733.45)

Remaining 2025 Paving Proiect Balance 488,269.38

SUMMARY EXPI-ANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAI-:

Approve payment to Mr. Manhole for material for the 2025 Spring Paving Projects in the amount of 6,7 33.45

Approval
Amount

Item S



t0e

lnvoice

CRITEX LLC.

125 S Canal St

Delphos, OH 45833

BItL TO

City of St Louis, Ml (Gratiot)

City of St Louis, Ml (Gratiot)

Accounts Payable (Erin Mayle)
300 N. Mill 5t.
lnvoices to: emayle@stlouismi.com
5t Louis, Ml 48880
USA

Lozs
fuiu,.^oLQw,y &Jr,.+

#:li',W'xi'iiJ-W

/$te*- ffirT 2 t6*,*

E JtoSo'os
Sga39. oS
-r-1079.35

Jl -l<-a.rt

6 (!?13.f5

30' MATERIAL PACKAGE (MATERIALS FOR APPROX, 20 MANHOLES}

SOTAR SEAL 9OO QUART TUBE SEALANT (CASE OF 12)

DATE tNvotcE fl

4/3012025 INV-5130

TERMS DUE DATE

Due on receipt sl30l202s

SALES REP CUSTOMER PO

Jason/ Tony R

SHIP DATE 41301202s

SHIP TO

City of St Louis, Ml (Gratiot)

City of St Louis, Ml (Gratiot)

Accounts Payable

320 E. Prospect St.

St touis, Ml 48880

U5A

cmartyn@stlouismi.com
989-581-3644

Item Description Qty Rate Amt

A-MM0334 30' MATERIAL PACKAGE (MATERIALS FOR

APPROX.20 MANHOLES)

1 s5,700.00 $s,700.00

P-MM0313 SOLAR SEAL 9OO QUART TUBE SEALANT

(cAsE oF 12)

s390.00 s780.00

SU BTOTAL $6,480.00

5H IPPING s2s3,4s

DISCOUNT $0.00

TAX s0.00

TOTAT s6,733.45

s0.00

BA LANCE S6,733.4s

Thank you for your businessl

2

PAYMENTS



# BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. LOUIS, MichiSan

Agenda Statement

CitY Hall Use OnlY: ltem No'

For the Meeting of

11-G

3lt8l202s

ITEM TITLE: 2025 Annual Paving Proiect

SUBMITTED BY: DPW

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

Recap of DPW Requst for 2025 Annual Paving Project

By Street:
cllnton (River to l&K)

Gratlot (N Main to Union)

E Sa8inaw (N Main to Hubbard)

Totalfor E. Saginaw S 373,864.26

Total Project S 495,002.83

s 74,t3!.-10

s 47,005.87

s 6s,113.81

s 126,397.40

s 182,353,05

s 182,353.0s

5 26s,252.20

5 L9,279.4s

s 28,108.13

s 49s,002.83

G/L Coding:

Local 203,901,463.XXX. 1001

Loca l 203.901]163-XXX. 100_ 1

Ma,or 202.901.463.XXX. 1001

Local 203.901.453.XXX. 1001

Sewer 590.901.000.xXX. 1001

By Vendor:
Third party contracts for approval:

Dlce Excavating (Sewer Portion)

Central Asphalt, lnc. (paving)

EJIW (materlals)

lnternal Labor/Equipment/misc materials est

Total Project

Note: Cost for sewer improvements to be made from Sewer Replacement Reserves'

Budgeted? Yes G/t Acct Code: see above

Budget Amendment Needed:

currently Budget amount for major and localstreets ls av ailable tor 24/25, A like amount is antlclpated to be

available ln 25l25. some potential that th at if the Project pushesto 25/26 that amend ment co nslderatlons may

be needed for 2025 summer projects.

Moved by: Supported by:



500N.MllStreet

StLo"&,M,16680

(sEg)0E1-A57

Fa'(9E9)661.5642

Dear St Louis City Councit,
APPROVI:u

HffiE
3 -x(K

Whil,e a number of pavements ieconstructed as part ofthe
water projects, we stilt need to continue to maintain the remaining City
streets. Funding constraints requires us to setect various streets based
on condition, llfe expectancy, type of repalrs, and conditions of other
publ,ic util,ities wlthln the roadway. I am required to annuatly review and
rate Caty streets utitizang a Paser rating system and the Roadsoft program
for EMGOG and the State. The goat is to devolop a paving maintenance
program which hetps to extend the tife of the existing pavements through
use of varlous types of repairs, i.e, crack sealing, GSB-88 surface
reruvenation, asphatt overtays, crush and shape wlth asphatt overtays, or
totaI reconstruction. Ongoing maintenance witL hetp to protongthe
pavsment's tife and attow the City to focus on reconstruction (a very
costty measure) as funding becomes avaiLabte. Forthe 2025 construction
season, I have setected the fottowing streets as our 2025 paving proiect.

1.) Cl,inton Street b€tween River Court and l&K Street
2.) Gratiot Street between N. Main Street and Union Street

Program:
Our ptan ls to mitt the top 1 .5 inches of asphatt off the existing

pavement, rebulld the upper portlon of the 7 storm and sanitary
manhotes, the resurface the pavement with a 1.5 asphalt overtay.
I have inctuded a spreadsheet showing the breakdown of the costs.
CentratAsphatt, lnc., out of Mt. Pteasant witt be mitl'ingthe
pavement and ptacing the asphatt. Clty DPW personnel wit[ do the
structure repairs and adjustments after the mitting but prior to the
paving.

nEM NO.116

DNE_AIAfuL

t0
$tY 09



Program:
The pavement on East Saginaw Street has been in

poor condition for years. During past sanitary sewer cleaning and
televising, the sewer atong East Saglnaw was atso found to need
some repalrs. ln reviewingthe road condition and recommended
repair work, our concern was to ptace a new pavement over the
sanitary sewer without making the necessary repairs.

Thls sewer ties into two sewer unes which cross the Plne River
at Franklin and at Clinton. These two river crossings are atso in poor
shape and the City has made repeated attempts to receive funding
from the State through its CteanWater SRF program. These
proposed projects inctuded the needed repair/reptacement of this
sewer as part of the river crossing abandonments. These attempts
have been unsuccessf ut.

Forthe 2025 Pavlng Program ! am recommendingthat two
speciflc sectlons of sewer amountingto approximatety 150 tinear
feet be replaced prlorto paving. I spoke with 3 area contractors
about the repair work and requested price proposals from each of
them. I received two estimates and had the third company decline
to bid due to their current worktoad. Dlce Excavatlng lnc submitted
a cost proposat of $182,353.05 (adjusted) the sewer repairs. DPW
tacked the information on the number of actlve leads requlred along
these repair sections, so the Dice proposal included a totat of 6. As
there may be an additionat 3 active service lines, Dice provided an
additionat per unit cost of $4,276.88 per [ine. The proposal
submitted by The lsabetla Corporation was for $203,000 whlch
inctuded 9 serice [ines.

Once the sewer is repaired, the paving contractor, Centrat Asphatt,
witl, mitt the top 1.5 inches of asphatt off the existing pavement
between North Maln and North Ctinton Streets. As the existing
pavement from North Ctinton to Hubbard Streets lack curb and

3.) East Saginaw Street from N. Main Street to Hubbard Street



gutter and the pavement section is in very poor shape, the
recommendation over this stretch is to crush the existing asphalt'
reshape it, and then ptace 3" of new asphatt (in two 1 7u" tifts each)
on the crushed mat€riat (creatingthe new aggregate base). Clty
DPW personnet witt do the structure repairs and adjustments after
the mitting and crushing prior to the paving. A total of 14 storm and
sa_rlitgry sewef -Elgn-ho,les witt be adJusted and replaced. The portion

* of East Saginawwlthout curb witl requlre additionat effort by DPW
personnet to clean up the road edge/shoulder.

I have attached a spreadsheet as wetl as the cost proposals and quotes
from the contractors and supptiers. lnctuded are the DPW costs
associated with our materiats and efforts.

These three roads are at the top ofthe list needing repaired or reptaced
and it ls hard to do when the sewer underground coutd be a probtem any
minute. We were tooking ahead tast Spring and attowed for this size
proiect in the budget.

With the St. Louis High Schoot located on Saginaw Street and the
number of activitles and events associated wlth the schoo[, we have
peopte visit our city. One of the things they encounter when visiting is
Saginaw Street. lts poor condltlon leaves a bad lmpression, and ! want to
fix this. This atso appties to Gratiot and North Ctlnton Streets. With
severaI events happening at the schoots and the athletic field, these
projects witt reatty hetp the view peopte see when they come lnto the
schoot areas for events. The map betow shows the ptan' red is where we

witt mitt off 1.5in of asphatt and lay new back, the green is where we will
crush and shape. The Btue [ine is where the sewer repairs will happen.



Thank You!
Catvin Martyn
DPW Superintendent
City of St Louls
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:lOl Comfi.rcc Drivd ckw Pbollt:{989) 772 58e0

Itl {ES 5E
,6,)):?3-?r7bllt.

'liq( of St. Louie l)Pl\'
3:o Prosp{ci St.
St. LouiJ. \Il .18B60

-\nn: tlahin llart.Hl

Projecti SigLra\r Sl. Si,nitiN Sir(el RePairs

St. Louis, \tl {888o

coDditiollr:
--l-6rrote does Dot i$cludr stakiDg or lalout

- duot" does not includr sorling rvhile grouud is irozer'

- duote does not includ. bonds or ormtitj
_ ouore do.s Dot iuclud" 

"n, 
a..rrL-,-irulf tles.atering i-s ur+ded to r'ourpl+te tbr uork.

.r-dditionrl rosts rtill be uegotirted Prior to rtolk bting courPleteo .

- ouorr do€s nor iDclua* 
"nr. 

,oUgi.u[" iii"..u'tti"i. ir-'"tt iuUg.adr Dee& to be uDdercut'

JaJrJ.-i ."i" '.tI u. oegotirtid Prior to t*ork b'iDg 
'omPlet'd .

- e'r",:- ilir"irir.Li" ""i' 
*ploli' tuiping' P'tNrntnt rig[s' Parling bu'lP9r!'

landscapi.ng' sreding, "on.,.,t 
ti*tii' piuiJing' otgn;"oti'oless specific'rll1' steted abotr

- b-ir"l.'i l'.it"ilii""i"'a" ",,' 
p"r'""i''lni oiitialn! ii are-as outsid+ ofour srrt+r rtPhcentent

Pleare :,Io(iil'u3 Nithirl ro davs of this propo3al to hold thi' Pricr'

;.'"# ill;;:;; "-i 
r, t; 'iiti-gt "ita 

r'5o; 9'r Drotrth cue on.all Pa.st du+ rnroutrts

tf ;;;;il;il;;;i qutstions or co-ncenrs rJguding this quote' glease fitl rre' to

r:orttncl Dle al loul coNenlenct

Sincerelt'.

k**rl Vall/d
wemy zatoo Cell: (989) 33C- I

Enril l: lnr:a'9o$ 3ita SaoT't'3: ('n (om
055

:ite:

ScoDe:-TFon irh and irutlll trafiic consol tor our sork
- Funirh ard inltrll.rll soil erosion c'rutrcl nteasurts
- Reurote asphrlt pa\?Intnt ns naedrd
- 8r'oss oumpilr oi sanitary ii nted+d ro coluPlete our 1\orl

R:;;J;i.;;t;"e -roo LF of r:- satritrq irrrin iror:i so8 to 5t'l sngirrrtt st

'Rcplacrm+ut Pip+ r.ill b. rl Sl)R '6- ni"i"i,. iia r.'pr'"". '50 LF of !1" saDitary main in ftonr of 4oE snsinarv st

'Replacement gipc rtill be rr' Sl)R:6
- Connecr to exisiing S.Ditnn s.r\tr using plastic fenrcos

- i;;;;t; ";J;"ptie 
g saniiary senicesittrt thr mrir to the sid+walli or R o l{ '

r*lrichgver comrs fir:t
- Funish .rnd iNtnll i 6" cl.nxout al tht conlectiotr PoiJrt fof senitarl.- le:ds that arr rtplaced- . . -.
- Furnirb and Plac. !ggr"g",.lott'i:ti;;;;;il;; "lggttg"te 

brs: nratrrial ro be Plotided bv fiw

- R.enro"e and replacJl" sideselt if disorbed bl' our nork
- Restoration of L.tt ai+as disrurbed b1'our nork

Tot:rl LrurrP Srurr: S :o3'Ooo oo
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ASPHALT,INC.
') .JOO S, BITADLEY'BOX ]89 ' I'IT, PLEASANT. MI 43858

pHotiE (989),tI2-O720 ' FA.i 1989)//J-/6tJ
mb

1^,1ic(r,lt FMFLOY€R"

ctTY oF st. Louls

!({ roalh ltlLl st[EE:
sT. Lculs. il: 18e90

{9n9)65r38r1

l!. chloi 5r...t l{{ e i.'l,dJd{
I 6 d 5L t,l,ul To tuln Cr- 8ld O.t.: !/301:025

:
{t ,00 Tott

{.&0.00 5Y

Total Bld Prl(er

m2!
l].JA

tr4.058,@

!16.22{.4

s64,312,00

' ftk olo(ra B for *ol .!!d.alrd .(h ir*oi t m(hrd-, aroc.t It n,5.
. Srru<tullr wlll b. .dltlrtd .tLr Hll ,|.(.n!rrt br th. clty of sa. louli DPw.

' rio rw'o{al, (|lEro. ol.dLt, r odk tr8E<ntJ ral 6l(a|,{ir. lJ^lrs tr.ltd at&r.
, t!! do fia guran* r,|&r{. a. Ls tlua rli abor !r&r,
' Thb P!@!C arlr) b. $didratn D, ut,l lloa r.(oa.d ffih n: !0 D.vt
. hk doe, iol lrEl].|. rty td!3.
. 2 w'..r .ao(. l.(rrld f.l .l rah.dd'!..
. otr.l.hr.? ol unlor &n flt phn conrnbulon urbllrtt

|loa rd8aid'rE $y lim o. lrori b.i h dtl ('rotr o. tn b.d p3date to thi aanlrity, Ctrdr:l Atrrtrt liao.lqrt sxA[ \OT, u:d< an/
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City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10f

For Meeting of 5/20/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

182230040

456.901.000.801.000

DWSRF Construction Engineering Phase Services - This is part of a $20 million
ARPA grant and loan to finance the water main replacements. The total
project will replace approximately 4.5 miles of undersized and aged water
main.

Agenda ltem Oescription Approval
Amount

Construction Engineering Phase Services
Task 1: Construction Observation /Testin os/21124 108 2,250,000.00
Construction Engineering Phase Services
Task 2: Construction Su rvey out os/2L/24 108 150,000.00
Construction Engin eering Phase Services
Task 3: Contract Administration 0s/27/24 108 250,000.00

Total Construction Engineeri Phase Services 2,650,000.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Check Date Check # Check Amount

79336 09177 /24 0e/18/24 77999 127,777.s0)
80685 TOlLs/24 r0176/24 72734 (34,723.09)
87977 Lt/79/24 10d 77/20/24 72269 (38,63s.7s)
82845 72.177 /2024 10b 12118/24 72494 (3s,723.00)
83970 7l2t/2o2s 07/22/2s 72645 (13,320.s0)
85009 2178/2025 02/L9l2s 72782 (77,72s.OO',)
86070 3/18/202s 03/79/2s 72907 (16,491.s0)
87274 s/6/202s 0s/07 /2s 73101 (93,493.s0)
882s 1 sl20/2o2s For Approval (14s,119.00)

Total Payments |t423,0O2.84)

Contract BalanceRemaini 2,226,997.76

t@reE
EEreIE!EII

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:
Approve payment to OHM for Construction Engineering Services for the DWSRF project l,

Phase ll in the amount of S 14s,119.00

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL
St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

Approval
Date

Item #
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REMIT TO:
OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48'150

r 734.522.6711
F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Stre€t

St. Louls, Ml 48880

OHM
\

\

T
Advancitg Conmunities

!NVO!CE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

05t0612025

88251

0182240010

Prolect Name: St. Louis 2024 OWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoices to:
Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.comi irandall@stlouismi.com

For Professional Servlces Rendorad Through: April 30, 2025

Profossional Sorvlcos

Descriptlon

Wat€r System lmprovsments: Contracl
Administration

Water System lmprovements: Plan Printing
Fees

Water System lmprovements: Conslruction
Observation

Water System lmprovements: Construction
Staking

Road lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Road lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Totals

Pdor Bltled foaal Available Currena BllllngFea

$231,700.00

s2,300.00

s2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

s16,000.00

$144,000.00

$1s9,590.50

$2,267.s9

$9s,905.00

$9,9s3.50

s10,167.25

$0.00

$72,109.50

$32.41

$2,010,095.00

s140,046.50

$5,832.75

$144,000.00

$19,680.50

$0.00

s112,139.00

$7,285.50

$3,825.00

s2,189.00

s2,6so,oo0.oo $277,883.84 S2,372,'116.16 $145'119.00

lnvoice Total $145,119'00

4do1ol. W.Eol cr.o
Page: I ot J



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia. Ml 48150
T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OHl,/-Advisors.com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Risdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Street

Sl. Louls, Ml 48880

Prolect Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Granl - Construction

"rrc
OHM\

Adva nci ng Com n u n ities'

INVOIGE

05t0612025

88251

01a2240010

Water System lmprovements: Contract Admlnistratlon

Professional Sarvices

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Professional Engineet ll

Prorect Specialist lll

Technician I

Technician lll

Professional Servlces Subtotal

Water System lmprovom€nls: Contract Admlnlstratlon
Total:

Water Syslem lmprovements: Constructlon Observatlon

Protessional Seruices

Graduate Engineer I

Professional Engineer I

Technician ll

Technician lV

Professional Servlses Subtotal

Water SystEm lmprovemenls: Construction Observatlon
Total:

Water System lmprovements: Construcllon Staklng

Professlona/ Serylces

Professional Surveyor ll

Surveyor I

Technician lll

Houra
12.25

2.OO

29.50

28.50

51.50

9.50

Raae

150.00

237.OO

172.OO

195.00

105.00

140.00

Amouna
$1,837.50

$474.00

$5,074.00

$5,557.50

$5,407.50

$1,330.00

133.25 $19,680.50

't33.2s sr9,680.50

Amount
$10,500.00

$28,640.00

$70.971.00

$2.028.00

Houfs
75.00

179.00

577.00

13.00

Rare
140.00

160.00

123.00

156.00

844.00 $112,139.00

844.00 $112,'139.00

Amounl
$3,403.00

$3,602.50

$280.00

Hours
20.50

32.7 5

2.00

Rate
166.00

1 10.00

140.00

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Projectl

Page: 2 ol 1



Professional Services Subtotal 55.25

Water System lmprovements: Construcllon Staklng Total: 55.25

$7,285.50

Road lmprovemsnts: Contract Admlnlslratlon

Professioral Sgrvicas

Graduate Engineer ll

Road lmprovomenti: Constructlon Observatlon

Professiora/ Servlces

Prot€ssional Engineer ll

Techniclan ll

Hours
25.50

Ralo
150.00

$7,285.s0

Amount
$3,825.00

25.50 $3,825.00Professional Servlces Subtotal

Road lmprovements: Contract Admlnlstration Total: 25.50

Hours
2.OO

15.00

Rate
172.00

123.00

$3,825.00

Amount
$344.00

$1,845.00

Road lmprovements: Construction Observalion Total:

17.00

17.00

Total Backup: 1,075'00

$2,189.00

$2,189.00

$145,119.00

Page: 3 of 3

Professional Services Subtotal



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48'150

f 734.522.6711
F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

Glty of St. Louls

Attn: K€lth Rlsdon, Dlrector of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Street

Sl, Louls, Ml 48880

OHM
\

\

\

Adva nci n g Co m n u n i ties'

INVOIGE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

0510612025

88191

0182240010

Pror6ct Nam6: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoicos to:
Erin Mayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com; irandall@stlouismi com

- noAs 41rlr"-- *le,o lzsFor Profasslonal Services Render€d Through: APrll 26' 2025

Professional Servicos

Descrlpalon

Wat6r System lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Water System lmprovements: Plan Printing
Fees

Water System lmprovements: Construction
Obs6rvation

Water Systom lmprovements: Construction
Staking

Road lmprovements: Contract
Admlnlstration

Road lmprovements: Construclion
Observation

Totals

Fae

$231,700.00

$2,300.00

$2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

$16,000.00

$144,000.00

$159,s90.50

$2,267.s9

$95,905.00

$9,9s3.50

$10,167,25

s0.00

$72,109.50

$32.41

$2,010,095.00

$140,046.50

$5,832.75

$144,000.00

$17,488.00

$0.00

$97,370.50

$4,700.50

$2,625.00

$2,189.00

,/#"
i2,650,000.00 J277,889,84 $2,3?2,116.16 $124'373.00

lnvoice Total $124,373.00

Page: 1 of 3

Pdot Bllted fobt Available Currenl Bllllng



REMIT TO;

OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

1734.522.6711
F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advlsors.com

City of St. Louis
Attn: Kelth Rlsdon, Dlrector of Publlc Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Loul8, Ml 48880

Project Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Conskuction

\qr T
OHMT

Advancing Conmunities'

!NVOICE

lnvoice Oate:

lnvoice #:

Project:

0510612025

88191

0182240010

Water Systom lmprovemonts: Contract Admlnlstratlon

Professlons/ Services

Graduate Engineer ll

Principal

Professional Engineer ll

Project Speci6list lll

Technician I

Technician lll

Professional Sorvices Subtotal

Water System lmprovements: Contract Admlnistration
Total:

Water System lmprovements: Constructlon Observatlon

P.ofessional Services

Graduate Engineer I

Professional Engineer I

Technician ll

Technician lV

Protessional Services Subtotal

Water System lmprovements: Construction Observation
Total:

Water System lmprovemenE: Construction Staking

Professiona/ Services

Professional Surveyor ll

Surveyor I

Technician lll

Hours
12.25

2.00

29.50

23.00

41.50

9.00

Raae

150.00

237.00

172.00

195.00

't05.00

140.00

Amount
$1,837.50

$474.00

$5,074.00

$4,48s.00

$4,357.50

$1,260.00

117.25 fi 7,488.00

117.25 $17,488.00

Amouna
$10,500.00

$24,880.00

$59,962.50

$2,028.00

Hgurs
75.00

487.50

13.00

Rate
'140.00

160.00

123.00

156.00

731.00 $97,370.s0

73't.00

Amount
$3,403.00

$1 ,017.50

$280.00

Hours
20.50

9.25

2.00

Rate
166.00

110.00

140.00

Pager 2 of 3

$97,370.50



Professlonal Services Subtotal

Water System lmprovementsi Construction Staking Total:

31.75 $4,700.50

31.7 5 s4,700.50

Amount
$2,625.00

Road lmprovemonts: Contract Adminlstration

Professional Seruices

Graduate Engineer ll

Road lmprovemsnts: Constructlon Observatlon

Professionai S6rvlcas

Professional Engineer ll

Techniclan ll

Hours
'17.50

Rate
150.00

Professional Services Subtotal

Road lmprovements; Conlract Administration Total:

17.50 s2,625.00

'17.50 t2,625.00

Amount
$344.00

$1,845.00

Hourc
2.00

15.00

Rate
172.00

123.00

Protesslonal Services Subtotal

Road lmprovements: Construction Observation Total:

Total Backup:

't7.00 $2,189.00

17.00

914.50

$2,189.00

$'t24,373.00

Page:3 of 3



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10g

For Meeting ot 5l2O/2025

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

and 570 valves.

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

Design

Fieldwork/Prelim Ent/Final Eng/Permit-Bid/Grant App 70/7s/24 11A 858,697.00

Construction
Construct Observation/Construct Layout/Contract Admin 10/75124 114 1,738,892.00

2,597,589.00Total Construction Engi neering Phase Services

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals
Check Date Check *Approval Datelnvoice(s

(47,856.00)77494L2l18l2410at2/7712482833
177,O97.50)7270702/05/2s02/04/2s83973
(87,335.25)7283703/0s/2s03/04/2s85039
(80,24s.s0)7290703/79/2s3118/2o2s86071
(28,474.7s\7305504/2512ss/6/2o2s87030
(38,746.2s].For Approval1ocs/20/2o2s88192

(309,7ss.2s)Total Payments

2,281,833.75Contract BalanceRemainin

@
rereEE
I

5U MMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to OHM for Professional Services for Project ll of the DWSRF proiect

in the amount of 5 38,746.2s

457.901.000.801.000

Professional Services -DWSRF Loan Project - Second consecutive round of

funding for improvements to the city's water system. This is part of a S13.34

million loan with a 5.336M loan forgiveness and option to finance the balance

over a 40-year period at 1% interest' This pro.iect is to replace water mains

Check Amount



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

f 734.522.6711
F 734.522-6427

OHM-Advlsors.com

City of St. Louls

Attnr Kslth Rlsdon, Oirector of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Stroet

St. Louls, M148880

,OJ

roq*
OHMT

Advancing Con m u ni ties'

INVOICE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

05t0612025

88192

0'182240020

Prol€ct Nam6: St. Louis 2025 DWSRF Loan - Oesign

Email invoices to:
Erin Mayle €mayle@stlouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com

For Profosslonal Services Rendered Through: Aprll 26' 2025

Professional Sorvices

Oescrlptlon

Water Main: Task | - Fioldwork - oHM
Survey

Water Maln: Task 1 - Soil Borings -
Subconsultant

Wster Main: Task 2 - Preliminary
Engine6ring

Watsr Main: Task 3 - Final Engineering

Water Main: Task 4 - Permitting/Bidding

Wat€r Main: Task 5 - Grant Administration

Water Main: Task 5 - SHPO - Subconsultant

Road lmprovemsnts: Task 2 - Preliminary
Engineering

Road lmprovements: Task 3 - Final
Engin6ering

Fee P or Bitted fatal Avallable Current Bllllng

$46,000.00 $39,804.50

$3,900.00 $3,900.00

$282,560,00 $167,073.00

$3,174.00

$3,100.00

$15,307.50

$0.00

$29,644.00

$6,195.50

$0.00

$115,487.00

$268,826.00

$29,371.00

$44,640.50

$23,250.00

$41,020.00

$0.00

$0.00

$13,583.75

$5,688.00

$300.00

s613.50

$0.00

$11,925.00

$67.904.00 $9,006.00 $58,898.00 $6,636.00

Totals $858,697.00 $271,009.00 $587'688.00 i38'746 25

lnvoice Total $38,746.25

4.57 
qol.coo. ?or ooo

Page: 1 of 3

$272,000.00

$32,471.00

$59,948.00

$23,250.00

$70,664.00



REMIT TO:

OHi,4 Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml48'150
f 734.522.6711
F 7 34.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com

Clty of St. Louis

Attn: Kelth Rlsdon, Dlrector of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Street

St. Louis, M148880

Project Name: St. Louis 2025 DWSRF Loan - Oesign

OHM
Advancing Conmunities'

INVOICE

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

0510612025

88192

0182240020

Oesign Technician lV

Graduale Engineer ll

Professional Engineer ll

Professional Engineer lV

Water Maln: Task 3 - Flnal Engineering

Proressiona/ Services

Hours
.50

37.50

45.50

.25

Ra,e
163.00

150.00

172.OO

205.00

Amounl
$81.50

$5,625.00

$7.826.00

s5'1.25

Professional Servlqes Subtotal

Wat6r Maln: Task 2 - Prelimlnary Englneerlng Total:

83.75 $13,583.75

83.75 $13,583.75

Houts
24.00

Rate
237.00

Amount
$5,688.00

Professional Services Subtotal

Water Main: Task 3 - Flnal Engineering Tolal:

24.00

24.00 $5,588.00

Walar Maln: Task 4 - Pormltling/Biddlng

Profassiona/ Sorvicas

Graduate Engineer ll

Water Main: Task 5 - Grant Adminlslration

Proressiona/ Services

Hours
2.00

Raae

150.00

Amounl
$300.00

2.00 $300.00Professional Servlces Subtotal

Water Main: Task 4 - Permitting/Bldding Total: 2.00 $300.00

Amount
$474.00

Principal

Hours
2.00

Rala
237 .00

Page:2 of 3

Water Main: Task 2 - Prsllminary Engineering

Prolesslona/ SeMcss

Principal
$5,688.00



Professional Engineer lll

Professlonal Services Subtotal

Water Main: Task 5 - Grant Admlnlstration Total:

Road lmprovements: Task 2 - Preliminary Engln6ering

Profosslona/ Servlcas

Graduate Engineer ll

Professional Services Subtolal

Road lmprov€ments: Task 2 - Preliminary Engineering
Total:

Principal

Professional Servlces Subtotal

Road lmprovements: Task 3 - Final Engineerlng Total:

Total Backup:

.75 186.00 $139.50

$613.s0

s613.50

Amount
$1 1,925.00

$11,S25.00

$11,925.00

t5,636.00

$6,636.00

$38,746.25

2.7 5

2.75

Hours
79.50

Rate
150.00

79.50

79.50

Hours
28.00

Rale
237.00

28.00

28.00

220.00

Page: 3 of 3

Road lmprovements; Task 3 - Flnal Engineering

ProFesslona/ Serv/ces

Amount
$6.636.00



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10h

For Meeting of 5l2O/2025

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors

Project#0032 101.901.770.XXX.xXx.0032

Lions Park playground project of S90,489.25 to include playground equipment

from Sinclair Recreation and asphalt paving by Rite-Way Asphalt to make the

parking lot ADA compliant. GratiotCountyto reimburse 539,061.31 per approved

grant agreement.

Approval
Amount

Approval
Date

Agenda ltem Description

90,489.261140310412s
Lions Park playground project to purchase & install playground

equipment and an ADA compliant as phalt rking lot
(2s,024.0911A03/04/2sSurface material denied at Council Meetin 03/04/2s

9,s00.0011H03/L8l2sAdditional playground equipment ( not listed in original quote)
22,024.0911A04/7s/2sLions Pa rk safety
96,989.26Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals
Check Amountcheck #Check DateItem #Approval Datelnvoice(s)

(26,03s.21)For Approval10bosl20/2sPJr-0268030 Game Time)
(22,100.00)For Approval10hosl20/2s309905 (Rubberecycle)

(48,135.21)entsTotal Pa

48,854.05Remaining

-

III

SUMMARY EXPLANATIO N FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Rubberecycle for playground rubber mu lch for the Lions Park playground pro.iect

s (22,100.00)

Item #

material surface resubmittal to council

Contract Balance

in the amount of



RUBBERECYCLE"

t0h

1985 Rulgers UIiversity Boulevard

Lakewood, New Jersey 08701

732.363,0600 - Far 732.370.4247
Emoil: info@rubbetecycle.comCORPORATION

Billto

City ofSt. Louis
Mark Abbott
320 East Prospect Street

Sr. Louis, MI48880

Ship to

city ofSt. Louis
320 East Prospect Sreet
Saint Louis, MI48880

Date lnvoice # Terms Rep PO Number Order Numbor Order Date Contract Type

5^ t2025 309905 Net 30 S/B 312l|1 5^t2025

Please remit all payments to:
Rubbercycle, LLC

1985 Rutgers University Boulevard
Lakewood, New JerseY 08701

atv It€m Cods Doscription Unit Price Amount

PBN52O Playsafer Rubber Mulch Brown Super Sack 2,000lbs.

L ns fu^*,
/ot. tto' ooo'727'W)

650.00 22,t00.00

Total $22,t00.00

Balance Due $22,100.00



RUBBERECYGLE"
1985 Rutgers Universlty glvd . Lakewood, Newlersey 08701

888.436.5845 . tax: 732.370.4247 . www.rubberecycle.com

quore f 1121912

Sales Rep: Sandy Gartner;

Bill To:

City of St. Louis

Attentlon: Calvin Martyn
320 East Prospect Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

Produet

Purchase order should be made ble to Rubberecycle.

shlp To:

City of 5t. Louis

Attentlon: Calvin Martyn
320 East Prospect Street
Saint Louit Ml 4{t880

8W Wta
Delivery Contact Phone Ahernate Phone

as an order. Please to(855) 854,s237

Available Mulch colors: Basic Black, Royal Blue, Forest Green, Cocoa Brown, Terra Cotta Red

playsafer rubber mulch exceeds ASTM standard F-1292, is ADA Compllant and IPEMA Certifled.

oeliverywill be via tractor trailer. A large turning area is required for access by trdctor trailer.

customer ls responslble to unload 2,000 lb pallets from the trailer, uslng a forkltft and pallet lacket or similar'

April 16, 2025

?
rred Date of Delivery Dellvery Contact P on

Customer slgnatule is requlred to process this quote

t,,

Accepted by

U ons

cu5tomer 5l8nature
customer name

Qak-

r Rubber Mulch Brown Su er sack 2,0001bs.Pla34
522,100,00cial Delivered Price

tubD.i..rctr hmts o,.nd tun.n, ,,.*,,, *,.a -, o. -.J .o"i 
"*-.n 

ot,n- 
".il,ur.r.!16 

ot.v u^d,nrha dn.r, @ c.d shh ot,.pllria tt'm !h' p!Eh' 'lt' D'r

by i{bbr..y.h t. &r..!!.t.iy *n no,a*.a,-, 
"u*i;J 

-. -.,lrn.,.+ rna,at"r.*..y r. r.a se.rb,.rE^*t!.* td,.Fd @r,l.utt Th' nlrdtY, antE 'n 'nd 
lilt',drtr'a

.,rn ! nd.nd @ndrtio^..h.I h.rdd md @ii.,.d ri.6i.@ {E Lw, otttr sbr.6t r r.trv.Att.!.riu..@uit!..{bllclt.M$lvI61.ollnt'E't'aw'rwlllb'tueoidhl'lor'
ldrl ..ar, ..rel.d h dL.tltta @tfiidlna d.ur

sandy@rubbermulch.com

Qtrg lu seul

or

QUOTE

Quote is valid through MaY 16, 2025



RUBBERECYCLE"

Bill To:

1985 Rutgers University Blvd . Lakewood, New Jersey 08701

888.436.6846. Fax: 732.31 0.4247 . www.ttbberecycle.com

ORDER CONFIRMATION

Ship To:
City of St. Louis
320 East Prospect Street
Sainr Louis, MI 48880

City of St. Louis
320 East Prospect Street
St. Louis, MI 48880

Quantity Product Description

34 Playsafer Rubber Mulch Brown Super Sack 2,000Lbs.

Order# Terms PO Number Sales Rep S/R

4tzt/2025 3t21t7 Net 30 Days SANDY

Date



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11A 

For the Meeting of May 20, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Setting Public Hearing for 2025 Public Safety Special Assessment Levy 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

On May 16, 2017, the City Council established a city-wide Special Assessment District under the 
authority of Michigan Public Act 33 of 1951 to support police and fire protection services. As required 
by the Act, the City must annually determine and confirm the amount to be levied within the established 
district. 

The City intends to levy 2.0000 mills on the 2025 summer tax roll. This is consistent with the rate levied 
in prior years and remains within the allowable statutory limit. A public hearing is required each year 
before finalizing the levy. 

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends setting a public hearing for June 3, 2025, to receive public comment on the proposed 
2.0000 mill special assessment for public safety services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Budgeted?  NA G/L Account Code:  NA 
Budget Amendment needed?  NA 

 
 
Moved by: Supported by: 
 
 
Motion to set a public hearing for Tuesday, June 3, 2025, at 6:00pm in the City Council Chambers to take public 
comment on the proposed 2.0000 mill special assessment for police and fire protection services under Public Act 
33 of 1951, as amended. 



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. LoUlS, M ichigan
Agenda Statement

ITEM TITLE: Resolution to Establish Updated Underground Electric Service Rate Structure

SUBMITTED BY: Todd Leslie, Electric Foreman & Bobbie Marr, Finance Director

SUMMARY OF EXPTANATION

The City provides underground electric service installation upon customer requcst. However, the fee

schedulL iurrently in place appears to date back to prior to 201 I and only includcs material costs. It docs

not account for labor or equipment expenses, which has led to inconsistent application of charges and

limits our ability to cnsurc full cost recovery.

'l'o address this gap and eliminate future confusion, the proposed resolution adopts a rate-based fee

structure that incorporates :

. Labor chargcs, including mobilization and fringes,

. Equipment usage, based on MDOT rental rates, and

o Material costs, billed at the City's inventory price.

This approach minors industry standards and ensures that each installation is billed fairly and accurately,

based on the actual scope of work. The resolution also clarifies that property owners are responsible for

restoration and permitting, and that staff will provide a written quote before work begins.

Regular updatcs to rates will occur twice annually-in January for equipmcnt and in July for labor-to
ensure the structure remains current.

Budgeted? NA
Budget Amcndment nccded? NA

G/L Account Code: NA

Moved by: SuPPorted bY:

To approve Resolution 2025-07 establishing updated underground electric service rate

structure.

@
City Hall Use Only

Item No. 118

For the Meeting of May 20,2025
Page 1 of I



SPECIAL ASSESSMENT RESOLUTION 2025 _ 07

City of St. Louis
County of Gratiot, State of Michigan

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City Council of thc City of St. Louis, County

of Graliot, Statc of Michigan, held in thc City on June 3,2025, at 6:00 p.m., Ilastcrn

Daylight'l-imc.

PR[,SI]N'I' Mayor Ralph Ilchtinaw, Ferris Azzam, William R. Lconard, Kevin Palmer,
Elizabeth Upton

ABSIINT: None

The following preamble and resolution werc ollcred by Membcr and

supportcd by Mcmbcr

WIIIIREAS, the City Council of thc City of St. I-ouis, County of Gratiot, State of

Michigan, pursuant to Act 33, Public Acts o[ Michigan, 1951, as amended, has created

the St. Louis Irire and Policc Spccial Assessment l)istrict (the "District") to pay lor

certain costs and expenscs o[ fire and police motor vchicles, apparatus, equipment,

housing and opcrations (the "Assessed Costs") and assess the costs thereofto the

propcrty spccially benefittcd by said fire and police protcction in the District; and

WI IEI{EAS, a special assessment roll has been preparcd for the purpose of

dclraying thc Asscssed Costs; and

WI Il.lRllAS, the City Council has rovicwcd said spccial assessment roll, and, aftcr

due and lcgal notice, the City Council met on June 3,2025 and heard objections to the

distribution of the special asscssment levy; and

ITEM NO. IIB

DATEIIU@S-



WHEREAS, the City Council deems said special assessment roll and special

assessment levy to be fair and equitable.

NOW, THEREFORE,, BE IT RESOLVED TIIAT:

1. The special assessment roll attached hereto as Exhibit A shall be designated

"2025 St. Louis Fire and Police Special Assessment Roll" (the "Roll").

2. The Roll, in the total sum of $135,797.46 is hereby confirmed and

approved.

3. 'fhe assessments made in the Roll are hereby ordered and directed to be

collected and the City Treasurer is directed to distribute the special assessment levy on

the taxable value of all of the lands and premises in the District.

4. The City Council shall annually determinc the amount to be assessed in the

District for fire and police motor vehicles, apparatus, equipment, housing and operations,

shall direcl the City Treasurer to distribute the special assessment levy, and shall hold a

hearing on the cstimated costs and expenses of hre and police protection and on the

distribution of the lely. 'Ihe assessment may be made either in a special assessment roll

or in a column provided in the regular tax roll. The special assessment shall be

distributed and shall become due and be collected at the same time as other City taxes are

assesscd, lcvied, and collected, and shall be returned in the same manner for nonpayment.

If the collections rcceived from thc special assessment levied are, at any time, insulficient

to meet the obligations or expenses incurred for fire and police motor vehicles, apparatus,

equipment, housing and operations, thc City Council may, by resolution, authorize the

transfcr or loan ofsufficient money from the general fund ofthe City, to the special



assessment fund. This money shall be repaid to the general fund of the City out of special

assessmcnt funds when collcctcd.

5. All rcsolutions and parts of rcsolutions insofar as thcy conflict wirh thc

provisions of this resolution be and the same hercby are rescinded.

AYES:

NAYS: Nonc

Itl TSOLtJ'llON Dl rCI-AI{l iD n DOP'fl rl).

Jamie [,ong
Cily Ctcrk

I hcrcby certify that the foregoing is a truc and completc copy of a rcsolution
adoptcd by thc City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan, at a
rcgular mccting held on Jl.:ne3,2025, and that said mceting was conducted and public
notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliancc with the Opcn
Mcetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said
meeting were kept and will be or havc been madc availablc as rcquired by said Act.

Jamie Long, City Clerk



Minutes of the reBular meeting of the City Council of the City of 5t. Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan
held on the 20th day of May 2025, at 6:00 PM.

Present: Azzam, Leonard, Palmer, Upton, Echtinaw
Absent: None

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member _, and supported by Member

WHEREAS, the City of St. Louis operates a municipal electric utility that provides electric service to
residential, commercial, and industrial customers; and

WHEREAS, certain customers request electric service to be provided through underground installation
rather than overhead connection, which involves specialized labor, materials, and equipment use; and

WHEREAS, the City finds it in the public interest to establish a standardized method for recovering costs

associated with such installations in a fair and transparent manner;

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of 5t. Louis hereby adopts the
following rate-based fee structure for underground electric service installations:

1. Labor Charges: Labor costs shall be calculated using actual time expended by City personnel,

including mobilization, travel time, and on-site work, billed at the employee's hourly rate inclusive of
applicable fringe benefit and overhead multipliers.

2. Equipment CharBes: Equipment utilized during installation shall be billed at the applicable rates as

published in the most current edition of the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Eq uipment Rental Rate Schedule.

3. Material Char8es: Materials used shall be billed at the City's average inventory cost, based on the

most recent purchase price plus any applicable freight or handling.

4. Restoration and Surface Repairs: Property owners shall be responsible for all restoration and surface

repair costs, including but not limited to paving, concrete, landscaping, or sod replacement. These

costs may be incurred directly by the property owner or coordinated through a contractor of their
choosing.

5. Permit Fees: Any required permits (e.g., road crossings, MDOT, environmental) shall be the

responsibility of the property owner and will either be paid directly or passed throu8h at cost.

6. Project Quote Requirement: City staff shall provide customers requesting underground electric

service with a written cost estimate itemizing anticipated labor, equipment, materials, and

applicable permit charges. The customer must acknowledge and accept the estimate prior to

scheduling work.

7. Annual Review: The Electric & Finance Departments shall update the rate-based fee structure twice

annually to reflect changes in equipment rental rates and labor costs. Equipment rates shall be

updated each January in accordance with the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT)

Equipment Rental Rate Schedule. Labor rates shall be updated each July to reflect chan8es in wages

RESOLUTTON 2025-07
CITY OF ST LOUIS

RESOTUTION TO ESTABLISH UPDATEO UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE STRUCTURE



RESOTUTTON 2025-07
crw oF sT Louts

RESOTUTION TO ESTABLISH UPDATED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE RATE STRUCTURE

and fringe benefit costs. Additional adjustments may be made as needed to ensure continued cost

recovery and transparency.

Upon roll call vote, the following voted:
AYE:

NAY: None

ABSENT: None

Resolution declared adopted this 20th day ofJanuary 2025.

Jamie Long, City Clerk

CERTIFICATION

l, Jamie Long, the duly appointed and acting Clerk of the City of St. Louis, hereby certify that the
foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan,

at the regular meeting held on May 20, 2025, at which meeting a quorum was present by a roll all vote

of said members.

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption and

shall remain in effect until amended or repealed by action of the City Council.

Jamie Long, City Clerk



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. LOUIS, Michigan
Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only
Item No. llU

For the Meeting of Mav 20, 2025
Page 1 of 1

ITEM TITLE: City Hall Receptionist Area Architectural Safety/Security Study
SUBMITTED BY: K- G iles

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

The study and report are proposed to include evaluation and cost estimates for options to enhance architectural

security features associated with the customer service counter and window. Professional services proposed by

William A. Kibbe and Associates with a cost of $5,000.00.

!#q

Budgeted? No
Budget Amendrnent needed? Yes

G/L Account Code: l0l .265.930.000

Moved by: Supported by:



ufl wlLL|AM A. KTBBE & ASSOCIATES, tNC.
ENGINEERS I ARCHITECTS I SURVEYORS

May 09, 2025
Mr. Ku rt Giles

City Manager
City of St. Louis

300 North Mill Street
St. Louis, Ml 48880

RE:

Dear Kurt,

As requested, William A. Kibbe & Associates (WAK) is pleased to provide the following proposal for an

Architecturalsafety study ofthe Receptionist Area at City Hall, 300 North Mill Street, St. Louis, Ml.

Description
The City of St. Lou is would like to improve the safety of the Receptionist Area at City Hall. The current City
Hall building was constructed in 2013-14. The receptionist area is on the south side of the Administrative
Offices (Room 123). The desk is 8'-8" wide with a sliding glass window, about 8'-8"w x5'-2" tall. On each

side of the desk there are built-in cabinets (7'-9"w x 3'-6" tall) with windows above them l7'-9" x 4'-6"
tall). lt is our understanding that originally the glass was to be ballistic resistant but that was cut from the
project to reduce costs. The City would now like to consider options to improve the safety of this space.

Scope of Services
The scope of professional design services includes an Architectural Study to evaluate the reception desk

area and provide options to improve the safety of this space. The deliverables will consist of a letter
providing options and associated budgetary costs.

Proposed Fees

WAK will provide the above-described services for a fee of 55,000.00.

lf the scope of services requires change, we will identify the changes in the form of a letter with an

associated cost.

Please read the attached "General Conditions for Professional Services performed by William A. Kibbe and

Associates, lnc." These conditions shall be considered an integral part of this agreement. To acknowledge
acceptance of this proposal, including the General Conditions, sign below and return a copy for our files.

1475 5, Washington Avenue, saginaw Ml 48601 tel 989.752.5000 info@kibbe.com www.kibbe.com

ST. LOUIS CITY HAIL
RECEPTIONIST AREA

SAFEW STUDY

wAK NO. 25-3128-0010



Mr. Kurt Giles

City of St. Louis

Sincerely,

Page 2 of 2 May 9, 2025
waK No- 24-3128-0010

WI A. KIBBE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Bator, PE

si ent

Attach ments:
General Conditions for Professional Services Performed by william A. Kibbe & Associates, lnc

This proposal and the attached General Conditions are hereby accepted:

Signature and Date

Name and Title (please print or typel

Company



General conditioni for
PROFESSIONAI. SERVICES

Perfo,med byWilliam A. Kibbe & Associates,lnc.

1. THE AGREEMENT - This AGREEMENT is made by and between william A. Kibbe & Associates, lnc., hereinafter referred to as

WAK, and the acceptor ofthe attached proposal, hereinafter referred to as CLIENT. The AGREEMENT between the parties consists
of these TERMS, the attached PROPOSAL, and any exhibits or attachments noted in the PROPOSAL, Together, these elements will
constitute the entire AGREEMENT superseding any and all prior negotiations, correspondence, or ag.eements either written or
oral. Any changes to this AGREEMENT must be mutually agreed in writing.

2. INSURANCE'WAK maintains Worker's Com pensation lnsurance in accordance with state law. ln addition, WAK maintains
Comprehensive General Liability and Professional Liability lnsurahce under such coverage that WA( considers appropriate.
Certificates of insurance for these policies can be provided upon request. The cost of coverages indicated above are included in
WAK'S quoted fees. lf the CLIENT deems additional or increased limits of coverage necessary, WAK will attempt to obtain the
additional requested insurance and will invoice CLIENT separately for any costs associated with the increased coverage.

3. STANDARD OF CARE - ln providing services under this Agreement, WAK shall perform in a manner consistent with that degree
of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently practicing under similar circumstances at the
same time and in the same or similar locality. No other warranty, exp.essed or implied, is made. lt is understood that it is impossible
to create a perfect set of plans and specifications, and WAK'S plans and specifications may represent an imperfect set of design
documents. Accordingly, wAKshall correct errors and omissions in the plans and specifications as an lntegral part ofthe services
provided during the constructions phase of the work,

4. BlLtlNG AND PAYMENT - CLIENT will pay WAK in accordance with the procedures indicated in the PROPOSAL and its
attachments, ifany. lnvoiceswill be submitted to CLIENT by WAK on a month ly basis fo r services rendered the previous month a nd
a final invoice will be submitted upon completion of WAK services. All invoices will be due and payable within ten (10) days of
receipt. lf CLIENT objects to allor any portion of any invoice, CLIENT willso notify WAK in writing within fourteen (14)calendar days

of the invoice date, identify the cause of disagreement, and pay when due that portion of invoice not in dispute. Thepartieswill
immediately make every effort to settle the disputed portion ofthe invoice. lntheabsenceofwrittennotificationdescribedabove,
the balance as stated on the invoice will be paid.

lnvoices are delinquent if payment has not been received within thirty (30) days from date of invoice. CLIENT will pay an additional
charge of one-and-one-half (1-1/2) percent per month (or the maximum percentage allowed by law, whichever is lower) on any
delinquent amount, excepting any portion of the invoiced amount in dispute and resolved in favor of CLIENT. Payment thereafter
willfirst be applied to accrued interest and then to the principal unpaid amount. Alltime spent and expenses incurred (including

any attorney's fees) in conjunction with collection of any delinquent amount will be paid by CLIENT to WAK per WAK current fee
schedule, ln the event CLIENT fails to pay WAK within sixty (50) days after invoices are rendered, WAK shallthen have the right to
terminate the agreement with the CLIENT for non-payment of fees. ln the event of any termination for cause, including non
payment of fees due, the Client shall pay WAK, in addition to payment for services rendered and reimbursable costs incurred, for
all expenses reasonably incurred by the WAK in connection with the orderly termination of this Agreement, including but not
limited to reassignment of personnel, associated overhead costs, and all other expenses directly resulting from the termination.

5. DISPUTE RESOLUTION - All claims, disputes, and other matters ih controversy between WAK a nd CLIENT arising out of or in any
way related to this AGREEMENT will be submitted to "Alternative Dispute Resolution" (ADR) before and as a condition precedent

to other remedies provided by law. lf and to the extent CLIE NT and WAK have agreed on methods for resolving such disputes, then
such methods will be set forth in the "Alternative Oispute Resolution Agreement" which, if attached, is incorporated into and made

a part of thi5 AGREEMENT. lf no specific ADR procedure is set forth in th is AGREEM ENT, then it shall be understood that the parties

submit disputes to mediation as a condition precedent to litigation.

lf a dispute at law arises from matters related to the services provided under this AGREEMENT and that dispute requires litigation
instead of ADR as provided above, then:

The claim will be brought and tried in judicial jurisdiction of the court of the county where WAK'S principal place of business is

located and CLIENT waives the right to remove the action to any other county or judicial jurisdiction.

6. RISK ALLOCATION - ln recognition ofthe relative risks and benefits ofthe Projectto both the Ownerand the A/E, the risks have

been allocated such that the Owner agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to limit the liability of the A/E and A/E's officers.

directors, partners, employees, shareholders, owners and subconsultants for any and all claims, losses, costs, damages of any nature

Revised September 2023



whatsoever or claims expenses from any cause or causes, including attorneys'fees and costs and expert-witness fees and costs, so
that the total aggregate liability of the A/E and A/Es officer's, directors, partners, employees, shareholders, owners and
subconsultants shall not exceed 519E80qqO or the A/E's total fee for services rendered on this Project, whichever is greater. lt is

intended that this limitation apply to any and all liability or cause of action however alleged or arising, unless otherwise prohibited
by law.

Z.IONSIBUCIIQN-aESEByAIIC}II - The Consultant shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as

otherwise agreed to in writing by the Client and the Consultant, in order to observe the progress and quality of the Work completed
by the Contractor. Such visits and observation are not intended to be an exhaustive check or a detailed inspection of the Contracto/s
work but rather are to allow the Consultant to become generally familiar with the Work in proBress and to determine, in general, if
the Work is proceeding in accordance with the Contract Documents. Based on this general obse.vation, the Consultant shall keep
the Client informed about the progress of the Work and shall advise the Client about observed deficiencies in the work.

lf the Client desires more extensive project observation or full-time project representation, the Client shall .equest that such
services be provided by the Consultant as Additional Services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement,

The Consultant shall not supervise, direct or have control over the Contractor's work nor have any responsibility for the
construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures selected by the Contractor nor for the Contractor's safety
precautions or programs in connection with the Work. These rights and responsibilities are solely those of the Contractor in
accordance with the Contract Documents.

The Consultant shall not be responsible for any acts or omissions of the Contractor, any subcontractor, any entity performing any
ponions of the Work or any agents or employees of any of them. The Consultant does not guarantee the performance of the
Contractor and shall not be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform its Work in accordance with the Contract Documents
or any applicable laws, codes, rules or regulations.

8. ESTIMATES OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS - ln providing estimates of probable construction cost, the Client understands
that the Consultant has no control over the cost or availability of labor, equipment or materials, or over market conditions or the
Contractor's method of pricing. and that the Consultant's estimates of probable construction cost are made on the basis of the
Consultant's professionaljudgment and experience. The Consultant makes no warranty, express or implied, that the bids or the
negotiated cost ofthe Work will not vary from the Consultant's estimate of probable construction cost.

9, OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS - All drawings and calculations are the property of wAK, but shall be available to CLIENI for
reproduction, except CLIENT shall not use such drawings and calculations for any other project or location other than the one
specifically designed for. Upon completion of wAK's work, WAK shallforward to the cLIENT for his files, one (1) set of blueprints
ofthedrawings. Copy of the ca lcu lations will be availa ble u pon req uest. Additionalsets of blueprints or calculations willbe available
for an additionalfee,

10. OTHER SERVICES - lf additional services are provided during the course of the project which were authorized by the CLIENT,

the terms and conditions in this agreement still apply

11. GOVERNING LAW AND SURVIVAL - The law of the State of Michi gan will govern the validity of these TERMS, their
interpretation and performance. lf any of the provisions in this AGREEMENT are held illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the
enforceability ofthe remaining provisions will not be impaired. Limitations of liability and indemnities will survive termination of
this AGREEMENT for any cause.

12. JOBSITE SAFETY Neither the professional activities of the Consultant, nor the presence of the Consultant or its employees and

subconsultants at a construction/project site, shall impose any duty on the Consultant, nor relieve the General Contractor of its
obligations, duties and responsibilities including, but not limited to, construction means, methods, sequence, techniques or
procedures necessary for performing, superintending and coordinating the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and
any health or safety precautions required by any regulatory agencies. The Consultant and its personnel have no authority to exercise

any control over any construction contractor or its employees in connection with their work or any health or safety programs or
procedures. The owner agrees that the General Contractor shall be solely responsible for jobsite and worker safety and warrants
that this intent shall be carried out in the Owner's contract with the General Contractor. The Owner agrees that the General

Contractor shall defend and indemnify the Owner, the Consultant and the Consultant's subconsultants. The Owner also agrees that
the Owner, the Consultant and the Consultant's subconsultants shall be made additional insureds under the General Contractor's
policies of general liability insurance.

Revised September 2023
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Proclamation
WHEREAS,patrioticvalueshavelongbeenrecognizedbyfraternalistswhohavemadesignificant

gains promoting such values in our country; and

WHEREAS, the National Flag Day Foundation has developed a ceremony.called Pause for the

Pledge of Allegiance, which transilnd'igt, "t"' religion' national origin' political and geographic diff

erences by encouraging Americans across the nation to pause and recitethe Pledge of Allegiance; and

WHEREAS, fraternal benefit societies throughout the nation support the efforis to encourage

national patriotism;

NoW,BElTRESoLVED,theAmericanFraternalAlliancecallsuponleadersofitsT6memberso-
cieties and 32 state fraternat .-gt";i";i; pr"mote the celebration of National Flag Day in an eff ort to

spread patriotic ideals and prio" ii or, .orntry to all fraternal benefi t society members in every corner of

tiris land of'liberty and justice for alll'

* v FO
* *

NOW THEREFORE, I

, do herebY Proclaim June 14 2025 as

National Flag DaY

andcalluponcitizenstolendtheirsupportandshowtheirappreciationforthecontributionsmadeby
fraternal benefit societies and their members'

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto

set mY hand and seal of the

of

this 

- 

daY of

Sig,tilure

2025

\\'\r'N,li \ . \\ir{.(,\sl\



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11E 

For the Meeting of 5/20/2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Downtown Beautification Project 
SUBMITTED BY: Joshua Leppien, Downtown and Economic Development Coordinator 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Requesting approval to apply for the June 1 grant cycle with the Gratiot County Community Foundation.  

 

I am working with Jay Puffpaff from the St. Louis High School to have the art students paint six murals, four 6’ x 

8’ and two 8’x 8’, on mobile boards that will be placed downtown. I am in the process of finalizing an estimate for 

the grant, but if fully funded, the city should not pay anything for the project. The design will also be in negotiation 

based on successful grant funding. 

 

This project will improve the downtown aesthetic appeal, improving quality of life for both our residents and 

business-owners. It also provides more opportunities for our high schoolers to meaningfully contribute to their 

community. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budgeted? No. G/L Account Code:  

Budget Amendment needed? No. 

 
Moved by: Supported by: 

 

 



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11F 

For the Meeting of _5/20/2025
 Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Correction to 5/6/2025 Payables 
SUBMITTED BY: Erin Mayle 

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

A check was created for payment on an invoice for Michigan Chiefs of Police in the amount of $115.00. This 
invoice had already been paid by credit card but was not noted on the original invoice.  The check was mailed back 
to the City by the vendor with the notation of payment.  The payment will be shown in Accounts Payables in the 
June 17, 2025 council packet.  The corrected check amount for May 6, 2025 $1,851,568.40. 

Budgeted? G/L Account Code: 
Budget Amendment needed? 

Moved by: Supported by: 
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For the Meetine of Mav B 2025

Page 1of 2

The original request was approved for the following dates only: (School is not in session during these dates)

. May loth
o June - l2th, l9th, and 26rh.

r July - 3'd, l0rr', I 7th, 24th, and 3 l't.
o August - +4rh through the 9th, l4rh,and2l"'.

o *National Farmers Market Week is August 3'd through the 9rh.

o Open daily from 2 to 6 p.m.

The following dates are now being presented to the city council for approval

o June 5th

o August 28rh

. September 4rh, I I'h, l8rh, and 25th.

o october 2nd,9rh, l6th,23'd, and 30th.

EVENT:
Sara has set the dates for the 2025 Farmers Market Season. The St. Louis Farmers Market is held every Thursday

from 2 to 6 p.m. from May through October. There will be several days ofoperation outside ofthe standard

days/times. See the attached document for full details.

On the dates stated on the attached sheet. Sara requests that W. Saginaw St between Mill St and the alley be closed

to all traffic from lpm to 7 pm, allowing the vendors to set up. operate, and tear down.

This location will be next to the new Farmers Market building located at 201 N. Mill St. The public will be able to

park in the downtown area and the city parking lot to the west ofthis location. This location willonly impact the

east halfofthe 200 block of W. Saginaw St.

RESOLUTTON TO THE CONFLICT:
This resolution is on a trial basis. Ifany safety issues are discovered. the topic will be revisited

#
ITEM TITLE: Road closure request - St. Louis Farmers Market
SUBMITTED BY: Chief Richard Ramereiz

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

UPDATED REOUEST FOR APPROVAL:
ln preparation for the 2025 Farm Market season, Sara Piaskowski, Manager of St. Louis Farmers Market, has

submitted a request for a recurring road closure. The original request for road closure was partially approved at the

May 6, 2025, Council meeting. However, a conflict with the school's bus stop was discovered that prohibited the

complete approval ofthe original request. This conflict only occurred in the aftemoon while school was in session.



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

5T. LOUIS, Michigan
Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only
Item No.11A

For the Meeting of Mav 6, 2025
Page 2 of 2

ITEM TITLE: Road closure request - St. Louis Farmers Market
SUBMITTED BY: Chief Richard Ramereiz

SUMMARY OF EXPTANATION

On the days when school is in session and the market is open, the bus will turn off W. Washington Ave (M46) into
the alley behind the 100 block ofN. Mill Street. It will use the alley to access the bus stop west ofthe farmersr

market. The second bus will us€ Pine Street to drop kids offat the comer next to the bus stop.

NOTE-The no-parking area indicated by painted yellow curbs at the location ofthe bus stop will be enforced to
ensure the bus stop is free from vehicles obstructing access to the bus stop.

EQUIPMENT NEEDED:
At this time, no equipment is being requested from the city

The Farmers Market has a collection oforange traffic cones that can be placed across the roadway along with
vendor vehicles to block traffic during the market's operating hours. This can be evaluated weekly to determine if
additional signage is required.

The Farmers Market has restrooms in the new building for the customers and vendors

"#e

Budgeted? N/A
Budget Amendment needed?

Moved by:

G/L Account Code:

Supporlcd b)



2025 ST. LOUIS FARMER'S MARKET

The 2025 Farmer's Market witl be open every Thursday from 2 to 6 pm., starting in May and

running through October.

May Saturday, May 10'h f rom I am- 3 pm. The road is ctosed f rom 8 am to 4 pm.

Sunday, May 1 1th, from 1 1 am to 4 pm. The road wi[[ be closed f rom 10 am to
12pm.

June sth, 12'h, 19'h, and 26'h.

Juty 3'd, I0'h, 1Jrh,24rh, and 31".

Juty 12'h witt be an additionat day to coincide with the City of St. Louis

lndependence Festiva[. The market witt operate simultaneously as the craft

show at City Hatt.

August *4th .- gth, 14'h,21"', and 28th
*August 3-9, 2025, is Natlonat Farm Market Week. The St. Louis Farm Market

wouLd tike to be open each day from August 4th to gth from 2 pm to 6 pm.

*September 4'h, 11'h, 18'h, and 25th

*October 2nd, 9'h, 1 6'h, 23'd, and 30'h

6/6/2025 _ LAST DAY OF SCHOOL

8t25t2025- 1sr DAY oF SCHOOL
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BUSINESS OF THE CIry COUNCIL

ST. LOU|5, Michigan
Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only
ttem ruo. ll fl'

For the Meeting of:5/20/2025
Page 1 of 1

ITEM TITLE: Selection of Energy Waste Reduction Program to meet PA 229 Requirements
SUBMITTED BY: K. Giles

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION

The management's recommendation is to continue with the EWR program proposed by Michigan Public Power

Agency. This is consistent with previous efforts to comply with Public Acts 295 and 342 as well as the voluntary
Clean Energy Program from recent years.

ffir

Budgeted? yes

Budget Amendment needed? no
G/L Account Code: 5 82.5 82.000.920.000

Moved bv: Supported by:



Kurt Giles

From:
Sent:
fo:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Patrick Devon < PDevon@mpower.org >
Wednesday, May 14,2025 2:15 ?M
Kurt Giles; Keith Risdon

Steve Donkersloot; Jillian Davis
MPPA EWR Program vs. State of Ml EU EWR Program Comparison - St. Louis
MPPA Program Descriptions.pdf; State Program Descriptions.pdf; State Program
Participation Form.pdf

This sender is lrusted

Good Afternoon,

The purpose of this e-mait is to provide your utitity with a high-tevet comparison summary of an MPPA Energy
Waste Reduction ("EWR") Program ("MPPA Program")vs. a State of Michigan Efficiency United ("EU") EWR
program ("State Program") so your utitity can determine how it woutd tike to proceed with imptementing and
meeting Pubtic Act229's ("P4229") EWR requirements. The information provided betowwas obtainedfrom an
MPPA soticited RFP and information provided by the State of Michigan's EWR imptementation contractor.

To move forward with an MPPA Program, MPPA staff needs to bring a negotiated EWR Agreement (with an
EWR imptementation contractor)to the MPPA Board of Commissioners ("BOC")for consideration and
approvaI at the Juty or August MPPA BOC Meeting.
There is a 7/1 deadtine to provide your intention to participate in the State Program (shoutd your utitity
choose to go this route).

Key details about your two third-party EwR programimplementation optlofiL

MPPA 4< 472,77-7 $88,e26 $0.188 700/o

State 2 560,000 $123,769 $0.221 54Vo

300/o

46Vo

l, "/, Yetrc 2t)6 2l 2? a"J 27
Notes:

. Cost information does not inctude requrred Evatuation, Measurement, and Veritication ("EM&V") activities.

. *Avg. Annuat Savings Goat (kwh)*:
. MPPA Program: 1.350/o (of previous 3-year retait sates (kwh) avg.)
r State Program: 1.50% (of previous 3-year retail sates (kwh) avg.)
. The ditference of 0.'150lo is based on the anticipation that an MPPA Program witt utitize the Renewabte

Energy Credit ("REC") Substitution for '100lo (i.e., the 0.15olo) of the 1.500/o EWR Standard.

1

Program
Commitment

Longth
(Years)

*Avg. Annuat
Savings Goat

(kwh)*

Cost lnformation

Avg. Annual
Cost

Cost per kwh
Saved

(o / kwh)

Yo of Avg. Annual Cost
to Customels

(i.e., lncentives)

l% of Avg. Annuat Cost

I to lmplememation
I contr""to,



Procuring RECS for 0. 150/o of the EWR Standard in the MPPA Program witt resutt in a retativety smat[
"Avg. Annuat Cost" increase (< $'l ,000 for most Members) but reduce the "Cost per kwh Saved" by
-1Oo/o.

Other Considerations:

White MPSC staff has verbatty indicated there is minimat, if any, recourse if a 1.50o/o savings goat is not met by
Members who participate in an MPPA Program, the State Program witl assume atl burden and risk of meeting
the EWR Standard shoutd Members choose to opt into the State Program.
The MPPA Program has buitt in a -45-500/0 performance hotdback based on achievement of savings goa[s,
which provides a strong incentive for the MPPA imptementation contractor to meet the contracted savings
goa[s. A State Program does not guarantee doltars cottected to imptement the program will be returned to
Member communities if savings goats are not achieved.

Program Offering Comparison;

Both the MPPA Program and the State Program witt continue to inctude a robust program offering mix for
Residentiat, Residentiat Low-lncome, and Commercia[ & lndustriaI customers inctudingthe current EWR

energy savings measures with the addition of new Efficient Etectrification ("EFEL") measures.
The attached fite titted "MPPA Program Descriptions" contains written summaries and descriptions of the
program offerings for the MPPA Program.
The attached fite titted "State Program Descriptions" contains written summaries and descriptions of the
program offerings for the state Program.

Next Steps:

'l) lf you have any questions and/or woutd tike to discuss the intormation that has been provided, ptease

contact Patrick Devon to schedule a MS Teams Meeting no later than Friday, May 30th.

2

High Efficiency App(iances + HVAC Rebates x
Apptiance Recycting x x

Home Energy Assessments x x
Eff icient Etectrif ication (EFEL) Measures x x

Ontine Marketptace x
High Efficiency Appliances + HVAC Rebates x x

xApptiance Recycting x
Home Energy Assessments x

Eff icient Etectrification (EFEL) Measures x x
Weatherization x x

Low-lncome Energy Savings Kits x x
Ontine Marketptace x

Prescriptive Measures from
Michigan Energy Measures Database (MEMD)

x x

Custom Measures x x
Efficient Etectrif ication (EFEL) Measures x x

Program Name MPPA Program State Program

Residential

x

Residential
Low-lncome

x

Commercial
&

lndustriat



2) lf your utitity woutd tike to utitize a third-party EWR imptementer, determine which Program (MPPA or State)
your utitity woutd tike to participate in (NOTE: This setection shoutd be made as quickty as possibte, but
absotutety no later than June 20th):

a. lf planning to opt into the State Program:
i. Comptete the attached "State Program Participation Form".
ii. Submit this Form, prior to Juty 1"', to att of the fottowing contacts:

1. Brian McGrain - bmcgrain@micommun ityaction.org
2. Amanda Reid - areid@ctearesutt.com
3. Dave Watker - watkerd 12@michigan.gov
4. Karen Goutd -goutdkl @michgan.gov

iii. Submittal of this Form will commit your utility into the State Program for two years (i.e.,
CY 2O2G and 20271.

As mentioned, if you have questions and/or woutd like to discuss your third-party EWR Program options, ptease
contact Patrick Devon at pdevon@mpower.org or (517) 853-1574.

Regards,

Patrick Devon I EnerS/ Analyst

Michigan Public Power Agency
809 Centennial Way, Lansing, Ml 48917
Office: 517-323-8919 x114 | Fax: 517-323-8373
pdevon@mpower.org I www.mpower.org

This etectronic maiI transmission and any attachments are confidentiat and may be priviteged. They shoutd be read or
retained onty by the intended recipient. lf yo u have rece ived th is transmission in error, plea se notify th e send er im med iatety
and detete the transmission from your system.

3

b. lf ptanning to opt into the MPPA Program:
i. Send an emaitto Patrick Devon (pdevon@mpower.org) by no taterthan June 20th indicating

your utitity's intention to participate in the MPPA Program.
ii. Participating in the MPPA Program is anticipat€d to be a four-year commitment (i.e., CY

2026 - 2029).

Ill



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11-I 

For the Meeting of May 20, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Setting Public Hearing for 2025/2025 Budget Adoption for June 3, 2025 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

In accordance with the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Public Act 2 of 1968, as amended), the 
City must hold a public hearing prior to adopting the annual operating budget. The purpose of the hearing 
is to receive public comment and provide transparency in the City's budgeting process. 

A draft budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026 has been prepared and 
will be made available for public review at City Hall and on the City’s website beginning May 21, 2025. 

The proposed budget includes planned revenues and expenditures for all city funds. It reflects the City’s 
goals of maintaining essential services, supporting infrastructure, and ensuring fiscal responsibility. 

Staff recommends that City Council schedule a public hearing for June 3, 2025 to allow for public input 
prior to formal adoption of the budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Budgeted?  NA G/L Account Code:  NA 
Budget Amendment needed?  NA 

 
 
Moved by: Supported by: 
 
 
Motion to set a public hearing for Tuesday, June 3, 2025, at 6:00pm in the City Council Chambers to take public 
comment on the proposed FY 2025-2026 Budget. 



BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
ST. LOUIS, Michigan 
Agenda Statement 

City Hall Use Only 
Item No. 11-J 

For the Meeting of May 20, 2025 
Page 1 of 1 

ITEM TITLE: Setting Public Hearing for Amending the FY 2024-2025 Budget for June 17, 2025 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION 

 
 

 
 
 
 

As required by the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Public Act 2 of 1968, as amended), the City 
must formally amend its budget when actual or anticipated expenditures are expected to exceed the 
originally adopted appropriations in any fund. Budget amendments are also used to recognize 
unanticipated revenues, adjust for grant activity, reallocate funds, and ensure compliance with state 
reporting requirements. 

Staff has reviewed year-to-date financial activity and recommends amendments to the FY 2024-2025 
budget to reflect: 

• Updated revenue and expenditure projections 
• Adjustments for grant and project activity 
• Interfund transfers and reallocation of departmental budgets 
• Any changes needed to maintain balanced operations 

A public hearing must be held prior to adopting these amendments to ensure transparency and allow for 
public comment. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Budgeted?  NA G/L Account Code:  NA 
Budget Amendment needed?  NA 

 
 
Moved by: Supported by: 
 
 
Motion to set a public hearing for Tuesday, June 17, 2025, at 6:00pm in the City Council Chambers to take public 
comment on the proposed amendments to FY 2024-2025 Budget. 
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